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RESOURCE
CONTROL'S

Remedial Services, Inc.

The proven solution to your
environmental needs.

157 Turner Road
Satuate, MA 02066
617 784-5229

414 Broadway
"yucket, Rl 02860
A T28-6860

fax 401 7211949

November 8, 1995 NOV | 0 1895

Department of Environmental Management
291 Promenade Street

Providence, RI 02908
ATTENTION: Carol Gendron
SUBJECT: Tank Closure Report

Allens Avenue
Providence, Rhode Island

Dear Carol:

Enclosed is the Condensate Tank Closure Report for the condensate tank located at
Providence Gas, Allens Avenue, Providence, Rhode Island. As indicated in the text,
the tank and related contaminants have been removed as approved in the remedial
plan.

Very truly yours,

RESOURCE CONTROL’S REMEDIAL SERVICES, INC.

SOl iz et £

Richard G. Bell, Jr.
President

RGB:lap
IN#R2000
“FAPG\C\EX\TKREPDEM.LET” .

Enclosure

cc: Eric Beck - DEM
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474 BROADWAY ® PAWTUCKET, RI 02860 » (401) 728-6860

~SOURCECONTROLS

LETTER OF
w-s=  TRANSMITTAL

To: DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT Date: December 4, 1995
291 Promenade Street Job Title:
Providence, RI 02908 ' Job No.: R2000
Attn:carol Gendron : Re:

We are sending you attachedAQxdemosapasade-aaueix via_ first class mail
the following items:

{J shop Drawings (O Prints [ Plans {J samples
) Copy of Letter (J change Order () specifications
f_j‘ Other

COPIES DATE IDENT. NO. DESCRIPTION

These are transmitted as .checked below:

(J fFor approval (O Approved as submitted (O For instruction

® For your use J Approved as noted (3 Resubmit copies for
(®~ As requested [J) Returned for corrections approval
[J For review & comment (J Return corrected

prints

Remarks Enclosed please find replacement pages which correspond to

Remedial Action Report for Condensate Tank Closure - Prov.
) Gas Co., Allens Avenue, Providence, Rhode Island.
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Copy to: Signed: LAURA A. PARTRIDGE
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Providence Gas Company
Compressor Building No. 2
Analytical Results

. Sample Analysis Sample Sample Sample Sample Analytical
i Daie Date ID Description Location Depth Results
Sidewall and Floor Soil Samples
928/95 73195  W-1  Section 1 Wall Comp Section 1 1-5' <0.5 mg/Kg
7728195 7/31/95 F-1 Section 1 Floor Composite Section 1 3 9.1 mg/Kg
8/1/95 8295 W-2  Section 2 Wall Composite Section 2 1.5 24 mg/Kg
8/1/95 8/2/95 F-2 Section 2 Floor Composite Section 2 [ 3mgKg
8/1/95 8/2/95 W-3  Section 3 Wall Composite Section 3 1-5 120 mg/Kg
8/1/95 82/95 F-3  Section 3 Floor Composite Section 3 6 90 mg/Kg
8/3/95 8/4/95 W-3b  Section 3 Wall Composite (Addl excavation) Section 3 1.5' 390 mp/Kg *
8/3/95 8/4/95 F-3b  Section 3 Floor Composite (Add'l excavation) Section 3 6.5 17 mg/Kg
8/4/95 8/4/95 W-4  Section 4 Wall C i Section 4 1.5 32 mgKg
8/4/95 8/4/95 F4  Section4 Floor C Section 4 & 52 mgKg
8/7/95 8/8/95 F4B S 4 Floor Comp (Add' excavation) Section 4 6.5 180 mg/Kg
8/8/95 8/9/95 F-4C  Section 4 Floor Composite (Add' excavation) Section 4 7 62 mg/Kg
8/9/95 8/10/95 F4D  Section 4 Floor Composite (Addl excavation) Section 4 1.5 25 mg/Kg
8/2/95 8/8/95 F-5  Section 5 Floor Composite Section 5 6 <0.5 mg/Kg
8/2/95 8/8/95 W-5  Section 5 Wall Composite Section 5 1.8 <0.5 mg/Kg
8/8/95 8/9/95 W-6  Section 6 Wall Composi Section 6 1-5' <0.29 mg/Kg
8/8/95 8/9/95 F6  Scction 6 Floor Composite Section 6 5 15 mp/Kg
8/10/95 8/11/95 W-7A  Section 7 East Wall Composite Section 7 2-3' 49 mp/Kg
8/10/95 8/11/95 W-7B  Section 7 West Wall Composite Section 7 1.3 1.6mp/Kg
8/10/95 811195 F-7  Section 7 Floor Composite Section 7 1-3 <0.25 mg/Kg
8/14/95 8/15/95 F-8  Section 8 Floor Composi Section 8 1-1.5' 13 mg/Kg
8295 8/3/95  TP-1(0-1) TestPit from east vent area O-1' below grade Section 6 0-1' 110 mg/Kg
81295 8/3/95  TP-1(3-4) TestPit from east vent erea 3-4' below grade Section 6 34 79 mg/Kg
872/95 83/95  TP-1 (5-6) Test Pit from east vent arca 5-6' below grade Section 6 56" 6.8 mg/Kg
8/2/95 83/95  TP-2(0-1) Test Pit from west vent area 0-1' below grade Section 8 0-1' 32mg/Kg
82/95 8/3/95  TP-2(3-4) Test Pit from west vent area 0-1°' below grade Section 8 34 56 mg/Kg
872195 B/3/95  TP-2(5-6) Test Pit from west vent area 5-6' below grade Section 8 56 7.0 mg/kg
Wipe Samples
7117195 718/95 WS-1  East Side of Vault (Floor Sample) 10’ from S wall/5’ from E wall - < 5ug/100 cm
mnes /1895 WS-2  West Side of Vault Floor Sample) 5' from W side of vault - center - <35 ug/100 cm
7895 n9/9s WS-3  East Floor 5' fiom E side of vault - center - <5 ug/100 em
7118/95 71995 WS-4  Northwest Floor 10' from N wall/10' from W wall - <35 ug/l00cm
7/18/95 71995 WS-5  East Wall Center of wall §' from floor - <5 ug/100 cm
718/95 719/95 WS8-6 North Wall Center of wall 5' from floor - <5 ug/100 cm
7/18/95 7/19/95 WS-7  West Wall Center of wall 5' from floor - < 5 up/100 cm
18/95 19195 WS-8 South Wall Center of wall 5' from floor - <S5ug/100 cm
5 7/28/95 131195 WS-9  East Vault Wall (5' below grade) Section 1 s <5ug/100 cm
' 8/1/95 872195 WS-10  South Vault Wall (5' below grade) - Section 2 Section 2 5 <5 ug/100 cm
8/1/95 812/95 WS-11  South Vault Wall (5' below grade) - Section 3 Section 3 s <5 ug/100 em
8/4/95 8/4/95 WS-12  South Vault Wall (5' below grade) - Section 4 Section 4 5 <5 ug/100 cm
8/7195 8/8/95 WS-13  West Vault Wall (5’ below grade) - Section 5 Section § 5 <5ug/100cm
8/23/95 8/29/95 WS-14  South Floor 5' from S side of floor - center - 26 ug/100 cm
_823/95 8729/  WS-15 Vault 10' from S wall - center - <5 ug/100 cm
8723/95  8729/95  WS-16 North Floor 10' from N wall - center . 91 ug/100 cm
9/1/95 9/5/95 WS-16B  North Floor 10' from N wall - center - 12 ug/100 cm
Wood Samples
812195 8/3/95 B-1 Wood Sample from East Side of Vault Section 1 16 <0.60 mg/Kg
8/2/95 8/3/95 B-2 Wooad Sample from Northeast Side of Vault Section 6 1-6' 27 mg/Kg
8/2/95 B/3/95 B-3 ‘Wood Sample from Northwest Side of Vault Section 8 1-6 <0.50 mg/Kg
8/4/95 8/4195 B-2(0-1) Wood Sample- Northeast Side of Vault (0-17) Section 6 o-1 <4.9 mg/Kg
8/4/95 8/4/95 B-2 (34) Wood Sample - Northeast Side of Vault (3-4°) e Section 6 34 41 mp/Kg
8/4195 8/4/9S  B-2(5-6) Wood Sample - Northeast Side of Vault (5-6) Section 6 5-6 <44 mgKg
8/7/95 8/8/95  B-4(0-17 Wood Samplc - Southwest Side of Vault (0-1°) Section 8 0-1' <1.3 mg/Kg
877195 8/8/95  B-4 (3-4") Wood Sample - Southwest Side of Vault (3-4) Section 8 34 <0.83 mg/Kg
877195 8/895  B-4(5-6') Wood Sample - Southwest Side of Vault (5-6') Section 8 5-6' <1.0 mg/Kg
Stockpile Samples
7126/95 M85 P-1 Five Yds3 from Section 1 Section 1 - 5.1 mg/Kg
7126/95 IS P-2  Five Yds3 from Section 1 Section 1 - <0.2mp/Kg
3195 812195 P-3  Five Yds3 from Section 1 Section 1 - <03 mpKg
8/1/95 87295 P4  Five Yds3 from Section 2 Section'2 - <03 mgKg
81/95 872/95 P-5  Five Yds3 from Section 2 Section 2 - <03 mpKg
81195 87295 P-6  Five Yds3 from Section 3 Section 3 - 270 mg/Kg
8195 82195 P-7  Five Yds3 from Section 3 Section 3 - 140 mg/Kg
8/3/95 8/4/95 P-8  Five Yds3 from Section 3 Section 3 - 370 mpKg
8/4/95 8/4/95 P-9  Five Yds3 from Section 4 Section 4 - <2.5mp/Kg
8/4195 8/4/95 P-10  Five Yds3 from Section 4 Section 4 - 53 mg/Kg
8/2/95 B/R9S P-11  Five Yds3 from Section 5 Section 5 - <0.5 mg/Kg
8/8/95 2/9/95 P-12  Five Yds3 from Section 6 Section 6 - 46 mg/Kg
¥1195 8/14/95 P-13  Five Yds3 from Section 7 Section 7 - 43 mg/Kg
8/14/95 8/15/95 P-14  Five Yds3 from Section 8 Section 8 - 17 mg/Kg
Esterior Soil Ssmples
8/29/95 83095 §8S-15 Southeast Side of Building - 0.8 1.7 mg/Kg
" 18/29/95 83095 SS-16 Southwest Side of Building - 0.5 94 mg/Kg
9/1/95 9/595 SS-16B  Southwest Side of Building - 0.5' 12 mg/Kg
"Noie: * - Excavation of Section 3 was resumed in Section 7 i
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1.00

2.00

REMEDIAL ACTION REPORT
CONDENSATE TANK CLOSURE
FOR COMPRESSOR BUILDING NO. 2

PROVIDENCE GAS FACILITY
642 ALLENS AVENUE
PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND

BACKGROUND AND SITE LOCATION

The Subject Site is located at the Providence Gas Company facility on Allens Avenue, which consists of a
41.5 acre parcel of Jand on  the east side of Allens Avenue in Providence, Rhode Island. The Site is located
on the south central side of the facility and includes a steel frame and brick structure identified as Compressor

Building No. 2, plus the surrounding land.

This building houses two compressors that formerly fed the High-Pressure Propane Building where propane
and air gas were mixed for distribution. Condensation from the gas handling systems, which contain small
amounts of compressor oil were collected and stored in two 10,000 gallon concrete underground storage
tanks (USTs). Previous Site investigations performed by Resource Controls revealed that these USTs
collectively contained approximately 4,600 gallons of condensate and oil, which contained up to 280 parts

per million (ppm) of polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB).

On June 29, 1994, Providence Gas submitted an application to the Rhode Island Department of
Environmental Management (RIDEM) for closure of the tanks in place. Permanent closure was initiated on
October 26, 1994. During closure, PCBs were detected in soils outside the tanks. Additionally, as a result
of sampling activities conducted under an independent Site-wide Field Characterization program, PCBs were
also detected in surficial soils located outside the building. As a result, the scope of remedial activities
covered by this report were broadened to include removal of the vault construction timbers that contained
PCBs in excess of 50 ppm from areas inside the building and in the vicinity of the tank. Removal of surficial
soils containing PCBs in excess of 25 ppm outside the building were also required.

The Remedial Plan implemented was submitted to RIDEM in Juiy, 1995 and was subsequently approved. The
purposc of this report is to present the field remedial activities completed to date at the facility.

PRE-REMEDIATION ACTIVITIES

A revised Site Health and Safety Plan designed to accommodate all aspects of the subject Remedial Action
Plan, including worker health and safety; containment of contaminated soil and debris to within specified
work zones; personnel and equipment decontamination; groundwater handling, treatment , and discharge;
disposal of PCB contaminated materials; and appropriate record keeping was prepared.

RESOURCE CONTROLS
PAGE2
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3.00

4.00

An application for a temporary discharge permit to treat and discharge treated groundwater to the
Narragansett Bay Commission (NBC) Sanitary Sewer was submitted. As indicated in the attached Discharge
permit issued by NBC, discharge of the treated groundwater was allowed at a rate of up to 80 gallons per
minute (gpm) with batch monitoring of PCBs (Method 8080), Total Oil and Grease ( Method 5 13) and TPH
(Method 418.1). The collected groundwater was analyzed prior to discharge and during discharge to the
sewer system. The results of all analytical parameters in both sampling rounds were all well below Limits

established in the NBC discharge permit.

A structural evaluation of the existing building was performed to define potential risk to the existing structure
that could occur as a result of proposed dewatering activities. Structural protection of existing interior
footings were also evaluated. As shown in the attached Structural Evaluation, additional support for the
interior footings was recommended and the depth of the excavation was limited to the base of the column

footings to prevent undermining.

FLOOR REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

Prior to the removal of the concrete flooring, all equipment and stored materials from within the condensate
tank room were decontaminated or removed and disposed of as PCB-contaminated debris in rolloff
containers. Following cleaning activities, a total of sixteen wipe samples were collected from equipment that
was decontaminated and reclaimed for reuse by Providence Gas. The analytical results of the wipe samples
ranged from less than 5 micrograms per 100 square centimeters (ug/100 cm 2) to 5 ug/100 cm 2,

Upon decontamination and removal of the equipment, the floor and side walls of the inside of the condensate
tank room were steam cleaned up to an elevation of 6 feet above the slab with confirmatory wipe test
sampling and analysis of representative locations of the floor and walls. A total of four samples of the
cleaned floor and one sample from each wall were collected and analyzed. In all but one sample, no
concentrations were found above the detection limit of 5 ug/100 cm”. The sample collected from the
southeast comer of the floor contained a PCB concentration of 6.8 ug/100 cm?, which was significantly lower
than the established action level of 100ug/100 cm?.

Following the decontamination of the floor and walls, a six foot floor section surrounding the tank was saw
cut and removed to allow access to the soils outside the tanks. The removed concrete was stockpiled outside
the building for reuse as backfill in the vaults at the conclusion of the remedial activities or as general fill

elsewhere on site.
GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES

Dewatering of the water table was required to allow complete removal of vault construction timbers and
contaminated soil from around the exterior of the condensate tanks. Specifically, a reduction in the elevation
of groundwater was anticipated to be approximately 2 feet around the tanks to allow access to soils at the
base of the timbers and to allow compaction of the clean backfill after contaminated soil and timbers were

removed.

RESOURCE CONTROLS
PAGE3
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5.00

Dewatering was accomplished by means of an electric 3-inch submersible pump located in an 18-inch
diameter, slotted, galvanized steel culvert, installed approximately 3.5 feet into groundwater. Initially,
Resource Controls anticipated the installation of up to six groundwater recovery wells in various locations
adjacent to the tanks. However, due to significantly different field conditions encountered, only one was

neceded.

The dewatering pump rate varied depending upon field conditions encountered, however the average flow
rate for the duration of the project was approximately 40 gallons per hour. Recovered groundwater was
pumped to a 22,000 gallon Frac Tank where silt and oil were separated. Since the amount of collected
groundwater was approximately 100,000 gallons, which was significantly less than anticipated, discharge
of the collected groundwater was completed in a one-day batch event at the end of the project instead of
continuous discharge during remedial activities.

SOIL AND TIMBER REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

Prior to the initiation of excavation activities, the interior supporting columns were surveyed to establish
original elevations of the columns. During excavation activities, the elevations of the columns were checked
on an average of twice per day. No shift or settlement of the columns were detected to within an accuracy

of 1/100™ of an inch during the entire project

Soil surrounding the timbers attached to the exterior walls of the tank were excavated to allow access to the
timbers. Typical average depths of the excavations were 5% to 6 feet below grade. Following removal of soils
in each section of the excavation, confirmatory samples were collected from the limits of the excavation at
a frequency of 1 side wall composite sample and 1 base of the excavation composite sample. The composite
sample consisted of 6 grab sample aloquots (See attached site plan for section locations). As the attached
analytical table indicates, PCB levels on the walls and floor of the excavations in Sections 1, 2, 5, 6, 7 and
8 were less than 50 parts per million (ppm). In Section 3, additional excavation of the side wall and floor were
required after the initial PCB levels of 120 ppm and 90 ppm respectively were found. Additional excavation
of one foot deeper and two feet further out on the sidewall resulted in PCB levels of 390 ppm on the wall
and 17 ppm on the floor. Further excavation of the sidewall at that time was not feasible due to the potential
for undermining the structural integrity of the load bearing columns in that area. The soils left in place were
later excavated under Section 7. In Section 4, after the initial excavation, PCB levels on the floor were
detected at 52 ppm. Three subsequent excavations were conducted removing ¥ foot layers at a time until

PCB levels were below 50 ppm.

Removed soil were visually segregated into 5 cubic yard piles and a composite sample of each pile was then
obtained and analyzed for PCB. Soils confirmed to contain less than 50 ppm of PCB were segregated on 6
mil polyethylene for temporary storage pending completion of the excavation and then used as backfill. Soils
confirmed to contain greater than 50 ppm were temporarily staged in the building and then placed in a rolloff

box for disposal.

RIEESOURCE CONTROLS
PAGE 4

Confidential-For Settlement
Purposes Only
EOIPROV0005563



6.00

7.00

The timbers that were removed from around the tank were stockpiled in the building pending disposal
options. Upon removal, timbers were segregated by areal location in relation to the tank (ie. east, south, etc.)
and stockpiled. Disposal of all timbers as PCB-contaminated debris was selected as the most practical option
and all timbers were placed in the rolloffs with the contaminated soil.

Following removal of the timbers, the exterior concrete walls of the tank were steam cleaned and a
representative wipe sample was then obtained and analyzed for PCB. None of the wipe results were greater
than 100ug/100cm? ( See attached Table for analytical results). All wash and rinse water was collected and

transferred to the frac tank.

TEST PIT OPERATIONS

As the excavation operations progressed, analytical resuits indicated that contamination was potentially
confined to the southern end of the vault were the majority of the piping connected to the tank was located.
The basis for this belief was that soil samples from the side walls and base of the east and west sides s of the
tank, identified as Section 1 and 5 respectively, were very low. As a result, test pit operations were
conducted on the north and east sides of the vault. At each location soil and wood samples were collected
at depths of 0-12 inches, 36-48 inches and 60-72 inches below grade. Based on the results, additional
excavation was required in the location of the vent pipe on the east vault chamber, identified as Section 6 and
surficial excavation in the vicinity of the vent pipe on the west vault chamber identified as Section 8.
However, all other analytical results of wood and soil samples showed PCB levels less than 50 ppm.

BACKFILL AND CLOSURE ACTIVITIES

Upon receipt of acceptable confirmatory sample analysis results from the sidewalls and the base of each
excavation, soils previously removed from the excavation and shown to contain less than 50 ppm of PCB,
were used as backfill around the exterior of the tank. As discussed earlier, clean crushed stone was used
below the original water table and previously soils, and clean imported fill was placed in the excavation above

the water table and compacted in one foot lifts.

At the conclusion pf the excavation and backfilling operations around the tanks, the interior of the tanks were
filled in-place with the crushed concrete floor removed prior_to excavation, mixed with flowable fil} sand
slurry to within 6 inches of the vault ceilings. The top 6 inches of the vaults were filled with 3,500 psi
concrete and then the entire floor was resurfaced with 2 inches of 3,500 psi concrete.

RESOURCE CONTROLS
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EXTERIOR SOIL REMOVAL

Soil sampling activities conducted prior to remediation indicated elevated PCB levels in the vicinity of the
remote fill lines located on the south side of the building. PCB levels lessened as distance from the remote
fills increased As a result, a 10 foot by 15 foot area, centered on the remote fills, was excavated to a depth
of 12 inches below grade. A confirmatory sample was collected from the excavated area and the results
showed the PCB levels in the excavation area at Jess than 25 ppm PCB. The excavated soil were consolidated
with soils removed from around the exterior of the condensate tanks that contained greater than 50 ppm

PCB, and placed and placed in the rollofTs for off-site disposal.

Following receipt of acceptable confirmatory results, the excavation was backfilled with clean fill, compacted
to match existing grade and paved with a minimum of 3 inches of bituminous asphalt.

DISPOSAL ACTIVITIES

A total of 52 tons of contamninated soil and debris were shipped via railcar to Envirosafe Services of Idaho,
located in Grandview, ldaho, an approved TSCA facility. Other off-site disposal included two drums of
contaminated disposable personnel protective equipment. The drummed material was shipped to Jet Line
Services in Lowell, Massachusetts (See Appendix D for copies of Hazardous Waste Manifests).

10.00 CONCLUSIONS

11.00

Based on the foregoing, it is Resource Controls opinion that the two 7,000 gallon capacity underground
storage tanks formerly used for the accumulation of PCB-contaminated oil and water have been closed in
compliance with the RIDEM-approved closure plan. Additionally, it is our opinion that soils containing PCB
in excess of 50 ppm have been removed from the vault area under the building and soils in excess of 25 ppm
have been removed from the vicinity of the exterior remote fills.

LIMITATIONS AND REPORT AUTHORIZATION

This report addresses the environmental characteristics of the subject property with regard to the release of
or possible presence of oil and/or hazardous materials. It is not intended to guarantee that the subject
property is or is not free from conditions, materials or substances which could adversely impact the
environment or pose a threat to public health and safety. Rather, it is intended to be used as a summary of
available information on existing conditions, the conclusions of which are based upon a reasonable and
knowledgeable review of evidence found in accordance with normally accepted industry standards, State of
Federal protocols, and within the scope approved by the RIDEM. Should further research on the subject
property be warranted, any additional data obtained must be reviewed by Resource Controls and the

conclusions presented herein may be modified accordingly.

RESOURCE CONTROLS
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This report in total has been prepared on behalf of and for the exclusive use of Providence Gas Company,
solely for use in an environmental evaluation of the subject property. This report or any part thereof, may
not be altered, used, relied upon or reproduced by any party without first obtaining written permission from

Resource Conltrols.

Conclusions stated herein are based on the available information summarized herein and refer only to the
specific subject property investigated. No warranty is implied or given and the report is subject to the terms

and conditions of the contract.

This report has been prepared and reviewed by the undersigned staff in accordance with Resource Controls'
standard Quality Control Procedures.

ot O ded A B f

RDBERT C. ATWOOD, P. / RICHARD G. BELL, JR.
President Vice President and Senior Environmental

Remediation Specialist

]

(Uc(f //—-g( -~

JARK SLHAILL
Project E virénmental Scientist
JOB NO.: R2000 SITE: Providence Gas Company DATE: October 20, 1995
642 Allens Avenue
Providence, Rhode Island
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Providence Gas Company
Compressor Building No. 2
Analytical Results

Sample Analysis  Sample Sample Sample Sample Analytical
s~ Date Dale 1 Description Location Depth Results
dewall and Floor Soil Samples
7/2R95 7/31/95 LA Section | Wall Composilte Section ) 1-5° <0.5mg/Kg
772895 731798 F-1 Scetion ) Floor Composite Scction | ) 9.1 mg/Kg
B:1/95 R2/08 W-2  Section 2 Wall Composite Section 2 3-5' 24 mg/Kg
8/1/05 8i2/95 F-2  Scction 2 Floor Compasite Section 2 6 Imp/Kg
81195 8/2/95 W-3 Seclion 3 Wall Composite Section 3 -5 120 mg/Kg
B/1/95 B2195 F-3  Section 3 Floor Compaosile Section 3 6 90 mg/Kg
B:3/95 84S W-3b  Seelion 3 Wall C ite (Add'l exc ion) Scction 3 1.5 D mp/Kg *
8:3/95 8/4195 F-3b  Seclion 3 Floor Composite (AddT excavation) Section 3 6.5 17 mg/Kg
8/4/95 8/4/95 w4 Section 4 Wall Ci i Scction 4 1-5' 32 mgKg
8/4/95 8,495 F-4  Scetion 4 Floor Compasite Section 4 . & 52 mp/Kg
87198 8/8/9S F-4B  Scetion 4 Floor Composite (Add1 jon) Section 4 6.5 180 mg/Kg
88195 89795 F-4C S 4 Floor Composite (Add| excavation) Section 4 7 62 mp/Kg
8/9/95 8/10/95 F4D S 4 Floor Comy {Add1 cxcavation) Section 4 715 25 mp/Kg
877195 B85 F-§ S 5 Floor Comy Section § 6 <0.5mg/Kg
8795 8/8/9S w-5 S S Wall Comp Section $ 1-5 <05 mg/Kg
8/8195 8/9/95 w6 S 6 Wall Composi Section 6 1.8 <0,29 mg/Kg
8/895 8:9/95 F-6 Section 6 Floor Composile Section 6 5 15 mp/Kg
8/10/95 8/11195 W-7A  Section 7 East Wall Composite Section 7 2.3 4.9 mg/Kg
8/10/93 8/11/95 W-7B  Scction 7 West Wall Composite Section 7 -3 1.6 mg/Kg
8/10/95 8/11/95 F-7  Section 7 Floor Composite Section 7 -3 <025 mg/Kg
B/14/95 8715/95 F-8  Section & Floor Composite Section 8 1-1.5 13 mp/Kg
8:2195 8395  TP-1¢0-1) Test Pit from cosl vent arca 0-1" below grade Section 6 0-1' 110 mg/Kg
82195 B:3/9S  TP-1(3-4) Test Pit from cast vent srea 34" helow grade Section 6 34 19 mp/Kg
82/95 8/3/95  TP-1(5-6) Test Pil from casi vent area 5-6' helow grade Section 6 56 6.8 mg/Kg
/2195 8/3/95  TP-2(0-1) Test Pit from wesl vent area 0-1' below grade Section 8 o-1 32 mgKg
8/295 8395  TP-2(3-4) Test Pit from west vent arca 0-1' below grade Section 8 34 S6mg/Kg
82198 8/3/95  TP-2 ($-6) Test Pit fromn west vent area $-6' below grade Section 8 56 7.0 mg/Kg
Wipe Samples
1795 711895 WS-1  East Side of Vault-(Floor Sample) 10’ from S wall/5' from E wall - <50g/100cm
717195 7/18/95 WS.2  West Side of Vault Floor Sample) 5' from W side of vault - center - < 5ug/100 cm
7/18/95 7/19/95 WS-3  Easl Floor S’ from E side of vault - center - < $ug/100 cm
/18195 7i19/9% WS-4  Northwest Floor 10" from N wall/10' from W wall - < 5ug/100 em
7/18%95 7119/95 WS-5  East Wall Center of wall 5’ from floor - <Sug/100cm
71895 719/95 WS-6  Nonh Wall Center of wall 5' from floor - < 5ug/100 cin
7118195 7119/95 WS-7  West Wall Cenler of wall 5' from floor - < 5ug/100 cin
171895 7:19:95 WS-8 South Wall . Center of wall 5* from Noor - < Sup/100 cm
7/128:95 7:31195 WS-9  East Vault Wall (5 below gmde) Section | s < 5ug/100 cm
L. 8149S e L] WS-10  South Vault Wall (5' below grade) - Section 2 Section 2 s <S5 ug/100 cm
~ 4y B19S R295 WS-11  South Vauli Wall (3 below prade) - Section 3 Section ) s <5ug/100cm
£ 8495 8.4:95 WS-12  South Vault Wall (5° below grade) - Scction 4 Section 4 5 < 5ug/100 cm
B7:95 RROS WS-13  West Vaull Wall (5 below grade) - Section § Section 5 s < 5up/100 cm
812395 820 98 WS-14  South Floor §'from S side of floor - cenler - 26 ug/100 ecm
8/23:95 829 95 WS-15  Vauh 10' from S wall - center - < 5up/10D cm
8/23/95 8,20:95 W8&-16  North Flow 10° from N wali - center - 91 ug/100cm
91/95 9.5:95 WS-1613  North Finor 10' from N wall - center - 12 ug/100 cm
Wood Samples
8/295 8395 B-1 Wond Sample fiom East Side of Vault Section 1 16 <0.60 mg/Kg
812198 8395 B-2 Wond Sample lrom Northeast Side of Vault Section 6 1-6' 27 mg/Kg
8:2195 8/3:95 B-3  Wood Sample (rom Northwest Side of Vault Section 8 1-6' <0.50 mg/Kg
8.4/95 3495  B-2(0-1) Wood Sample- Northesst Side of Vault (0-1') Section 6 o-1 <4.9 mgKe
84195 8493 B-2(3-4) Wood Sample - Northeast Side of Vaull (3-4') Section 6 3.4 41 mp/Kg
8:4/95 8/498 B-2(5-6) Wood Samplc - Northeast Side of Vaull (5-6) Section 6 56 <44 mg/Kg
8/7/95 8/8795 B4 (U-1) Wood Sample - Southwest Side of Vault {0-1') - Seclion 8 o-r <1.3mpKg
B!7/95 8895  B-4(3-4") Wood Sample - Southwest Side of Vavlt (3-4') Section 8 34 <0.83 mg/Kg
8/7195 R39S B-4 (5-6') Vood Sample - Southwest Side of Vault (5-6) Section 8 5-6 <].0mg/Kg
Stockpile Samples
7/26/95 772795 P-1 Five Yds3 from Section 1 Section | - 5.1 mg/Kg
7726/95 72798 P-2  Five Y'ds3 from Scction ! Section | - <0.2mg/Kg
8/1/95 8/2195 P-3 Five Y'ds3 from Section | Section | - <03 mg/Kg
8/1195 8,295 P4  Five Yds3 from Section 2 Section 2 - <03 mgKg
8195 82195 P-5  Five Yds3 from Scction 2 Section 2 - <03 mp/Kg
8/195 812195 P-6  Five Yds from Seclion 3 Section 3 - 270 mg/Kg
8/1/95 8/295 P-7  Five Yds3 from Scction 3 Section 3 - 140 mg/Kg
3395 8/4/95 P-8 Five Yds3 from Section 3 Section 3 - 370 mg/Kg
8/4/95 8/4/95 P-9  TFive Yds3 from Section 4 Section 4 - <25 mg/Kg
8/4/195 8/4/95 P-10  Five Yds3 [rom Section 4 Section 4 - 53 mg/Kg
B/7/95 8/8/98 P-11  Five Yds3 from Section 5 Section S - <0.5 mg/Kg
8/895 8/9/95 P-12  Five Yds3 ftom Section 6 Section 6 . 46 mg/Kg
8/11/95 8/14/95 P-13  Five Yds) from Section 7 Section 7 - 43mp/Kg
8/14/95 8715195 -04  Five Y'ds3 from Section 8 Section 8 - 17mg/Kg
Exterior Soll Samples
8/29/95 3098  SS-15 Southens! Side of Building - 0.5 1.7mgKg
8/29/95 873095 SS-16 Southwesi Side of Building - 0.5 94 mp/Kg
) 9/1/95 9/5/95 §S-1613 Southwerl Side of Building . 0.5 12 mg/Kg
Note: * _ Excavation ef Section 3 was resumed in Scction 7
Provana2 Confidential-For Settlement
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Zecco, Inc. HYDROSAMPLE LABORATORY
Environmental Solutions A Metcalf & Eday Company
July 20, 1995

Mr. Jeffrey Perron

Metcalf & Eddy | Zecco Inc.

345 West Main Street
Northboro, MA 01532

Dear Jeff,

AL BORATGRVANALYSIS REFORT

TSI
~

PRI i LTl IR ¥ e o |
s PP : 259
Ty e ; :

VB aliRetA e v TYNE M TS
SR

Enclosed are the results of analyses performed on 2 samples received at HYDROSAMPLE
‘Laboratory on 7/17/95. As speciiied by the chain of custody documentation, the samples

were processed for a rush turnaround time.

This letter authorizes the release of the attached analytical data and should be considered an

integral part of your report.

additional information or wish to discus
refer to our case number 31592,

Our entire staff wishes to take this opportun

In order to facilitate a quick response should you require
s the results of these analyses in greater detall, please

ity to Thank You for choosing HYDROSAMPLE,

the analytical laboratory of Zecco Inc,, A Metcalf & Eddy Company. We've taken pride in
providing you with what we believe to be the best possible service, and we will do everything

we can to assure your complete satisfaction.
your next important project and Invite
expertise, solid reputation for thoroug

you to take
hness, quality and timely turnaround. :

We look forward to serving you again during

advantage of our technical knowledge and

Please call upon me whenever | can be of further assistance. Your trust and goodwill are
among my most valued assets, and | look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

. /AlanC Ford

4YDROSAMPLE Laboratory Manager - -

Jetcalf & Eddy Company

Sopy: Mark Hall. Resource Controls
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TEL:1 §08 393 3074

HYDROSAMPLE/ZECCO
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JUL 207 95{THV) 14:38  HYDROSAMPLE/ZECCO TEL:1 508 393 3074 P. 03

METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
367 W. Mzin St.,, Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORY OF ANALYSIS
Job Name:  Providence Gas Date Received:  7/17/95
Client Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
Site Location: Allens Ave. Lab Case No: 31582
Sampled By: Pat McGilicuddy Date Reported:  7/20/95
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS - PCB’s
v Sariple R e |
31592
e
”“w SR ESTT Ry
1 Arodor 1016
2 Arocdior 1221
3 Aroclor 1232
i 4 Arocior 1242
5 Arodior 1248 50 listed above EPA B080M
6 Aroclor 1254 B0 listed above EPA 8080M
7 Aroclor 1260 80 listed above EPA 8030M
B8 Aroclor 1262 B0 fisted above EPA 3D00M
9 Aroclor 1268 50 fiswd abave EPA BDBOM

) BDL - Below Detection Uimit -
) Yost Methods for Evaluating Solld Waste, EW-346, 2rd ed., 1806, Wips samples sxtracted using sonication.

) ' HYDROSAMPLE
Page 3
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JUL. -20° 95{THY) 14:39  HYDROSAMPLE/ZECCO TEL:1 508 393 3074 P. 04

METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
387 W. Main St, Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax {S08) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Name:  Providence Gas Date Recelved:  7/17/95
Ciient Joh No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
Site Location: Allens Ave. _ Lab Case No: 31592
Sampled By: Pat McGillicuddy Date Reported:  7/20/95
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS - PCB’s

1 - Aroclor 101; | IBDL | pg/wipe 50 . 7/13/95 EP:\ aoeoM

2 Aroclor 1221 BOL ug/wipe 50 listed above  EFA BOBOM

3 Aroclor 1232 BDL  pg/wipe 8o llsted above  EPABOSOM

4 Aroclor 1242 BDL pg/wipe 50 listed above  EPABOBOM

5 Aroclor 1248 BOL pg/wipe 5.0 Usted above  EPA 8080M

6 Aroclor 1254 BDL  pg/wipe 80 llsted above  EPAB02OM

7 Aroclor 1260 BDL  pg/wipe 5D listed above  EPA8080M

8 Aroclor 1262 BDL #g/wipe S0 listed sbove EPA 6080M

9 Argclor 1268 BDL  pg/wipe 50 fisted sbove  EPAB0BOM

) DL - Below Detection Limit
@ Test Mathods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-848, &rd ed., 1968, Wipe samples extraciad using sonleation,

HYDROSAMPLE

Page 4
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Zecco, Inc. HYDROSAMPLE LABORATORY
Environmental Solurtions A Metcalf & Eddy Company
July 20, 1995

Mr. Jelf Perron

Metcalf & Eddy | Zecco Inc.

345 West Main Street
Northboro, MA 01532

Dear Jeff,
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. Enclosed are the results of analyses performed on 6 samples recelved at HYDROSAMPLE
“Laboratory on 7/18/95. As specified by the chain of custody documentation, the samples

were processed for a rush turnaround time.

This letter authorizes the release of the attached analytical data and should be considered an
integral part of your report. In order to facilitate a quick response should you require
additional information or wish to discuss the results of these analyses In greater detsil, please

refer to our case number 31598.

Our entire staff wishes to take this opportunity to Thank You for choosing HYDROSAMPLE,
the analytical laboratory of Zecco Inc., A Metcalf & Eddy Company. We've taken pride in
providing you with what we believe to be the best possible service, and we will do everything
we can to assure your complete satisfaction. We ook forward to sérvirig you again during
your next important project and invite you to take advantage of our technical knowledge and
expertise, sofid reputation for thoroughness, quality and timely tumaround.

Please call upon me whenever | can be of further assistance. Your trust and goodwill are
among my most valued assets, and | look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

) Alan G Ford

HYDROSAMPLE Laboratory Manager
A Metcall & Eddy Company

Cionwv Mark Hall Raeniirra Moantrnle
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TEL:1 508 393 3074

HYDROSAMPLE/ZECCO
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JUL. -20° 95(THYU) 16:22  HYDROSAMPLE/ZEGCCO TEL:1 508 393 3074

METCALF & EDDY |ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
387 W. Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel {508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Name:  Providence Gas Date Receiveo:  7/18/95
Client Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
She Location: Allens Ave., Providence Lab Case No: 31698
Sampled By: Pat McGillicuddy Date Reported: 7/20/95

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS ~ PCB's

19/wipe

1 Aroclor 1016
2 Aroclor 1221 BDL pg/wipe 50 listed sbove  EPA 8080M
3 Aroclor 1232 BOL  pg/wipe 50 listsdebove  EPA 8080M
Vo4 Aroclor 1242 BOL ng/wipe s0 listed above  EPA BOSOM
5 Arocior 1248 6.8 »g/wipe 60 Frted shove  EPA BOBOM
6 Aroclor 1254 BDL pg/wipe 5.0 listed mbove  EPA 8080M
7 Aroclor 1260 BDL pg/wipe 50 isted above  EPA B0BOM
8 Aroclor 1262 BDL pg/wipe 60 Tetad above  EPA 8080M
9 Aroclor 1268 eoL 1g/wipe 50 fistsd shove  EPA 80BOM
™) Br1. - Balow Datection Limit -
@ Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, 3rd ed., 1986. Wips samples sxtactsd using sonlcation.
HYDROSAMPLE

Page 3
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JUL. =280 95(THY) 16:22  HYDROSAMPLE/ZECCO TEL:1 508 393 3074 P. 04

METCALF 8 EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory

367 W. Msln St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 293-2537 « Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Neme:  Providence Gas Date Received:  7/18/95
Client Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 008127
Site Location: Allens Ave., Providence Lab Case No: 31598
Sampled By: Pat McGillicuddy Date Reported: ~ 7/20/95
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS - PCB's

1 Aroclor 1016 8DL 1g/wipe

2 Aroclor 1221 BDL pg/wipe

3 Aroclor 1232 BDL ng/fwipe

4 Aroclor 1242 BDL »g/wipe

5 Aroclor 1249 BOL ng/wipe 50 listed above  EPA BOBOM

6 Aroclor 1254 BDL pg/wipe 50 listed above  EPA 5080M

7 *Aroclor 1260 BOL ug/wipe 50 Usted above  EPA BOSOM

8 Aroclor 1262 BOL py/fwipe 5.0 Rsted sbove  EPA B0BOM

9 Aroclor 1268 BDL  pg/wipe 5.0 listedabove  EPA 80BOM

‘;’ BOL - Below Detection Limit .
1 Tost Methods for Evalusting Sofid Waste, SW-B45, 3rd ed., 1965, Wipe samples extracted using sonication,

HYDROSAMPLE

Page 4
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JUL. -20° 95(THU) 16:23  HYDROSAMPLE/ZECCO TEL:1 508 393 3074 P. 0§

J METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
367 W. Main St,, Northboro MA 01632
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Name:  Providence Gas Date Recelved:  7/18/95
Client Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
Site Location:  Allens Ave., Providence Lab Case No: 31598
Sampled By: Pat McGillicuddy Date Reported:  7/20/95
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS — PCB’s

1 Aocor 1016 BOL  pg/wips 50 Ep————

2 Aroclor 1221 BDL ng/wipe so listed above  EPA 8080M

k] Aroclor 1232 BDL  jug/wipe 5.0 llstsd above  EPA 8030M

4 Aroclor 1242 BDL #g/wipe 59 listed above  EPA 8080OM

5 Araclor 1248 BOL  pg/wipe 580 Mstodsbove  EPA B0SOM

6 Aroclor 1254 BDL pu/wipe 8.0 fsted sbove  EPA BOSOM

7 Aroclor 1260 BOL  pg/wipe 0 fsted shove  EPA S060M

B Aroclor 1262 BDL pg/wipe 50 Ostsd above  EPA BOSOM

9 Aroclor 1268 BDL pg/wipe 50 stsdabove  EPA 5080M

™ BDL - Below Detection Limit -
@ Tom Method for Evaluating Salid Wasts, EW-848, 3rd ed., 1955, Wips samplos extracted using sonication.

HYDROSAMPLE

Page §
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N ~
A METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
367 W, Main St., Northboro MA 01832
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074
REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Name: Pravidence Gas Date Received:  7/18/95
Client Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
Site Location: Allens Ave., Providence Lab Case No: 31598
Sampled By: Pat McGillicuddy Date Reported: ~ 7/20/95
POLYCHLCRINATED BIPHENYLS - PCB’s:
1 Aroclor 1016 BDL pg/wipe &0 7/19/95
2 Aroclor 1221 BDL pg/wipe 50 listed above
3 Aroclor 1232 BDL pg/wipe 5.0 fisted above
4 Aroclor 1242 BDL pg/wips 50 listed above
5 Aroclor 1248 BDL pg/wipe s.0 listed ubove
6 Aroclor 1254 BOL pg/wipe 5.0 listed above
7 Aroclor 1260 ’ BDL  pg/wipe 50 listed above
8 Arocior 1262 BDL po/wipe 5.0 listed sbove
9 Aroclor 1268 BDL  pg/wipe 50 fisted above

M gpL - Below Detection Limit
™ Test Methods for Evaluating Sofid Waste, SW-846, 3rd 8d., 185. Wipe samples extractsd using sonication.

HYDROSAMPLE

p) - Page 6
i et Confidential-For Settlement
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METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
367 W. Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Job Name:  Providence Gas Date Received:  7/18/95
Client Job No: 013812 _ Leb Job No: 009127
Site Location: Allens Ave., Providence Lab Cass No: 31598
Sampled By: Pat McGillicuddy Date Reported:  7/20/95
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS — PCB's
- H ;‘;‘{Ib; |-a.- 3} :'i: _‘-:L I“'i:,'-l-l Eak e ..{.2‘“
1 Arocior 1016 BOL BO/W
2 Aroclor 1221 BOL »g/wipe 50 listed wbove  EPA 80BOM
3 - Aroclor 1232 BDL pa/wipe so Tisted above EPA 8080M
4 Asoclor 1242 BDL pa/wipe 50 fisted above  EPA 80BOM
5 Aroclor 1218 BOL  ng/wipe 50 fisted sbove  EPA B0BOM
6 Mroclor 1254 BDL #9/wipe 50 listed above  EPA B08OM
7 Arocior 1260 ' BOL pg/Wipe 50 lsted sbove  EPA 8080M
8 Aroclor 1262 BDL Bg/wipe 50 Usted sbove  EPA 8030M
9 Aroclor 1268 BDL »g/wipe 50 Nstedabove  EPA BOSOM

) BDL - Below Detection Limit =
) Jost Methads for Evaluatng Sofld Waste, SW-848, 2sd ed., 1985. Wipe samples axtracted uting sanlcation.

HYDROSAMPLE

} Page 7
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METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
367 W. Main St, Northboro MA 01532
Tel (S08) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Name:  Providence Gas Date Received:  7/18/95
Client Job No; 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
Site Location: Allens Ave., Providence Lab Case No: 31598
Sampled By: Pat McGillicuddy Date Reported:  7/20/95
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS —~ PCB's

1 Arocior 1016 BOL  pg/wipe 50 7/19/95 EPA 8080M

2 Aroclor 1221 BOL  mg/wipe 50 listed above  EPA 8060M

3 Aroclor 1232 BDL p9/wipe 50 listed above  EPA BOSOM

4 Aroclor 1242 BOL pna/wipe 50 listed above  EPA BDBOM

5 Aroclor 1248 BDL  pg/wipe 50 istsd sbove  EPA 8060M

. B Arocior 1254 BDL pg/wips 8.0 listed above  EPA 8080M

7 Arocior 1260 BDL pg/wipe 50 Uisted above  EPA2080M

8 Aroclor 1262 BDL pg/wipe 50 listed above  EPA 8080M

9 Aroclor 1268 BDL pg/wipe 50 Tisled nbove  EPA 8080M

" BDL « Below Datection Limit _
@ Yest Methords for Evaluating Salid Wasts, SW-848, 3rd ed,, 1986. Wipe samples extracted using sonlcation.

‘ HYDROSAMPLE
Page 8
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Zecco, Inc. HYDROSAMPLE LABORATORY

© "\ Environmental Solutions ' A Metcalf & Eddy Company

RECD AUG 21995

July 27, 1995

Mr. Mark Hall
Resourcn Controls
474 Broadway
Pawtucket, Rl 02860

Dear Mark,

Enclosed are the results of analyses performed on 2 samples received at HYDROSAMPLE
Laboratory on 7/26/95. As specified by the chain of custody documentation, the samples
were processed for a rush turnaround time. '

This letter authorizes the release of the attached analytical data and should be considered an
integral part of your report. In order to facilitate a quick response should you require
additional information or wish to discuss the results of these analyses in greater detail, please

refer to our case number 31665.

Our entire staff wishes to take this opportunity to Thank You for choosing HYDROSAMPLE,
the analytical laboratory of Zecco Inc., A Metcalf & Eddy Company. We've taken pride in
providing you with what we believe to be the best possible service, and we will do everything
we can to assure your complete satisfaction. We look forward to serving you again during
your next important project and invite you to take advantage of our technical knowledge and
expertise, solid reputation for thoroughness, quality and timely turnaround.

Please call upon me whenever | can be of further assistance. Your trust and goodwill are
among my most valued assets, and | look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

Alan C Ford

HYDROSAMPLE Laboratory Manager .

A Metcalf & Eddy Company

c: Jeff Perron
5 Confidential-For Scttlement
p . Purposes Only

EOIPROV0005586
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Job Name:
Client Job No:
Site Location:
Sampled By:

METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory

METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
367 W. Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Providence Gas
013812
Allens Avenue, Providence Ri

Jeff Perron

Date Recelved: 7 /26/95
Lab Job No: 008127
Lab Case No: 31665
Date Reported: ~ 7/27/95

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS — PCB’s

31 565 P-1 soll 7/26/95 7/21/85 GC/ECD
. Nul':nn;er : ) Con;pOu “ d n Ana!y'i ws ¥t o ; @
Aroclor 1016 BDL mg/Kg 20 7/27/95 EPA 8080
Aroclor 1221 BDL mg/Kg 20 listed above EPA 8080
Aroclor 1232 8DL mg/Kg 20 listed above EPA 8080
Aroclor 1242 5.1 mg/Kg 20 listed above EPA 8080
Aroclor 1248 BDL mg/Kg 20 listed above EPA 8080
Aroclor 1254 BDL mg/Kg 20 listed above EPA 8080
Aroclor 1260 BDL mg/Kg 20 listed above EPA 8080
Aroclor 1262 BDL mg/Kg 20 listed above EPA 8080
Aroclor 1268 BDL mg/Kg 20 listed above EPA 8080

™ BpL - Below Detection Limit
@ Tast Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, 3rd ed., 1986; Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, USEPA, 600/4-78-020.

® Results reported have not been corrected for moisture content and are reported on the wet weight basls.
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Zecco, Inc. HYDROSAMPLE LABORATORY
Environmental Solutions A Metealf & Eddy Company

July 31, 1995

Mr. Jeffrey Perron

Metcalf & Eddy | Zecco Inc.
345 West Main Street
Northboro, MA 01532

Dear Jeff,

Enclosed are the results of anslyses 'performed on 2 samples received at HYDROSAMPLE
Laboratory on 7/28/95. As specified by the chain of custody documentation, the samples
were processed for a rush turnaround time.

This lstter authorizes the release of the atlached analytical data and should be considered an
integral part of your report. In order to facllitate a quick response should you require
additional information or wish to discuss the results of these analyses In greater detall, please
refer 10 our case number 31671.

Our entire staff wishes to take this opportunity to Thank You for choosing HYDROSAMPLE,
the analytical laboratory of Zecco Inc., A Metcalf & Eddy Company. We've taken pride in
providing you with what we believe to be the best possible service, and we will do everything
we can to assure your complete satisfaction. We look forward to serving you sgain during
your next important project and invite you to take advantage of our technical knowledge and

expertise, solid reputation for thoroughness, quality and timely turnaround.

Please call upon me whenever | can be of further assistance. Your trust and goodwill are
among my most valued assets, and | look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

Alan C Ford
HYDROSAMPLE Laboratory Manager
A Metcalf & Eddy Company

Copy: Mark Hall, Resourcs Controls

Confidential-For Seitlement
Purposes Only
EOIPROV0005589
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*’ METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory

367 W. Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 3933074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Name: Prov Gas Date Received:  7/28/95
Client Job No: 013812-0000 Lab Job No: 009127
Site Location: Allens Ave, Prov Rl ' Lab Case No: 31671
Sampled By: J. Perron Date Reported: ~ 7/31/95

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS — PCB's

Total Solids

2 Aroclor 1016 BDL 7/31/68 EPA 8080

3 Aroclor 1221 BDL listeed above EPA 8080

4 Aroclor 1232 BDL listed above EPA 8080
4 5 Aroclor 1242 BDL issd above  EPA 808D
6 Aroclor 1248 BDL Gated above EPA 8080

7 Aroclor 1254 ' BDL fatnd abova EPA 8080

B Aroclor 1260 BDL listed abova EPA 8080

e Aroclor 1262 BDL listed above EPA 8080

10 Aroclor 1268 BDOL lieted above EPA 8080

™ BDL - Below Detectlon Limit
@ Yoat Methods for Evaluating Sofid Weste, SW-848, 3rd #d., 1586; Methods for Chamical Analysis of Water and Wastes, USEPA, 600/4-75-020.

® Results reportsd have bean comected for moisture confent and are reponted on the dry waight basis,
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Job Name: Prov Gas

METCALF & EDDY |ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
367 W. Main St,, Northboro MA 01532
Tel (S08) 393-2537 « Fax (508) 353-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Cllent Job No: 013812-0000
Site Location: Allens Ave, Prov RI

Sampled By: J. Perron

Date Recelved:  7/28/95
Lab Job No: 009127
Lab Case No; 31671

Date Reported: ~ 7/31/95

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS — PCPB’a

i NS

1 Arocior 1016

2 Araoclor 1221
k] Aroclor 1232
4 Aroclor 1242
5 Aroclor 1248
6 Aroclor 1254
7 Aroclor 1260 BDL  pg/wips 50 Nited above  [EPA 2080
8 Aroclor 1262 BDL pg/wipe 50 fisted above EPA E0B0
9 Aroclor 1268 EDL po/wipe 5.0 Imsdebove  EPA 8080
) BDL - Balow Detection Umi
@ Yozt Mothods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-848, 3rd ed., 1986,
Confidential-For Settlement
Purposes Only
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k. Zecco, Inc. = HYDROSAMPLE LABORATORY

Environmental Solutions A Metcalf & Eddy Company
July 31, 1995

Mr. JJeffrey Perron T S SR ST TS
Metcalf & Eddy | Zecco Inc. . L LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT: "
345 West Main Strest st Providence Gasg i :
Northboro, MA 01532 R Ve sder el 0 SR

Dear Jeff,

Enclosed are ths results of analyses‘performed on 1 sample recelved at HYDROSAMPLE
Laboratory on 7/28/95. As specified by the chain of custody documentation, the samples

were processed for a rush tumaround time.

This letter authorizes the release of the attached analytical data and should be considered an
integral part of your report. In order to facilitate a quick response should you require
additional information or wish ta discuss the results of these analyses in greater detall, please

refer to our case number 31680.

Our entire staff wishes to take this opportunity to Thank You for choosing HYDRQSAMPLE,
the analytical laboratory of Zecco Inc., A Metca)f & Eddy Company. We've taken pride in
providing you with what we believe to be the best possible service, and we will do everything
we can to assure your complete satisfaction. We look forward to serving you again during
your next important project and invite you to take advantage of our technical knowledge and
expertise, solid reputation for thoroughness, quality and timely tumaround.

Please call upon me whenever | can be of further assistance. Your trust and goociwlll are
among my most valued assets, and | look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

Alan C Ford
HYDROSAMPLE Laboratory Manager
A Metcalf & Eddy Company

Copy: Mark Hall, Resource Controls

)
st tad 267 West Main Street « Northboro, MA 01532 « (508) 393-2527 + FAX (508) 393-3074
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METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
367 W. Main St, Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 » Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Nasme: Prov Gas Date Received:  7/28/85
Client Job No: 013812-0000 Lab Job No: 009127
Site Location: Allens Ave Prov. RI Lab Case No: 31680
Sampled By: Perron Date Reported: ~ 7/31/95
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS — PCB's
1 Total Solids 86. Percent o10 7/31/98 1603
2 Arodor 1016 BDL  mg/Kg 0.5 7/31/08 £PA 0080
3 Aroclor 1221 BOL mg/Kg 0= lsted above EPA 8080
4 Arocior 1232 BDL mg/Kg 050 Puiod sbova  EPA 8080
5 Aroclor 1242 9.1 mg/Kg 050 ksted sbove  EPA 800
6 Aroclor 1248 e BDL mg/Kg 0.50 Ksted above EPA 8080
7 Aroclor 1254 EDL mg/Kg 050 fsted sbove  EPA 8020
8 Aroclor 1260 BDL mg/Xg 0.50 Bswed wbove  EPA 8080
9 Aroclor 1262 BOL mg/Kg as0 Fowd sbove  EPA 2080
10 Aroclor 1268 BOL mg/Kg 050 lssdabove  EPA SO0

) BDL - Below Detection Limit
D yast Methods for Evaluating Solid Wasta, SW-848, Srd od., 1988; Methods for Chemical Analyals of Water and Wastes, USEPA, 600/4-79.020.

® Fesulty roported have been comected for molsture conmmt and are reported on the dry weight basla.

HYDROSAMPLE

Poge 3
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' ZECCO. |I'IC. HYDROSAMPLE LABORATORY
Environmental Solutions A Metcalf & Eddy company

August 2, 1885

Mr. Jeff Perron
Metcalf & Eddy | Zecco Inc.

345 West Main Street !
Northboro, MA 01532

Dear Jeff,

Enclosed are the results of analyses berformel:i on 5 samples received at HYDROSAMPLE
Laboratory on 8/1/95. As specified by the chain of custody documentation, the samples

were processed for a rush turnaround time.

This letter authorizes the release of the attached analytical data and should be consldered an
integral part of your report. In order 10 facliitete a quick response should you require
additional information or wish to discuss the results of these analyses in greater detall, please

refer to our case number 31716. i

Our entlre staff wishes to take this opportunity to Thenk You for choosing HYDROSAMPLE,

the ‘analytical laboratory of Zecco Inc., A Metcalf & Eddy Company. We've taken pride in
providing you with what we believe to be the best possible service, and we will do everything
we can to assure your complete satisfaction. |We look forward to serving you again during
your next important project and invite you to take advantage of our technical knowledge and

expertise, solid reputation for thoroughness, tiuaﬁty and timely tumaround.

Pleasse call upon me whenever | can be of further assistance. Your trust and goodwill are
among my most velued assets, and | look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

Alan C Ford I
HYDROSAMPLE | aboratory Manager
A Metcalf & Eddy Company

Copy: Mark Hall, Resource Controls

Confidential-For Settlement
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EOIPROV0005596
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METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory

367 W. Main St,, Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 |- Fax (508) 393-3074
REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Name: Prov Gas Date Received: 8/1/95
Client Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
Site Location: Allens Ave, Prov RI Lab Case No: 31716
Sampled By: Perron Date Reported: 8/2/95
POLYCHLORINATEHD BIPHENYLS - PCB's
GC/ECD
CE Nthod |
1 Aroclor 1016 BDL mg/Kg 20 EPA 2080
2 Arodlor 1221 BDL mg/Kg 30 EPA 8080
3 Aroclor 1232 BDL mg/Kg ao EPA 8080
4 Aroclor 1242 140, mg/Kg 30 EPA 8080
5 Araclor 1248 BDL mg/Kg 30 listed above EPA 8080
6 Aroclor 1254 BDL mg/Kg 30 Ostsd above EPA 5080
7 Aroclor 1260 BDL ~ mg/Kg 30 fisted above  EPA 080
8 Aroclor 1262 BDL mg/Kg 30 Hsted above EPA 808D
9 Argdlor 1268 BDL mg/Kg 30 Nisted above EPA 8080

) DL - Balow Detection Limit =
2 395t Methoda for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-B4E, 3rd ed., 1586; Mamu Chamical Analysis of Watsr and Wastes, USEPA, 800/4-79-020.
® pasuite reporied have been correcied for molsture content end are re on the dry weight basls,

Confidential-For Settlement
Purposes Only
EOIPROV0005598

) HYDROSAMPLE
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METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosampié Laboratory
367 W, Main St., Nprthboro MA 01832
Tel (508) 393-2537 « Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OJ’ ANALYSIS
Job Name: Prov Gss Date Recelved: B/1/95
Cllent Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
Site Location: Allens Ave, Prov Rl Lab Case No: 31716
Sampled By: Perron Date Reported: 8/2/95
POLYCHLORINATED|BIPHENYLS ~ PCB'’s

1 1 Aroclor 1612: o . BDL mg/Kg 30 B/1/95 EPA 8080

2 Araclor 1221 IIBDL © mg/Kg 30 listed above EPA B08O

3 Aroclor 1232 BOL  mg/Kg 30 istadabove  EPABOBD

4 Aroclar 1242 E‘m mg/Kg 30 Uisted above EPA 8080

5 Aroclor 1248 BDL mg/Kg 30 Mrtvd above EPA 8080

& Aroclor 1254 BDL mg/Kg 30 Usted above EPA 8080

7 Aroclor 1260 BOL mg/Xg 30 Ustsdabove  EPA 8080

8 Aroclor 1262 BOL  mo/Kg ap Istsdabove  EPA 808D

5 Aroclor 1268 BDL mg/Xg 30 listed above EPA 8080

(M ppL - Below Detection Limit .
@) Tast Methods for Evaluating Solld Waste, SW-846, %d ed., 1985; M for Chemical Analysls of Water and Wastes, USEPA, 600/4-79-020.

) pesults teponted have been cofrected for moisture content and are regoriad on the dry weighi basls.

Confidential-For Settlement
Purposes Only
EOIPROV0005599
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METCALF & EDDY |ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
367 W. Main St,, Northboro MA 01532
Tal (508) 383-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Job Name:  Prov Gas Data Received: 8/1/95
Cllent Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
Site Location: Allens Ave, Prov RI Lab Case No: 31716
Sampled By: Perron Date Reportod: 8/2/95

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS — PCB's

2 Aroclor 1221

3 Aroclor 1232

4 Aroclor 1242

5 Aroclor 1248 Tisted above

6 Aroclor 1254 listed above

7 Aroclor 1260 listed above

8 Aroclor 1262 listed above

9 Aroclor 1268 BDL mg/Kg 3.0 listed above EPA B0SO

) BDL - Below Detaction Limi -
@ Yost Mathods for Eveluating Selld Waste, SW-848, Ird od., 1936; Methods for Chemical Anlysis of Water and Wastes, USEPA, 800/4-79-020.

® Reaults reporied have besn comracted for molsiure contant and ase reported of the dry weight basis.

Confidential-For Settlement
Purposes Only
EOIPROV0005600
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METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
387 W. Mnin St.,, Northhoro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 + Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Name:  Prov Gas Date Recelved: 8/1/85
Cllent Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
Site Location: Allens Ave, Prov Ri Lab Casse No: 31716
Sampled By: Perron Date Reported: 8/2/95

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS — PCB's

2 Aroclor 1221 BDL mg/Kg

3 Arodlor 1232 BOL mg/Kg a0 iistod above EPA 8080
4 Aroclor 1242 BDL mg/Kg a0 listed above EPA 8080
5 Aroclor 1248 BDL mg/Kg 30 fisted sbove £PA 8080
6 Aroclor 1254 BDL mg/Kg 30 Nstad above EPA 8080
7 Aracior 1260 ’ BDL mg/Kg 3.0 limad above EPA 8080
8 Araclor 1262 BOL mg/Kg 3.0 lsted above  EPABOBO
9 Asoclor 1268 BDL mg/Kg 30 listed above EPA 8080

) ppL - Balow Detection Limit .
@ Test Methods for Evalusting Solid Wasts, SW-846, 3rd ed., 1968; Methods for Chemical Analyals of Watar and Wastes, USEPA, B00/4-78-020.

® Rotuns 1eported have been camecied for molsture contart and are raporied on the dry welight basls,

Confidential-For Settlement
Purposes Only
EOIPROV0005601
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METCALF & EDDY[ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample | Laboratory
367 W. Main St.. Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 » [Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF|ANALYSIS

Job Name: Prov Gas

Client Job No: 013812

Sita Location: Allens Ave, Prov
Sampled By: Perron

R!

Date Received: 8/1/95
Lab Job No: 009127
Lab Case No: 31718
Date Reported: B/2/95

- VP
MASLE LTIt
A TLA DY

Al Cait R ee “ ¥
1 Aroclor 1016 BDL mg/Kg
2 Aroclor 1221 8DL mg/Kg 3.0 listed above EPA 808D
3 Aroclor 1232 BDL  mg/Kp 30 fUstedabove  EPASOSD
4 Aroclor 1242 éDL mg/Kg 3.0 lsted above EPA BOBO
5 Aroclor 1248 BOL  mo/Kg 30 fisted above  EPA BOBD
6 Aroclor 1254 éDL mg/Kg 30 Hsted ahave EPA 8080
7 Aroclor 1260 I%DL mg/Kg 30 listed above EPA BOBO
8 Araclor 1262 IéDL mg/Kg 3.0 listed abowe EPA B0SO
8 Avoclor 1268 BOL  mg/Kg a0 tstedsbove  EPASORO

(" BpL - Below Detnetion Limit
" (2 a5t Methods for Evaluating Sofld Waste,

SW-B46, 3d ed., 1986; Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, USEPA, 800/4-79-020.
® Rasutts repnrted have bean correetad for moisture content and are repprted on the dry woight basis,

Confidential-For Settlement
Purposes Only
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R Zecco, Inc. HYDROSAMPLE LABORATORY

Environmental Solutions A Metcalf & Eddy Company

August 2, 1995

Mr. Jeffrey Perron

Metcalf & Eddy | Zecco Inc.
345 West Main Street
Northboro, MA 01532

e

. T TRy —— "
“Provid 5308 b 3ILG YL
EIovICe T TAIEL
G Hive e A ST e e e

Y O T S T S L S T LT L SOEaeER
YL ABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT:

Dear Jeff,

Enclosed are the results of analyses pérformed on 6 samples received at HYDROSAMPLE
Laboratory on 8/1/95. As specified by the chain of custody documentation, the samples

were processed for a rush turnaround time.

This letter authorizes the release of the attached analytical data and should be considered an
integral part of your report. In order to facilitate a quick response should you require
additional information or wish to discuss the results of these analyses In greater detail, please

refer to our case number 31723,

Our entire staff wishes to taks this opportunity to Thank You for choosing HYDROSAMPLE,
the analytical laboratory of Zecco Inc., A Metcalf & Eddy Company. We've taken pride in
providing you with what we belisve to be the best possible service, and we will do everything
we can to assure your complete satisfaction. We look forward to serving you aggin during
your next important project and invite you 10 take advantage of our technical knowiedge and

expertise, solid reputation for thoroughness, quality and timely tumaround.

Please call upon me whenever | can bs of further assistance. Your trust and goodwill are
among my most valued assets, and | look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,
Alan C Ford |
HYDROSAMPLE Laboralory Manager
A Metcalf & Eddy Company
COP Y- Mark Hall, Resource Controls Confidential-For Settlement
Purposes Only
EOIPROV00D5603

e 967 West Main Street » Northboro, MA D1532 = (508) 393-2537 * FAX {509) 393-3074
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Job Name:

Prov Gas

Client Job No: 013812
Sie Location: Allens Ave, Prov Rl

Sampled By: J Perron

METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample laboratory
367 W. Main $t.,, Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Date Received: B/1/95
Lab Job No: 009127
Lab Case No: 31723
Date Reporied: 8/2/95

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS - PCB's

2 Aroclor 1221 mg/Kg

3 Aroclor 1232 BDL mg/Kg 25 listad above EPA 8080
4 Aroclor 1242 30 = mg/Kg 25 tistad above EPA 8080
5 Aroclor 1248 BDL ma/Kg 25 fisted above EPA 808D
6 Aroclor 1254 BDL mg/Kg 28 fisted above EPA 8080
7 Aroclor 1280 BDL mg/Kg 25 Hsted above EPA 808D
8 Aroclor 1262 8DL mg/Kg 25 tisted above EPA 8080
9 Arotlor 1268 BOL mg/Kg 25 Hsted above EPA 8080

U oL - Below Detection Limit . B
@ yaa1 Mathods for Evaluating Sofid Waste, SW-846, 3rd ed.. 1956; Methods for Chamical Analysle of Water and Wastes, USEPA, BU0/4-79-020.

™ Resuits repornad have baan corractsd for molstura eonlent and we raported on the dry weight basis.

Confidential-For Settlement

Purposes Only

EOIPROV0005605

b0 d
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) METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
367 W. Maln St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 993-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

._\_‘q;rl

Job Name: Prov Gas Date Recelved: 8/1/85
Client Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
Ste Locstion: Aliens Ave, Prov RI Lab Case No: 31723
Ssmpled By: J Perron Date Reported: 8/2/95
an ) 8/1/95 GC/ECD

1 Aroclor 1016 t BDL . mg/Kg 25

2 Aroclor 1221 BDL mg/Kg 25 listsd above EPA 8080

3 Aroclor 1232 BDOL myg/Kg 25 Nisted nbove EPA 8080

4 Aroclor 1242 90. mg/Kg 23 fistad above EPA 8080

5 Aroclor 1248 8DL mg/Kg 2s Ysted above EPA 8080

6 Arotior 1254 BDL mg/Kg 25 Dsied above EPA 8080

7 Aroclor 1260 . BDL mg/Kg 25 Isted above EPA 8080

8 Aroclor 1262 BDL mg/Kg 25 Dstad above EPA 8080

9 Aroclor 1268 BDL mg/Kg 25 Dsted above EPA 8020

(™ BDL. - Bolow Demction Uimit
) Toet Mathods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-B48, 3rd ed., 1968; Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, USEPA, 800/4-79-020.

B} Regutts reported have been cormrecied for moisture contant and are reported on the dry welght basls.

Confidential-For Settlement
Purposes Only
EOIPROV0005606

HYDROSAMPLE
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Job Name:

Prov Gas

Client Job No: 013812

Site Locatlon:
Sampled By: J Perron

METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
387 W. Main St, Northbere MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Allens Ave, Prov R!

Date Received: B/1/95
Lab Job No: 009127
Lab Case No: 31723
Date Reported: 8/2/95

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS - PCB’s

sol
Eo T
1 ’ Aroclor 1016 BDL. mg/Kg
2 Aroclor 1221 - BDL mg/Xg
3 Aroclor 1232 BDL mg/Kg
4 Aroclor 1242 24, mg/Kg
5 Arocior 1248 BDL mg/Kg
6 Aroclor 1254 BDL mg/Kg
7 Aroclor 1260 BDL  mg/Kg 25 Ustad mbove  EPABOSO
8 Aroclor 1262 BDL mg/Kg 25 fsted above EPA 8080
9 Aroclor 1268 BDL mg/Kg 28 listed above EPA 8080

) BpL - Below Detsction Limit

@ ot Methods for Evaluating Sofid Waste, SW-846, 3rd ed., 1085; Meth

) Rapuits reporied have besn comrected for moisture content and ane reportad on ths dry weight besis.

Purposes Only

oce for Chemleal Analysis of Water and Wastes, USEPA, 600/4-79-020.

Confidential-For Settlement
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METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory

287 W. Maln St, Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (308) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Name:  Prov Gas Date Received: 8/1/95
Client Joh No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
Site Location:  Allens Ave, Prov Ri Leb Case No: . 31723
Sempled By: J Perron " Date Reported: 8/2/95

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS - PCB's

Aroclor 1016
Arodior 1221 8DL mg/Xg
Aroclor 1232 BDL mg/Kg
Arodlor 1242 120. mg/Kg

2
3
4
5 Aroclor 1248 BDL mg/Kg EPA 8080
6 Aroclor 1254 BDL mg/Kg Nsiod above EPA 8080
7 Aroclor 1260 ' 8DL mg/Kg 25 Tistad above EPA 8080
8 Aroclor 1262 BDL mg/Kg 2s sted above EPA 8080
9 Araoclor 1268 BDL mg/Kg 25 Usted above EPA 3080

) ppL - Bolow Detection Limit ~
@ yast Methods for Evaluating Solld Wastes, SW-848, 3rd ed,, 1988; Methods for Chamical Analysis of Water and Wastes, USEPA, 500/4-78-020.

@ Results rapos ted have baen comocted for molsture content and are reportad on the dry weipht baxls.

Confidential-For Settlement

Purposes Only
EOIPROV000s608

HYDROSAMPLE

Page 6
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METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory .
367 W, Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Name: Prov Gas Date Recelved: 8/1/95
Client Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
She Location: Allens Ave, Prov Rl Lab Case No: 31723
Sampied By: J Perron Date Reportod: 8/2/95
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS - PCB’s

1 Aroclor 1016 BDL no/wipe EPA 8020

2 Aroclor 1221 BDL »a/wipe 0. EPA 8080

3 Aracior 1232 BDL pa/wipe 50. EPA 8080

4 Aroclor 1242 BDL png/wipe 50 listed above EPA 8080

5 Arotlor 1248 BDL Bg/wipe 50. listed above EPA B0B0

e Aroclor 1254 BDL ng/wipe B0. Sisted above EPA BOBO
BE; Arocior 1260 B8DL  pg/wipe 0. Nisted above EPA 8080

8 Aroclor 1262 BDL Bg/wipe . Nsted above EPA 8080

9 Arolor 1268 BOL  pg/wipe 50. Tusdabow  EPASOSO

" BDL - Below Detection Limit N
2) Taet Mothods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, 3rd ed., 1986; Methods for Chamical Analysls of Water and Wastas, USEPA, 800/4-79-020.

(3 pasuts roported have besn comacted for malsturs content and we reporied on the dry weight basis.

Confidential-For Settlement
Purposes Only
EOIPROV0005609

HYDROSAMPLE
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METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
287 W. Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 « Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Name: Prov Gas Date Received: 8/1/85
Cllent Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
Site Location: Allens Ave, Prov Rl Leb Case No: 31723
Sampled By: J Perron Date Reported: B/2/95

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS - PCB’s

)¢ HER B T T Ior L a
e (P by s
~Amalyzed ;10 ;.
Y o) et e v vy

50. l!/2/95 EPA 8080
2 Aroclor 1221 aDL 50. Tisted sbove EPA 8080
3 Aroclor 1232 BDL 50. fisted above EPA 8080
4 Aroclor 1242 BDL 50, tisted abovs EPA 8080
5 Aroclor 1248 BDL ug/wipe 0. fisted sbove EPA 8080
6 Aroclor 1254 . BDL pg/wipe 50. Bsted above EPA B0BD
7 Aroclor 1260 BDL Bg/wipe 50, listed above EPA B08D
8 Aroclor 1262 BDL  pg/wipe s0. Dstsd above  EPA BOBO
9 Aroclor 1268 BDL BgQ/wipe 50, listed above EPA 8080

0 DL - Bolow Detsellon Limit
@ Yagt Mothods for Evaluating Sofid Wasts, SW-848, 3rd ed., 1988; Methods for Chemical Anslysis of Water and Wastes, USEPA, 600/4-78-020.

® Rosuhs teported have been corretted for moisture content snd e reported on the dry weight basis.

Confidential-For Settlement
Purposes Only
EOIPROV0005610

HYDROSAMPLE
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Zecco, inc HYDROSAMPLE LABORATORY
Ervironmentsl Solutiont A Motcalf & Ecidy Company
August 3, 1995

Mr. Jeflrey Perron

Metcalf & Eddy | Zecco inc.
345 West Main Street
Northboro, MA 01532

Dear Jef,

Enclosed are the results of analyses performed on @ samples recelved at HYDROSAMPLE
Laboretory on 8/2/85. As spaciisd by the chaln of custody documentation, the samples
were processed for a rush tumaround time.

This letter authorizes the release of the attached analytica! data and should ba coneldered an
Integral part of your report. It order to faciitste @ quick response should you véquire
sdditional information or wish to discuss the results of these anelyaes in gréster detali, please
refer to our case number 31731,

Our entire stalf wishes ta lake this opportuntty to Thank You for choosing HYDROSAMPLE,
the enalytioal laboratory of Zecco Inc., A Msicalf & Eddy Company. We've taken pride in
providing you whh what we beliove 1o be the best possible service, end we Wil do everything
wa can 10 assura your complate satistaction. We ook forward to senving you sgain during
your next important project and lnvits yous to taie advantage of our technical knowledge and
expertias, solid reputation for thoroughness, quality and timely tumaround.

Ploage call upon me whenever | can be of futher assisiance. Your trust and goodwill are
gmong my most valued assets, and 1 look forward to hearing from you.

Sinceraly,

Alan C Ford
HYPROSAMPLE Laborstory Manager
A Meicalf & Eddy Company

Copy:  Mark }Hail, Resource Controls

Sl mrsnmnemanmaser 287 Weat Maln Ghrast + Norhbor, MA 01832 » (508) $03-2537 » FAX (308) 3233074

\
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Y AUG, <03 9S(THV) 15:30

Joby Name: Prov (Gas
Clent Job No: 013812

RYDROSAMPLE/ZECCO TEL:1 508

METCALF & EDDY |ZECCO INC,

Hydrossampls Laboratory
387 W, Mein 81, Northboro MA gisaz
Tol (300) 393-2337 » Fex (808) 203-3074

393 Jon

ARPORT OF ANALYSIS

Site LocaVon: Allens Ave, Prov Rl

Surpled By: Perron

P. 04

8/2/85
009127

31734
8/8/95

1 GOt - Griow Dewesion LA

3iray  Tp-101 el L7 ] wRps aC/eo
? Toiat Sofkis o4, Percont a1 L 1009
2 Arocior 1221 anL mp /Mg 24 Y. EPA 8000
3 Aravior 1232 BDL mg/Xg 28 Faded pbeve Y.
1 Arovior 1242/1018 110. mg/Xg 20 e
s Amdlor 1249 BDL mg/¥g 23 Hstedndbove  EPASOSO

‘e Arotior 1254 BDL mg/Ko as Bowd sdove  EPARON
? Arocior 1260 8oL mo/Xy 28 Bewd sbove  BPABOSO
] Aroclor 1262 BOL mg/¥g 28 Boled sbove  BPABOSO
8 Awmcior 1208 BOL  mg/Kg 28 Nswdabowe  EPABON

0 Tast Methods for Bvaluaing 8alid Wasta, BW-B48, 3rd od., 1900 Methods for Chemioal Analysls of Wialer ard Wadkés, USEPA, 800/4-70-080,
® Fisauits msportad hive bean comastad for molsture content and ae rapasted an the dry welght besl.

r0"d 100°ON 6S:SI

Page d

S6 $0 bny
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AUG, 03 95{THU) 15:31  NYDROSAMPLE/ZECCO TEL:1 508 393 304 o

METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laborsiary
3487 W. Mailn 8¢, Morthboro MA 01892
Tol (200) 3052837 - Fax (309) 393-2074

REPORT OF ANALY®SIS
Job Namo: Prov Gad Dete A " 8/2/95
dop oy B IE LabJyob No: 009127
Site Location:  Allens Ave, Prov R] Lab Cave No: 31731
Sunpled By Perron Lo . 8/2/05
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS - PCB's
TR T LR Ty Iy g e Y
TR CARATES SRR fRAY
il MRS o (IR L Rl
i ';,,*ﬁm"'u fhee
80, Percont 2/

B Moo 1890 BDL  my/Kg 4% mhkdshew EPASOM

4 Arodlor 1242/1018 78 mg/Xg a8’ Sotedl &3 s

B o i 1A% BOL MmOy 28 mwdsew  SAsm

5 ar 1254 BDL mg/Xg a8 Ksied obove  BPA 9080

g e BOL  mg/Mp 29 Dmdabew  EPAB

N oo B mg/Xg 29 el snove  EPA GOS0

0 Aroclor 1208 BOL mg/Xg 28 et st R

™ BOL - Betow Detection Limt

9 Yo Methods for Eveloeling Belld Waste, EW-848, 3rd .. 1988 Melhwds for Chamical Ansiysis of Waur and Wastss, USEPA, §00/4.79.000.
 wsidhs roported have bann comectad for maltyre content wct s 1mporisd 68 W1 dry weight basls,

HYDROSAMPLE

S0°d TO0"BN 6S:ST

Page 4

Confidential-For Settlement
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AUG. -03 95(THU) 15:31  HYDROSAMPLE/ZECCO TEL:1 506 393 30M4

METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrasample Laboratory
307 W. Maln 8L, Northboro MA 01832
Tol (509) 293-3537 - Fax (608) 303-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Job Name:  Prov Gas

Cllent Job No: 013812

Sha Looaton: Allens Ave, Prov Rl
Samplet By: Perron

Dete Hecehed:

Lab Job No:
Lab Case No;
Data Reporied':

P. 06

8/2/08
009127

31731
8/3/08

POLYCHLORINATED SIPHENYLS — PCB's
{aw[ S
S pybegtil S3TE0AC N3N g 1E e ‘{ W e N PR
st rs I S

1 82 Percomt a.10 8/8/0m 1908
2 BDL mp/Kg 1) 828 EPA 20m0
3 BDL mg/Xg 23 sedabow  EPAON0
4 Arodor 1242/1018 &8 mg/Kg 25’ Nated ahove EPA 8080
5 Arotior 1248 8oL mg/Kg 1 Relod sbove  EPANOM
L] Arodor 1284 BOL - mg/Kg 28 Lintaed pdiwve EPA 0m0
7 Arodlor 1260 BOL mp/Kg 28 Tvied ubove EPA 8080
8 Arodor 1262 oL mg/Xg ‘am lletad above EPA 0080
9 Aroclor 1268 BDL mg/Xg 7| Watad abiowe =PA 0080

™ 3oL Retow Deteciion Limi

0 Yoru Moituods for Bvaluniing So'id Waste, SW.ssa, 3¢d vd, 1908; Muthoda for Ohermical Analyels of Wixier and Wastes, UBEMA, 800/4-70-020,

 Repia reporied huve boen comaored for mofulwe conent and ar reported wy S cry weight Baals,

- Pages

30°d 100" ON 00:91 S6 §0 bBny
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AUG, -03' 95{TIU) 15:32

HYDROSAMPLE/ZECCO

Job N~ma: Prov Gas

Clisnt Jeb No: 013812

Site Locstion:  Alleng Ave, Prov Al
Swumpled By: Perron

TEL:1 508 393 JOTi P, 07
METCALF & EDDY |ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
347 W. Main 82, boro MA 01832
Tl (508) 3932897 { Pax (508) 393.3074
NEPORAT OF ANALYBIS
Desle Received: 8/2/06
Lad Job No: 009127
Lab Care No: 31731
Date Reporied:  B/3/8S

1 Total Selicle Percert atft /3758 0.3
2 Arodor 12214 mg/Kg o 8308 EPA 8080
3 Aroclor 1232 my/xg 060 Sowdabow  EPABOM
4 Arnclor 1242/1018 my/Kg 060  Seedabow  EPABD
B Aroclor 1248 mg /Mg . 8.60 Boted abtvo EPA 300
] Arocior 1288 mg/a 0.00 labod shove  EPASON
7 Aroclor 1260 mg/Kg 0% Dedsbove  EPANND
8  Aroclor 1282 mg/Kg 000  Wedebow  EPABURD
P Arodor 1268 mg/Mg 040  fimededow  EPABOE

g;;tmmmmm.amwomn ) for Chamizal Analyale of Wakes soed Wastes, LISEPA, 800/4-79.230,

™ Mamilm reported have been eonscied for nolsure contert wnd we on the dvy weight basis,

—a HYDROSAMPLE
E e FTo [ ]
Confidential-For Settlement
Purposes Only
20°d 100°ON 00:91 G €0 Bny : 931 FOIPROVo00Ss16



AUG. -03 9S(THU) 15:32  HYDROSAMPLE/2ECCO TEL:] §08 393 3074

METCALF & EUDY|ZECCD INC,

)

Job Neme: Prov Gae

Chant Job No: 013812

She Location: Allens Ave, Prov RI
Sampled By: Parron

p. 08

e R
t Totel 8alids o8
2 Amolor 1221 mpiKg o e A 2000
3 Avdorize mp/Xg 055  Hewdsove  PA BN
4 Amcor 1242/1018 My/Kg 028 Weedsow  EPANM
5 Aroclor 1249 m/Kg nas fondsbove  EPADOW
6  Aodoriae mig/Kg DI AMedibeve  EPASOW
7 Aodar 1200 m/Kg 039  fpewdsbows  EFAROE
8 Avdor 12 my/Kg OB Bemdsow  EPASON
9  Aodor 1209 mg/Kg 0% fwsdibaoe AR
M B0L - Below Dstention Limit U'"é'
D rom Methads for Bemiuating Solid Warte, SW-848, 3 odl, 1908 for Anayals of Wamr and Waskie, USEPA, €00/4-79-020.
™ Reauths reporias have bew comeond for molsawe conlent and & on tha diry waight besls,
= HYDROSAMPLE

80°d TO0"ON 10:91 S6 €0 bny :131
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AUG. -0F 95{THU) 15:33  HYDROSAMPLE/ZECCO

Job Name: Prov Gas
Clert Job No: 013812

TEL:! 508 393 3on4

METCALF & EOV|ZECCD INC,

Hydrossmp

boratpry
bora 01532

Tok (503) 3632837 4| Fex (508) 993-3074

8o Location: Allens Ave, Prov Ri

Samplad By: Perron

P. 09

e Ve 84 - r b
il vnl-l-:z'-,
..';.1 I F’T

10
s ap

s ; L A | e
1 Total Sdldl : bl
2 Aroclor 1229 y mg/Xo 28 are £PA S080
3 Aroclor 1208 mglfkg an Setedsbove  BPA 8080
4 Aroclor 1243/1016 . miMg 29 (eedmow  CPANED
5 Areclor 1248 mg/Kg ay Iedsbo  EPAOSO
6 Arcolor 1284 L mohxg £5  Wwedsboe  WAMm
7 Arodor 1280 myKo 24 Meedaben  wramen
B Amclor 1209 mg}xg 28 mmamow  EPANN
@ Arocior 1268 . maFKg 25 Nseasbew  PAKED
%m0, . Gatow Detosson Limn ;
- 7-mmmmwmmwo¢.mc thad Arglysle of Walor amd Wasead, USEPA, 800/479000.
® Results mporied have Besn somvciud for molshuns content and are oy badla
HYDROSAMPLE

60°d 100°ON 10:91

¢6 €0 Bny

13l
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AUG.-03' 95(TIY) 15:34  HYDROSAMPLE/ZECCO

TEL:1 508 393 3074 P. 10

METCALF & EDDY|ZECCOD INC.

Hydrosampie Laboratpry
307 W. hian 81, 01832
Tel (508) 302-2837 || Pax (w08) J93-2074
REPORT :ANHLYS
Ll
Job Name: Prov Gas : Dute Recolved:
Cliont Job No: 013812 ! | l..cb Job No: ggg{g
Sfo Location:  Allens Ave, Prov Rl A Lab CassNo: 31731
Samplod By: Perron it Date Reported:  8/3/0B
POLYCHLORMNATE
Gt g
AR TR LN ‘?r'ur,

1 Total 8olkdn

2 Arogior 1289

3 Arocior 1202

4 Aroclor 1242/1018

L] Apoolor 1248

8 Arocior 1254

7 Arocior 1360

[ Arocior 1282

9 Arodlor 1268 [ 1] Emad sbove A FOBD

gm.mwm umn

mumwmma.mfm

HYDROSAMPLE

01°d TO0°ON Z0:91 S6 £0 bny
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T AUG. -03 95(THU) 15:34 IYDROSAMPLE/ZECGO TEL:1 508 333 30N Pl

MEYCALF & Efiv|ZECCO INC.
Hydmnmp Laboratpry
387 W. Maln 8¢, L] 01532
Tol (506) 303-2037 |, Pax (508) J83-3074

r HEPORT }l ANALYS(S

Oare Recolvad: 8/2/p8
Lab Job No: 009127
Lab Cage Nec 7N

Job Name: Prov Gas
Chant Job Noc 013812
5ha Location: Aller® Ave, Prov Rl

|

Sempled By: Pofron Darw Reported: 8/3/v6
rowcutoﬂm -J I- PCB's
FHS s 'Ifl;l’ T, o fi ur..u v .
e l B w 3 g
31738 s-z _ od
i r T 1&_5._:51..;.»”!!! n-
1 )’ou! Balkde
2 Aroclor 1221
3 Arocior 1232
4 Arocior 124271018
5 Aroclor 1248
] Aroclor 1254
4 Arocior 12050
a8 Amocior 1202
] Aroalor 1288
g:u::.MMdmm.mud 1948; Mad -hamum;:t‘mnmmmm

) Naeuits (4poried hrs bean commte for motviurs contant snd are I on e ary

HYDROSAMPLE

Pagh 10

Confidential-For Settlement
Purposes Only
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AUG. -03° 95(THU) 15:35 . HYDROSAMPLE/ZECCO TEp:l 508 393 3074 P. 12
i
METCALF & EPDY|ZECCD ING.
Hydvosample Laborathry
367 W. Maln 81, Northboro MA 01832
Tl (02) 309-2037 |+ Pax (808) 3933074
REPORT OF ANALYS
|
Job Name: Prov Bas ., Date Recelved: 8/2/08
Client Job No: 013812 . Lab Jod No: 0491/21
She LocaNon:  Allens Ave, Prov Ri ' Lab Case No: 81731
Sampled By: Pemon i Oste Reportes: 8/3/85

¢1°d 1007 ON £0:91 S6 £0 Bny :731

2 .
3 Asclor 1232 BOL  mgg 030 mwaon  eramm
4 Arocior 1242/1016 BOL  mgMg 030  teedabow  EPABoR0
6  Amdor 124 BOL  myKg 080  Gesdses  EPAEOM
5 Amoclor 1284 BOL  mg/Kg 660 Wwdmew  Aseo
7 Arocior 1200 ):m. myPKg 05D Batud abovs BPA 8000
8  Arooior 1208 BOL  wgpig 080  Umdebwe  EPANOSO
9 Aoclor 1268 BOL  mglKg 090  swesesw  maeom
0 BDL - Below Detacsion Umn I )
o Yomt Maiods for Buusting Soid Whels, W40, d o4, 1005, for Chemlcul | Amalyls of Witaf 810 Wastes, USEPA, 000/475.020
D Rewutts 9pared Mve buen serered for molvkas conteat nd @e O the dry Weight hasia,
L]
_ HYDROSAMPLE
i .)lﬂ-ﬂhm ‘smmey Pﬂ"
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367 WEST MAIN STREET « NORTHBORO, MASSACHUSETTS 01532 « TELEPHONE (508) 393-7222 « FAX (508) 393-3074

SALDATAAN VLS \PORG\VARXCIVER, Pin
TN W

Zecco, Inc. | HYDROSAMPLE LABORATORY

Environmental Solutions A Metcalf & Eddy Company

August 4, 1995

Mr. Jeffrey Perron

Metcalf & Eddy | Zecco Inc.
345 West Main Street
Northboro, MA 01532 '

.

S Sy Ten ot e s aitt B ST LIES T
" s
Providence Gas s
e -~ ! WA R R

- . e
et L e A it S L LT

PP T T L TS e T |
CABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT S

Dear Jeff,

,Enclosed are the results of analyses performed on 8 samples received at HYDROSAMPLE
‘Laboratory on 8/4/95. As specified by the chain of custody documentation, the samples
were processed for a rush tumaround time.

This letter authorizes the release of the attached analytical data and should be considered an
integral part of your report. iIn order to facilitate a quick response should you require
additional information or wish to discuss the results of these analyses In greater detail, please
refer to our case number 31759,

Our entire staff wishes to take this opportunity to Thank You for choosing HYDROSAMPLE,
the analytical laboratory of Zeceo Inc., A Metcalf & Eddy Company. We've taken pride in
providing you with what we believe 10 be the best possible service, and we will do everything
we can to assure your complete satisfaction. We look forward to serving you again during
your next important project and invite you to take advantage of our technical knowledge and
expertise, solid reputation for thoroughness, quality and timely turnaround, :

Please call upon me whenever 1 can be of further assistance. Your trust and goodwill ere
among my most valued assets, and | look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

! Alan € Ford
HYDROSAMPLE Laboratory Manager
Confidential-For Se
A Metcalf & Eddy Company o d;u;p;sl;: osmt;lemem
EOIPROV0005622
Conv:  Mark Hall. Resource Controls
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TEL:1 508 393 3074

HYDROSAMPLE/ZECCO
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AUG. -04" 95(FRI) 17:11  HYDROSAMPLE/ZECCO TEL:1 508 393 3074 P. 03

METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
367 W. Maln Si., Northboro MA 01532
Tol (508) 393-2537 « Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Job Name: Prov Gas Date Recslved: 8/4/95
Client Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127

Site Location: Allens Ave Prov. RI Lab Case No: 31759
Sempled By: Perron Date Reported: 8/4/95

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS - PCB's

Total Solids
Arocior 1221

Aroclor 1232

Aroclor 1242/1016

Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

2
3
4
5 Aroclor 1248
6
7
8

Aroclor 1262
9 Aroclor 1268 BDL mg/Kg

O BDL - Balow Datsction Umtt
D Yest Methods for Evalusting Solid Wasts, SW-848, 3rd #d., 1886; Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastez, USEPA, 600/4-78-020,

Results reporied have been correcied for moisture content and ars raported on the dry welght basis.

) HYDROSAMPLE
Page 3

hmm‘im.l
Confidential-For Settlement
Purposes Only
EOIPROV0005624



AUG. -04" 95 (FRI) 17:11  HYDROSAMPLE/ZECCO TEL:1 508 393 3074 P. 04

METCALF & EDDY [ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory

367 W. Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Name:  Prov Gas Dete Recelved: 8/4/95
Client Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
Site Location: Allens Ave Prov. Rl Lab Case No: 31759
Sampled By: Perron Date Repored: 8/4/95
POLYCHLOHINATED BIPHENYLS — PCB’s
L uiplard Bt !
1 ‘Total Solids 100. Percent
2 Arocior 1221 BOL mg/Kg
3 Arodior 1232 BDL mg/Kg
4 Aroclor 1242/1016 53. mg/Kg 25 fisted sbove EPA 8080
5 Aroclor 1249 BDL mg/Kg 25 listed abave EPA 8080
6 Aroctor 1254 BDL mg/Kg as listed sbove EPA 3080
7 Arodlor 1260 ' BDL mg/Kg 28 Metsdabove  EPA 8080
8 Aroclor 1262 : 8DL mg/Xg 25 Fisted abova EPA 8050
9 Aroclor 1268 BDL mg/Kg 25 Vsted above EPA 8080

™ BpL - Below Detectlon Limit -
@ Test Methnds for Evalumting Solld Waste, SW.846. 3rd ed., 1985; Methods for Chemicsl Analysls of Water and Wastes, USEPA, 600/4-79-020.

o Rogults reported have been corrected for molsture contant and are reponed on the dry weight basls,

HYDROSAMPLE

-ali)lwwuwm-nam Page 4

Confidential-For Settlement
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AUG. -04" 95{FR1) 17:12  HYDROSAMPLE/ZECCO TEL:1 508 395 3074 F. 05

METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
367 W. Main St,, Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 . Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Name:  Prov Gas Date Recelved: 8/4/95
Clfent Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
Site Location: Allens Ave Prov. Ri Lab Case No: 31759
Sampled By: Perron Date Reported: 8/4/95
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS - PCB's

1 Total Solids 51.

2 Aroclor 1221 BDL

3 Arocior 1232 BDL

4 Aroclor 1242/1016 BDL

5 Aroclor 1248 BDL

4] Aroclor 1254 BDL Feted abeve EPA 5080

7 Aroclor 1260 BDL mg/Kg 45 Sxted above EPA 8080

8 Aroclor 1262 BDL mg/Kg 49 listed mbove EPA 8080

9 Aroclor 1268 BDL mg/Kg 49 fistad above EPA 80BO

f‘) BD\. - Below Defection Limit
p Tnt Methods for Evaluating Sofld Waste, SW-848, 3rd nd., 15885; Methods for Ovlmlﬂl Analytol ©f Wator and Wastes, USEPA, 800/4-T8-020.
Results reported heve been corretind for molsture content and sre reported on the dry weight basls.

HYDROSAMPLE

M TA\MPTLEVIPTIV TS V-84 . 00T Page 5
] Confidential-For Settlement
Purposes Only
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AUG. -04" 95(FRI) 17:12  HYDROSAMPLE/ZECCO TEL:1 508 393 3074 P. 06

METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory

387 W. Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 » Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Name: Prov Gas Dare Recelved: 8/4/95
Client Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
Site Location: Aliens Ave Prov. Ri Lab Case No: 31759
Sampled By: Perron Date Reported: 8/4/95
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS — PCB’s
150 13 2 Tochnigos:.
B-2 (3-4) GC/ECD
et SR (o anigdisbal F T SRS
1 Total Solids 58. 100.3
2 Aroclor 1221 BDL mg/Kg 43 8/4/08 EPA 8080
3 Aroclor 1232 BDL mg/Kg- 43 Tsted above EPA 80g0
1 4 Araclor 1242/1016 a1, mg/Kg 43 fsted above  EPA 8080
5 Aroclor 1248 ' BDL mg/Kg 43 lisad above EPA 8080
6 Aroclor 1254 BOL mg/Xg 43 fsted above  EPAS0N0
7 Avoclor 1260 ' BDL  mg/Kg 43 listed sbove ~ EPA 8080
8 Aroclor 1262 BDL mg/Kg 43 Feted sbove EPA 8080
9 Arocior 1268 BDL mg/Kg " 63 Usted above EPA 8020

) o . Bolow Detection Limit -
D Test Methods tor Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, 3rd ed., 1985; Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastas, USEPA, 800/4-79.020,

* Results seported have been vosrected for melsture contant and ase reported on the dry weight basls.

HYDROSAMPLE

AV NSTLI\SPTINIT9Y. 68, 0T Page 6
Confidential-For Settlement
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AUG. -04" 95(FR1) 17:15  HYDROSANPLE/ZEGCO TEL:1 508 393 3074 P. 07

METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
267 W. Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3073

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Nsme:  Prov Gas Date Recelved: 8/4/95
Ciiant Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
She Locarion: Allens Ave Prov. Ri Lab Case No: 31759
Sampled By: Perron ' Date Reported: 8/4/95

AL

B-2 (5-6)

Total Solids

2 Aroclor 1221 BDL mg/Kg 44 EPA 8080

_ 3 Aroclor 1232 BDL mg/Kg 44 EPA 8080
;i 4 Aroclor 1242/1016 BbL mg/Kg 44 EPA 8080
- Aroclor 1248 BDL mg/¥Xg 44 EPA B0

6 Aroclor 1254 BDL mg/Kg 4.8 EPA 8080

7 Asoclor 1260 BDL mg/Xg 44 EPA 080

8 Aroclor 1262 BOL mg/Kg 44 EPA 8080

9 Aroclor 1268 . BDL mg/Kg 44 EPA 8080

) ppL - Below Detaction Limit @
@ Tent Methads for Evsluating Solid Waste, SW-846, 3 ed., 1888 Methods for Chemieal Analysis of Witer and Wastss, USEPA, 600/4-T8-020.
® Resutts reported have besn corrected for molsture content and are reported on the dry weight basls.

d : HYDROSAMPLE
Page 7

_AVPma T \STLEMSTIVY T P-4 1T
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AUG. -04" 95 (FRI) 17:14

il

HYDROSAMPLE/ZECCO

METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.

TEL:1 508 393 3074

Hydrosample Laboratory

367 W. Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Job Name: Prov Gas

Cllert Job No; 013812

Site Location: Allens Ave Prov. Ri
Sampled By: Perron

P. 08

Date Recelved: 8/4/95
Lab Job Ne: 009127
Lab Case No: 31759
Date Reported: 8/4/95

2 Araclor 1221 BOL mg/Kg 0.0 0/4/95 EPA 8080
3 Aroclor 1232 BDL mg/Kg 0.50 ligted above EPA 8080
4 Arocor 1242/1016 52. mg/Kg 050  lstedabove  EPASON
5 Araclor 1248 BDL mg/Kg 0.50 fisted abave EPA 8080
6 Argclor 1254 BDL mg/Kg 0.50 listsd sbove  EPABOMD
7 Aroclor 1260 BDL mg/Kg 0.50 Usted above EPA B0SO
B Aroclor 1262 BDL mg/Kg 0.5 Hstedabove  EPA 8080
9 Aroclor 1268 BOL mg/Kg 8.20 Nstsd sbove  EPA 8080

') DL - Below Detection Umit

g’ Test Methods for Eveluating Solid Westa, SW-846, 2rd ed., 1988; Mothode
J Reaults reporied have ben vorscted for molsture content and are reported on the dry weight basis.

Page 8

for Chemicat “Analysis of Water and Wastes, USEPA, 800/4-79-020.

HYDROSAMPLE
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AUG. -04" 95(FRI) 17:14  HYDROSAMPLE/ZECCO TEL:1 §08 393 3074 P.09

METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory

387 W. Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (S08) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Job Name: Prov Gas Date Recelved: 8/4/95
Cllent Job No: 013812 Leb Job No: 009127
Sie Location: Allens Ave Prov. Rl Lab Case No: 31759
Sampled By: Petron Date Reported: 8/4/95

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS - PCB’s

g A

Total Solids 100.
Aroclor 1221 BDL

Aroclor 1232 BDL
Aroclor 1242/1016 J2.
Araclor 1248 eDL

Aroclor 1264 BDL

Aroclor 1260 BDL

Aroclor 1262 BDL

wlojl~vw|lojlan|la]lw|wn

Aroclor 1268 BDL

() gpL - Betow Detection Limit
@ tost Mothods for Evalumting Solid Wasts, SW.846, 3rd ed., 1988; Methods for Chemical Analysis of Weer and Wastes, USEPA, 600/4-75-020.

® Results reporied have bsen correcied for molsture confent and are raponed on the dry welght bas’s.

L : HYDROSAMPLE
Page 9
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AUG. -04° 95(FRI} 17:15  HYDROSAMPLE/ZECCO TEL:1 508 393 3074 P.10

) METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory

367 W. Main S\, Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2637 - Fax (508) 393-32074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Name: Prov Gas ' Date Received: B/4/95
Client Job No: 013812 Lab Job Ne: 008127
Site Location: Allens Ave Prov. Rl Lab Case No: 31759
Sampled By: Perron Date Reported: 8/4/95

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS - PCB’s

s Ty Lomtare oass 1t

PR

»£9/wipe

- 1 A
wes e vy L e D

1 Aroclor 1221

2 Aroclor 1232 BDL pg/wipe 100. listed above EPA 8080
3 Aroclor 1242/1016 BDL  pg/wipe 100, Ustad above  EPA BOBD
4 Aroclor 1248 BDL pg/wipe 100. listed sbove EPA B0R0
5 Aroclor 1254 BDL 1g/wipe 100. listod sbove EPA 8080
6 Aroclor 1260 BDL pg/wipe 1p0. listed above EPA 8080
7 Aroclor 1262 - BOL  ug/wipe 100. isted above  EPA B0BD
8 Aroclor 1268 BDL ug/wipe 100, listed above EPA 8080

(W gL - Balow Detetion Limit
@ Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-548, 3rd ed., 1986; Methods for Chemical Anslysis of Water and Wastes, USEPA, 600/4-75-020.

® Rasults reportod have bean comacted for moisture contsnt and we reported on the dry welght basle.

k! HYDROSAMPLE
3 ; Page 10
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Zecco, Inc. HYDROSAMPLE LABORATORY

Environmental Soljutions A Metcalf & Eddy company

August 4, 1995

Mr. Jeffrey Perron T R T T T A L P A 4 A WU R TS
Metcalf & Eddy | Zecco Inc. S RHORATORV ANALYSIS REPORE &
iRt E e e L e R ST IRt LI TR S D P & i e, >

Northboro, MA 01532

Dear Jeff,

Enclosed are the results of analyses performed on 3 samples received at HYDROSAMPLE
Leboratory on 8/3/95. As specified by the chain of custody documentation, the samples
were processed for a rush turnaround time.

This letter authorizes the release of the attached analytical deta and should be considered an
integral part of your report. in order to facilitate a quick response should you require
additional information or wish to discuss the results of these analyses in greater detall, please

refer to our case number 31755.

Our entire staff wishes to take this opportunity to Thank You for choosing HYDROSAMPLE,
the analytical laboratory of Zecco Inc., A Metcalf & Eddy Company. We've taken pride In
providing you with what we believe to be the best possible service, and we will do everything
we can 1o assure your complete satisfaction. We look forward to serving you agaln during
your next important project and invite you to take advantage of our technical knowledge and
expertise, solid reputation for thoroughness, qualty and timely turnaround.

Please call upon me whenever | can be of further assistance. Your trust and goodwill are
among my most valued assets, and | look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

Alan C Ford
HYDROSAMPLE Laboratory Manager

A Metcalf & Eddy Company

Copy: Mark Hall, Resource Controls

Confidential-For Settlement

Purposes Only
EOIPROV0005632
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METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
367 W. Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Name: Prov Gas Date Received: 8/3/95
Cllent Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
Sie Locstior  Allens Ave Prov Rl Lab Case No: 31755
Sasmpled By: Perron Date Reportod: 8/4/95

POLYCHLORINATED BIPH

T

ENYLS — PCB's
3 FESR

1 Total Solids

2 Aroclor 1221 BOL
3 Aspclor 1232 BDL
4 Arodor 1242/1016 370.
5 Aroclor 1248 BDL
6 Aroclor 1254 BDL mp/Kg 3.0 fistad abave EPA 8030
7 Aroclor 1260 BDL mg/Kg an Nsted above  EPA 8020
8 Aroclor 1262 BDL ma/Kg 30 Needabove  EPA BDRD
9 Aroclor 1268 BDL mg,/Kg 30 listed above EPA 8080

) BpL - Balow Detection Umit -
@ yost Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-848, ard ed., 1986; Methods for Chemical Anslysls of Water and Wastss, USEPA, 600/4-79-020,

® Ragults reported have bean corractad for moisture content and are repovted on the dry welght basls.

Confidential-For Settlement
Purposes Only
EOIPROV0005634
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Job Name: Prov Gas
Client Job No: 013812

Site Location: Allens Ave Prov R

Sampled By: Perron

METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.

Hydrosample Laboratory

367 W. Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Date Racelved: 8/3/95
Lab Job No: 009127
Lab Case No: 31755
Date Reported: 8/4/95

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS - PCB's

- LD g
5 L T 7
sgample - f L.

1 Total Solids

2 Aroclor 1221 BDL mg/Kg 80 8/4/53 EPA 8080
3 Aroclor 1232 BOL mg/Kg D listad above EPA 8080
4 Aroclor 1242/1016 17. mg/Kg 30 listad above EPA 2080
5 Aroclor 1248 BDL mg/Kg 30 Teted abovs EPA 8080
6 Aroclor 1254 BDL mg/Xg ae listed above EPA 8030
7 Aroclor 1260 BDL mg/Kg 30 listeod mbove  EPA 8080
8 Aroclor 1262 BDL mg/Kg 30 Rsted above EPA 8080
9 Aroclor 1268 BDL mg/Kg 30 listed shove EPA 8080

M gDL - Below Datectlon Limit

@ yect Methoda for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,
@ Rosults reporied heve basn conectad for moistura contert

ard od., 1986; Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, USEPA. B0D/4-T9-020.
and are reported an the dry weight basly,
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Job Name:

Prov Gas

Client Job No: 013812

Site Location:

Sampled By: Pefron

METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
367 W. Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 383-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Allens Ave Prov Rl

Date Received: B/3/95
Lab Job No: 009127
Lab Case No: 31755
Date Reported: 8/4/95

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS — PCB’s

1 Total Solids o1 Percent a.10 8/4/65 180.3

2 Aroclor 1221 BDL mg/Xg 30 B/4/95 EPA 808D
3 Aroclor 1232 BDL mg/Kg 20 tisted above EPA D080
4 Aroclor 1242/1016 390. mg/Kg 30 iisted above EPA 8080
5 Aroclor 1248 BDL my/Ka .0 Gsted above EPA 8080
6 Aroclor 1254 BOL mg/Kg 80 listed above EPA 8080
7 Aroclor 1260 B8OL mg/Kg 3.0 Tisted shove EPA B0BD
B Aroclor 1262 BDL mg/Kg 30 tisted above EPA 8080
9 Aroclor 1268 BDL mo/Xg 30 Gsted above EPA BOBD

) BDL - Below Detection Limit

2) yagr Mathods for Evalusting Solid Waste,

EW-845, 3¢d od,, 1985; Methods for Chamical Analyals of Watas and Wasies, USEPA, 600/4-78-020.
™ Rasults reportad have bean corrected for moisture contant and sre reporied on the dsy weight basls.

Confidential-For Settlement
Purposes Only
EOIPROV0005636

pL0S €6 808 1:713L

Page §

0093Z/31dWYSOYAAH

HYDROSAMPLE

60: 11 (144)S6 H0- 0NV



AUG. -08" 95(Ti ) 13:45  HYDROSAMPLE/ZECCO TEL:1 508 393 3074 P. 02

ZECCO, Inc, HYDROSAMPLE LABORATORY
Environmental Solutions A MetcalF & Eddy Company

August 8, 1995

Mr, Jeffrey Perron

Metcalf & Eddy | Zecco Inc.
345 West Main Street
Northboro, MA 01532

Dear Jeft,

Enclosed are the resuits of analyses pe}'formed on 8 samples received at HYDROSAMPLE
Laboratory on 8/7/95. As specified by the chain of custody documentation, the samples
were processed for a rush turnaround time.

This letter authorizes the release of the attached analytical data and should be considered an
integrel part of your report. In order to facilitate a quick response should you require
additlonal information or wish to discuss the results of these analyses in grester detall, please
refer to our case number 31787,

Our entire staff wishes to take this opportunity to Thank You for choosing HYDROSAMPLE,
the analytical laboratory of Zecco Inc., A Metcalf & Eddy Company. We've taken pride In
providing you with what we believe to be the best possible service, and we will do everything
we can to assure your complete satisfaction. We look forward to serving you again during
your next important project and invite you to take advantage of our technical knowledge and
expertise, solid reputation for thoroughness, quality and timely turnaround.

Please call upon me whenever | can be of further assistance. Your trust and goodwill are
among my most valued assats, and 1 look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

Alan C Ford
HYDROSAMPLE Laboratory Manager
A Metcalf & Eddy Company

Copy: Mark Hall, Resource Controls

'l )
TNSmmm-maeT 367 Winst Maln Street » Northboro, MA 01532 « (508) 393-2537 - FAX (508) 993-3074
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AUG. -08" 95(TUE) 13:46  HNYDROSAMPLE/ZEGCO TEL:1 508 393 3074 P. 04

METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
367 W. Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Name: Prov Gas Date Recelved: 8/7/95
Client Job No: Q13812 Lab Job No: 009127
Site Location: Allen Ave Prov Rl Lab Case No: 31787
Ssmpled By: Date Reported: 8/8/95

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS — PCB's

Total Solids

2 Arocior 1221 BOL  mg/Kg 050 8/7/95 EPA 2080
3 Aroclor 1232 BDL mg/Kg 050 listed shove EPA 8080
P4 Aroclor 1242/1016 BDL  mg/Kg 0%  Fstsdsbove  EPABNO
6 Aroclor 1248 BDL mp/Kg 0.50 listed above EPA 8080
6 Aroclor 1254 BDL mg/Kg 0.50 listed abave EPA 8080
7 Aroclor 1260 BDL mg/Kg 050 listed above EPA 8080
8 Aroclor 1262 BDL mg/Kg 0.50 listed above EPA 8080
9 Aroclor 1268 BDL mg/Kg 020  lstedabove  EPAE0SD

) BDL . Below Detection Limit
2) Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Wantn, SW-848, 3id od., 1585; Methods for Chemical Mlb'll! of Water and Wastes, USEPA, 600/4-75-020.
® posutts reportad have been comected for moistura content and are reported on the dry wolght basis.

J HYDROSAMPLE
Page 3
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AUG. -08° 95 (TUE) 13:47  HYRRUSAMPLE/ZECCO TEL:1 508 393 3074 P. 05

METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
367 W. Main St, Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REFORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Name: Prov Gas Date Received: 8/7/95
Client Job No: 013812 Lad Job No: 009127
Site Location: Allen Ave Prov Rl Lab Case No: 31787
Sampled By: Date Reported: 8/8/95

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS — PCB's

Cal WYy ey
A e bl Y

Total Solids

2 Aroclor 1221 BDL mg/Kg 13 B/1/95 EPA 8080
3 Aroclor 1232 BDL mg/Kg 13 fisted above EPA 8080
4 Aroclor 1242/1016 BOL mp/Kg 13 licred above EPA 8080
5 Aroclor 1248 8oL mo/Kg 19 licted above EPA 8080
6 Aroclor 1254 BDL mg/Xg 13 fieted above EPA 8080
7 Aroclor 1260 ' BDL mg,/Kg 13 listed ebove  EPA 300
8 Aroclor 1262 BDL mg,/Kg 1.3 listed sbove EPA 8080
9

Aroclor 1268 BDL mg/Kg 13 Ested above EPA B0BO

") BOL - Bolow Detection Limit -
) Test Mothods for Evalunting Solid Waste, SW-848, 3rd ed., 1986; Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, USEPA, 800/4-79-020,
D Pasuis reported hava basn earrected for moisture content and are reponed on the dry welght basts,

) HYDROSAMPLE
Page 4
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AUG. -08" 953 (TUE) 13:47

METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.

HYDROSAMPLE/ZECCO

TEL:1 508 393 3074

Hydrosample Laboratory

aln St., Northboro MA 01532
93-2537 - Fax (508) 993-3074

PORT OF ANALYSIS

367 W.
Tel (508)
RE
Job Name: Prov Gas
Client Job No: 013812
Site Location: Allen Ave Prov Rl
Sampled By:

Date Recelved:

Lab Job No:
Lab Case No:

8/7/95
009127

31787
8/8/95

POLYCHL

DRINATED BIPHENYLS ~ PCB's

B4 (3-4)

a4

DTN R e i
TDunk S

R N

Total Solids

1608
2 Aroclor 1221 BOL mg/Kg 0.83 B/7/95 EPA 8080
3 Aroclor 1232 BDL mg/Kg 089 listed above EPA 8080
4 Aroclor 124211016 BDL mg/Kg 0.83 Rsted above EPA 8030
5 Arocior 1248 BDL mg/Kg 0.83 toted above EPA 8080
6 Aroclor 1254 BDL mg/Kg 0.83 Estad above EPA 8080
7 Aroclor 1260 BDL mg/Kg - 083 Heted above EPA 6080
8 Aroclor 1262 BOL mg,/Kg 0.63 Nsted above EPA 8080
9 Aroclor 1269 BDL mg/Kg 0.83 kiated above EPA B0BO

™ BDL - Balow Detoction Wmit
Test Methods for Evaluating Solld Waste, SW84¢, 3rd nd

]
ATNPTLEVETI 3V - 90
s

Page &
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-+ 16868; Methads for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, USEPA, 600/4-79-020.
Rasults reported have been corrocted for molsture mTz and are reported on the dry weight basis,
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AUG. -08° 95(TUE) 13:48

HYDROSAMPLE/ZECCD

i

METCALF & EDDY|ZECCQ INC.
Hydrosample Laborat
387 W. Maln St., Northboro MA D1532

Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) sls-ao?-i

TEL:1 508 393 3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Job Narne: Prov Gas

Cllent Job No: 013812

Sits Location: Allen Ave Prov RI
Sampled By:.

P. 07
Date Recelved: 8/7/95
Lab Job No: 009127
Lab Case No: 31787
Date Reparted: 8/8/95

POLYCHUDRINATED BIPHENYLS |- PCB’s

1 Total Sollds

Aroclor 1221

2
3 Aroclor 1232
4 Aroclor 1242/1016

Atoclor 1248

Arodior 1254

Araclor 1260

Arocior 1262

BDL mb/Kg

listed above EPA 8080

(- T - I L I - T )

Aroclor 1268

BDL m!:/KQ

Tisted above EPA 8080

() BpL - Bolow Detection Limht

@ et Memods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-848, 3rd

® Rosulrs reported havs besen comectnd for mojstura contpnt and fe reported on the dn) weight basls,

d., 1986; Methode for Chemicsl “Analysis of Water snd Wastes, USEPA, 600/4-79-020.

HYDROSAMPLE

A
BIRRISTSLIVIPTIAII 76704 0T

Page &6
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AUG. -08' 9S(TUE) 13:48  HYDROSAMPLE/ZECCO

MET ﬁ!LF & EDDY|ZECCQ INC.
Hydrosample Laborat
387 W. Hein St,, Northboro MA p1632

Tel (508) pansav - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSH

Job Name: Prov Gas

Client Job No: 013812

She Locarion: Allen Ave Prov RI
Sampled By:

TEL:1 508 393 3074 P.08

Date Received: 8/7/95
Lab Job No: 009127
Lab Case No: 31787
Date Reported: 8/8/95

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS|— PCB's

1 Toral Sollds

2 Arodlor 1221 BOL  mg/Kg 25 er7/om EPA 8080
3 Aroclor 1202 BOL  mp/Kg 25  Omdabove  EPAEOD
1 4 Arocior 1242/1016 180. rnbﬂ(g 25 Jisted above EPA BOBO0
5 Aroclor 1248 BDL /Kg 2§ ilsted above EPA 8080
6 Aroclor 1254 8DL mg/Kg 28 fied above EPA 2080
7 Aroclor 1260 BDL mg/Kg 25 Usted! above EPA 8080
8 Aroclor 1262 BDL mp/Kg 25 Ustod sbove  EPA 8080
] Avoclor 1268 BOL  mg/Kg 25 Istsdsbove  EPA 8080

) gol. - Balow Detection Umit

3 75t Mathods for Evalusting Solid Waste, SW-846, 3rd

O pevults raported have bean correctad for molsture confent and are seportad on the dry weight basls,

bd., 1886; Methods for Chol'nhL'"Anlly:Is of Watsr and Wastes, USEPA, 000/4-79-020.

B -

Page 7
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AUG. -08" 95{TUE) 15:49  NYDROSAMPLE/ZECCO TEL:1 508 393 3074 P. 09

METCALF & EDD'
Hydrosample

267 W. isin St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (500) p83-2537 !

REPORT OF| ANALYSIS
|
Job Name:  Prov Gas l Date Recelved: 8/7/95
Client Job No: 013812 ! Lab Job No: 009127
Site Location: Allen Ave Prov RI i Lab Case No: 31787
Sampled By: Bt Date Reported: 8/8/95
Rl !
=
pon.vcmiommremfﬂﬁnsml- PCB's

o j = aiy g
Syl - 2 s

=T

1 Total Solids

2 Aroclor 1221 !

a8  Aroclor1202 Boll  mb/Kg

4 Aroclor 1242/1016 B0l mb/kg  0m  wmdsbow  EPAmE0
5 Aroclor 1248 " ' . f:BDH. r;E/Kg 0.50 Nstad above EPA 8080
6  Aroclor 1254 BOL  mb/kg om0  mwdaow Ao
7 Araclor 1260 . ! |'£ . mo/Kg 0.50 lswd above  EPA 8080
8  Arodor 1262 ‘EBI mp/Kg 0s0  CGstsdsbove  EPASOM
9 Arotior 1268 B ma/Kg 050  Gsedsbove  EPASON

) pDL - Below Detacuon Limit
or Chemlcal. Analysls of Water and Wastes, USEPA, 000/4-79-0%0.

on the dry \_nluht basia.

- d HYDROSAMPLE
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TEL:1 508 393 3074 P. 10

borat
boro MA p1532
X (508} 3074

AnaLysis

Job Name: Prov Gas Date Recelved: 8/7/95
Cllent Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
Site Location: Allen Ave Prov RI ' Lab Case No: 31787
Sampled By: Date Reported: 8/8/95

Total Solids

2 Aroclor 1221 EPA 8080
3 Aoclor 1232 ; T mg . EPA 8020
4 Aroclor 1242/1016 , EPA BOBO
5 Aroclor 1248 EPA 8080
6 Aroclor 1254 EPA 8080
7 Arcclor 1260 EPA 8080
8 Aroclor 1262 EPA 8080
9 Aroclor 1268 ) EPA 8080

M gpL - Below Detsction Limk
@ Test Méthods for Evalusting Solid Waste, SW-848, ard
O posuits reported have bean conected for moisture co

" Analyals of Water and Wastes, USEPA, 800/4-79-020.
welght basls,

HYDROSAMPLE

—
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AUG. -08" 95 {TUE} 13:50  WYDRUSAMPLE/ZECCO

TEL:1 508 393 3074
i

367 W. ‘ orthboro MA p1532
Tel (508) pu3-2537+ Fax (508) 3§3-3074
ns‘*om%’r- ANALYSIS
Job Name: Prov Gas ! Date Received: B/7/95
Client Job No: 013812 i I Lab Job No: 009127
Site l.ocation:  Allen Ave Prov Rl ! Lab Case No: 31787
' Date Reported: 8/8/95

Sampled By:

POLYCHL

Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232 EFA 8030
Aroclor 1242/1016 EPA 8080
: Aroclor 1248 £PA BOSO
Aroclor 1254 pq’imlpe 80 EPA 8080
Aroclor 1260 ugjwips 59 EPA 8080
Aroclor 1252 pgwipe 59 EPA 8080
Aroclor 1268 pd/wipe S0 EPA 8080
) ppL - Below Detection Umit
 Tost Mothods for Evaluating Solid Wrste, SW.845, 3rd hd., 1956; Mothods for Chemidpl Analysis of Watsr and Wastes, USEPA, 800/478.020.
® Resutts reported have been comocted for molsture confent and [rnpnmd on the d lniom basis.

e ——————

HYDROSAMPLE

)

NPPGATANSTLY YA DI PE7 - S0 Y

[Page 10
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Zecco, Inc. HYDROSAMPLE LABORATORY
Environmental Solutions . ‘ A Metcalf & Eddy company

August 9, 1995

Mr. Jeffrey Perron

Metcalf & Eddy | Zecco Inc.
345 West Main Street
Northboro, MA 01532

Dear Jeff,

Enclosed are the results of analyses performed on § samples received at HYDROSAMPLE
Laboratory on 8/8/95. As specified by the chain of custody documentation, the samples
were processed for a rush turnaround time.

This letter authorizes the release of the attached analytical data and should be considered an
Vintegral part of your report. In order to facilitate a quick response should you require
additional information or wish to discuss the results of these analyses in greater detail, please

refer to our case number 31800.

Our entire staff wishes to take this opportunity to Thank You for choosing HYDROSAMPLE,
the analytical laboratory of Zecco Inc., A Metcalf & Eddy Company. We've taken pride in
providing you with what we believe to be the best possible service, and we will do everything
we can to assure your complete satisfaction. We look forward to serving you again during
your next important project and invite you to take advantage of our technical knowledge and
expertise, solid reputation for thoroughness, quality and timely turnaround.

Please call upon me whenever | can be of further assistance. Your trust and goodwill are
among my most valued assets, and | look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

Alan C Ford
HYDROSAMPLE Laboratory Manager
A Metcalf & Eddy Company '

~ ) Copy: Mark Hall, Resource Conlrols
Confidential-For Settlement
Purposes Only
EOQOIPROV0005647
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' METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory

367 W. Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

-

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Job Name:  Prov Gas Date Recelved: 8/8/95
Client Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
Site Location: Allens Ave Prov RI Lab Case No: 31800
Sampled By: Perron Date Reported: 8/9/95
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS — PCB's
2 £ Sal.rr:plbl'd;ﬁlﬁm-ﬂuhi ;
B~
- “Une" . - sogd ta, w3 P L . = :
Rlurnber R i 52 ] e ity eroice
1 Total Solids 38. Percent 0.10 8/8/95 160.3
2 Aroclor 1221 BDL mg/Kg 13 8/8/95 EPA 8080
3 Aroclor 1232 BDL mg/Kg 13 listed above EPA 8080
;o4 Aroclor 1242/1016 BDL mg/Kg 1.3 Nisted above  EPA B08O
5 Aroclor 1248 5.3 mg/Kg 1.3 listed above EPA 8080
6 Aroclor 1254 BOL mg/Kg 1.3 listed above EPA 8080
7 Aroclor 1260 BDL mg/Kg 13 listed above EPA 8080
8 Aroclor 1262 BDL mg/Kg 1.3 listed above EPA 8080
9 Aroclor 1268 BDL mg/Kg 13 listed above EPA 8080

M BDL - Below Detection Limit

@ st Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, ard ed., 1986; Methods for Chemical Analysls of Water and Wastes, USEPA, 600/4-79-020.

& Results reported have been corrected for moisturs content and are reported on the dry welght baslas.

Confidential-For Settlement
Purposes Only
EOQIPROV0005648
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3 METCALF & EDDY |ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory

367 W. Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Job Name: Prov Gas Date Received: 8/8/95
Client Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
Site Location: Allens Ave Prov R! Lab Case No: 31800
Sampled By: Perron Date Reported: 8/9/95
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS - PCB’s
Sampte lf!éﬁﬁﬂc’nﬂmﬁ . T
) B-6

CNomber | Compoinds e sy

1 Total Solids 38. Percent 0.10 8/8/95 160.3

2 Aroclor 1221 BDL mg/Kg 13 B/8/95 EPA 8080

Aroctor 1232 BDL mg/Kg 1.3 listed above EPA 8080

4 Aroclor 1242/1016 BDL mg/Kg 13 listed above EPA B80S0

5 Aroclor 1248 2.9 mg/Kg 1.3 listed above EPA 8080

6 Aroclor 1254 BDL. mg/Kg 1.3 listed above EPA 8080

7 Aroclor 1260 BDL mg/Kg 13 listed above EPA 8080

8 Araclor 1262 -BDL mg/Kg 1.3 listed above EPA 8080

9 Aroclor 1268 BDL mg/Kg 13 listed above EPA 8080

) BDL - Below Detection Limit
(@ Tost Methods for Evaluating Sofid Wasts, SW-846, 3rd ed., 1986; Methods for Chemical Analysls of Water and Wastes, USEPA, 600/4-79-020.

@ Results reported have been corrected for moisture content and ase reported on the dry weight basis.

Confidential-For Settlement
Purposes Only
EOIPROV0005649
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v METCALF & EDDY |ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
367 W. Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Name: Prov Gas Date Received: 8/8/95
Client Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
Site Location: Allens Ave Prov Rl Lab Case No: 31800
Sampled By: Perron Date Reported: 8/9/95
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS - PCB’s
31802 W-6 _E;E;Ea;mm
1 Total Solids 90. Percent 0.10 8/8/95 160.3
2 Aroclor 1221 BDL mg/Kg 0.25 8/8/95 EPA 8080
3 Aroclor 1232 BDL mg/Kg 0.25 listed above EPA 8080
Toa Aroclor 1242/1016 0.29 mg/Kg 0.25 listed above EPA 8080
5 Aroclor 1248 BDL mg/Kg 0.25 listed above EPA 8080
6 Arocior 1254 BDL mg/Kg 0.25 listed above EPA 8080
7 Aroclor 1260 BDL mg/Kg 025°  listedsbove  EPABOSO
8 Aroclor 1262 BDL . mg/Kg 0.25 listed above EPA 8080
9 Aroclor 1268 BDL mg/Kg 0.25 listed above EPA 8080

) BDL - Below Detection Limit -
3 Tost Methods for Evalusting Solid Waste, SW-B46, 3rd ed., 1986; Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, USEPA, 600/4-79-020.
@ Results reported have been corrected for molsture content and are reported on the dry welght basls. ‘

Confidential-For Settlement
- Purposes Only
)) EOIPROV0005650
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METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.

Hydrosample Laboratory

367 W. Main St, Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Job Name: Prov Gas

Client Job No: 013812

Site Location: Allens Ave Prov Rl
Sampled By: Perron

Date Recelved: 8/8/95
Lab Job No: 009127
Lab Case No: 31800
Date Reported: 8/9/95

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS - PCB's

; Sn';h'p.ib Wentificitio i on

0 Gompounds Analyzed

1 Total Solids

Percent
2 Aroclor 1221 BDL mg/Kg 1.3 8/8/95 EPA 8080
3 Aroclor 1232 BDL mg/Kg 1.3 listed above EPA 8080
4 Argclor 1242/1016 15. mg/Kg 1.3 listed above EPA 8080
5 Aroclor 1248 BDL mg/Kg 1.3 listed above EPA 8080
6 Aroclor 1254 BDL mg/Kg 1.3 listed above EPA 8080
7 Aroclor 1260 BDL mg/Kg 13 listed above EPA 8080
8 Aroclor 1262 BDL " mg/Kg 1.3 listed above EPA 8080
9 Aroclor 1268 BDL 13 listed above EPA 8080

M BpL - Below Detection Limit

mg/Kg

@ Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, ard ed., 1986; Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, USEPA, 600/4-79-020.

©) Resutts reported have been corrected for moisture content and are reported on the dry weight basls.

Confidential-For Settlement
Purposes Only
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} METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
) Hydrosample Laboratory
: 387 W. Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Job Name:  Prov Gas Date Recelved: 8/8/95
Client Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 008127
Site Location: Allens Ave Prov Rl Lab Case No: 31800
Sampled By: Perron Date Reported: 8/9/95
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS — PCB’s
a/a/-ssn o

1 Total Solids o1. Percent 0.10 8/8/95

2 Aroclor 1221 BDL mg/Kg 25 8/8/95

3 Aroclor 1232 BDL mg/Kg 25 listed above EPA 8080

4 Arnclor 1242/1016 BDL mg/Kg 2.5 listed above EPA B08O

5 Aroclor 1248 46. mg/Kg 25 listed above EPA 8080

6 Aroclor 1254 BDL mg/Kg 25 listed above EPA 8080

7 Aroclor 1260 BDL mg/Kg 25 Nsted above  EPA 8080

8 Aroclor 1262 BDL mg/Kg 25 listed above EPA 8080

9 Aroclor 1268 BDL mg/Kg 25 listed above EPA 8080

) BDL - Below Detection Limit
Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, 3rd ed., 1986; Methods for Chemical Analysls of Water and Wastes, USEPA, 600/4-78-020.

@ Results reported have been corrected for molsturé content and are reported on the dry weight basis.

Cunﬁdcnlr‘ai—Fnr Settlement
| Pumoses Only
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5Zecco, Inc. HYDROSAMPLE LABORATORY

< Environmental Solutions A Metcalf & Eddy Compéﬁy

August 9, 1995

RECD AUG 111995

Mr. Mark Hall
Resource Controls
474 Broadway
Pawtucket, Rl 02860

Dear Mark,

Enclosed are the results of analyses performed on 1 sample received at HYDROSAMPLE
Laboratory on 8/8/95. As specified by the chain of custody documentation, the samples
were processed for a rush turnaround time.

This letter authorizes the release of the attached analytical data and should be considered an
integral part of your report. In order to facilitate a quick response should you require
.+ additional information or wish to discuss the results of these analyses in greater detail, please

refer to our case number 31805.

Our entire staff wishes to take this opportunity to Thank You for choosing HYDROSAMPLE,
the analytical laboratory of Zecco Inc., A Metcalf & Eddy Company. We've taken pride in
providing you with what we believe to be the best possible service, and we will do everything
we can to assure your complete satisfaction. We look forward to serving you again during
your next important project and invite you to take advantage of our technical knowledge and
expertise, solid reputation for thoroughness, quality and timely turnaround.

Please call upon'me whenever | can be of further assistance. Your trust and goodwill are
among my most valued assets, and | look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

- Alan C Ford
HYDROSAMPLE Laboratory Manager
A Metcalf & Eddy Company

) ' ' Confidential-For Settlement
Purposes Only
FEOIPROV0005653
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B METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
) Hydrosample Laboratory
" 367 W. Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Name:  Providence Gas Date Recelved: 8/8/95
Client Job No: R-2000 Lab Job No: 009127
Site Location: Allens Ave. Lab Case No: 31805
Sampled By: M. Hall Date Reported: 8/9/95
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS — PCB'’s
Sarnp!o TR LT A iy
gNomber | L i o it gl , 1 o hik
31805 F-4C ' soll 8/8/ 8/8/95 GC/ECD
: R T e S T = i : ' SR g
~ " Compouiids Ansiyzed Posih €
1 Total Sollds 0. Percent 0.10 8/8/95 1603
2 Aroclor 1221 BOL mg/Ka 25 8/8/05 EPA 8080
3 Aroclor 1232 BDL mg/Kg 25 listed above EPA 8080
v 4 Aroclor 1242/1016 62. mg/Kg 25 listed above EPA 8080
5 Aroclor 1248 BDL mg/Kg 25 listed above EPA 8080
6 Aroclor 1254 BDL mg/Kg 25 listed above EPA 8080
7 Aroclor 1260 ' BDL mg/Kg 25 listed above EPA 8080
8 Aroclor 1262 BDL mg/Kg 25 listed above EPA 8080
9 Aroclor 1268 BDL mg/Kg 25 listed above EPA 8080

" BpL - Below Detection Limit -
@ Test Methods for Evaluating Solld Wasle, SW-848, 3rd ed., 1986; Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, USEPA, 600/4-79-020.

@ Results reported have been correcled for moisture content and are reported on the dry weight basls,

HYDROSAMPLE

Page 3
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August 10, 1995

Mr. Jeffrey Perron

Metcalf & Eddy | Zecco Inc.
345 West Main Street
Northboro, MA 01532

" e rntAr T AT, T Y e ITTT————
-:l 2N e ped 1 NI S ey s “1‘.2“3; H ’;r‘;’“"‘"f
% % Fy i iy
5 EABORATORY ANALYSIS HEPORT:
el oF oAb T LAl TH P O TR Pt vl SRy s g Loty
S S PrOVIHSNES GaY strsttyeas Hve
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Ffituapia s biir it s 122 lewivid ¥

Dear Jeff,

Enclosed are the results of analyses performed on 1 sample received at HYDROSAMPLE
Laboratory on 8/9/98. As specified by the chain of custody dooumentation, the sample was
procsessed for a rush turnaround time.

This letter authorizes the release of the attached analytical deta and should be considered an
integral part of your report. In order to facilitate a quick response should you require
additional information or wish to discuss the results of these analyses in greater detall, please

refer to our case number 31809,

Our entire staff wishas to take this opportunity to Thank You for choosing HYDROSAMPLE,
the analytical laboratory of Zecco Inc., A Metcalf & Eddy Company. We've taken pride in
providing you with what we believe to be the best possible servics, and we will do everything
we can to assure your complete satisfaction. We look forward to serving you again during
your next important project and invite you to take advantage of our technical knowledge and
expertise, solid reputation for thoroughness, quality and timely tumaround.

Please call upon me whenever 1 can be of further assistance. Your trust and goodwill ars
among my most valued assets, and I look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

Alan C Ford
HYDROSAMPLE Laboratory Manager
A Metcalf & Eddy Company

Copy: Mark Hall, Resource Controls

=3 367 West Main Street « Northboro, MA 01532 = (509) 383-2537 = FAX (508) 3033074

Metcalf & Eddy Technologies, Inc. Confidential-For Settlement
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METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
387 W. Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 » Fax (508) 393.3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Name:  Prov Gas Date Recelved: B/9/95
Client Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
Site Locatlon: Allens Ave Prov Rl Lab Case No: 31809
Sampled By: Perron Date Reported:  8/10/95

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS — PCB’s

Total Sollds
2 Aroclor 1221 BDL mg/Kg 25 8/8/85 EPA 8080
3 Aroclor 1232 BDL mg/Kg 25 listed above EPA 8080
4 Aroclor 1242/1016 25, mg/Kg 25 listed above EPA 8080
5 Aroclor 1248 BOL mg/Kg 25 lcted above EPA 8080
6 Aroclor 1254 BDL mg/Kg 2.5 Nsted above EPA 8080
7 Aroclor 1260 BDL mg/Kg 26 Nstsd above  EPA 8080
8 Aroclor 1262 BOL mg/Kg 25 Nsiod above EPA 8080
8 Aroclor 1268 BDL mg/Kg 25 fisted above EPA 8080

) BDL - Below Detestion Limit -
@ Tost Melhods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-848, 3rd ed., 1985; Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, USEPA, 800/4-79-020,
3 polts raporied have bean colvected for molsture content and ara reported on the dry weight basls,

Confidential-For Settlement
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HNO, O = NaOH
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ZGCCO, Inc. HYDROSAMPLE LABORATORY
| - A Metcalf & Eddy Company

Environmental Solutions

August 29, 1995

Mr. Mark Hall
Resource Controls
474 Broadway
Pawtucket, RI 02860

Dear Mark,

Enclosed are the results of analyses performed on 3 samples received at HYDROSAMPLE
Laboratory on 8/23/95. As specified by the chain of custody documentation, thé samples
~were processed for a rush turnaround time.

]

' This Ietter authorizes the release of the attached analytical data and should be considered an
integral part of your report. In order to facilitate a quick response should you require
additional information or wish to discuss the results of these analyses in greater detail, please

reler to our case number 31961.

Our entire staff wishes to take this opportunity to Thank You for choosing HYDROSAMPLE,
the analytical laboratory of Zecco Inc., A Melcalf & Eddy Company. We've taken pride in
providing you with what we believe to be the best possible service, and we will do everything
we can 1o assure your complete satisfaction. We look forward to serving you again during
your next important project and invite you to take advantage of our technical knowledge and
expertise, solid reputation for thoroughness, quality and timely turnaround.

Please call upon me whenever | can be of further assistance. Your trust and goodwill are
among my most valued assets, and | look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

Alan C Ford
_HYDROSAMPLE Laboratory Manager
' A Metcall & Eddy Company

-Copy: Jell Perron, M&E | Zecco Confidential-For Settlement
Purposes Only
EOIPROV0005659



METCALF & EDDY|{ZECCO INC.

\, Hydrosample Laboratory
' 367 W. Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074
REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Name:  Prov Gas Date Recelved:  8/23/95
Client Job No: R-2000 Lab Job No: 009127
She Location: 642 Allans Ave, Prov Rl Lab Case No: 31961
Sampled By: iA. Hall : Date Reported:  B/29/95
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS - PCB's
i | et ]
31961 . WS-14
| b | | Compeds Mo |
1 Aroclor 1221
2 Aroclor 1232 BDL pg/wipe 10. listed above EPA 8080
3 Aroclor 1242/1016 BDL p1g/wipe 10. listed above EPA 8080
L4 Aroclor 1248 26. ng/wipe 10. listed above  EPA BOSO
/s Aroclor 1254 BDL  pg/wipe 10 [lisedsbove  EPAB508D
6 Aroclor 1260 BOL  pg/wipe 10. Nsted above  EPA 8080
7 * Aroclor 1262 BDL png/wipe 10. " listed above EPA 8080
8 Aroclor 1268 BDL pg/wipe 10. listed above EPA 8080
M ppL . Below Datection Limit
@ Test Methods for Evaluating Salld Waste, SW-846, 3rd ed., 1986,
@ Reported resulis have not been corrected for molsture content ”
) :
e i s m o o s == - HYDROSAMPLE
Page 3 '
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METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory

367 W. Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 . Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Job Name: Prov Gas

Client Job No: R-2000

Site Location: 642 Allens Ave, Prov RI
Sampled By: M. Hall

Date Recelved:  B/23/95
Lab Job No: 009127
Lab Case No: 31961
Date Reported:  B/29/95

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS - PCB's
31962 WS-15 8/ GC/ECD
ke | compounds Nuiied - e :
1 Aroclor 1221 8/23/95 EPA 8080
2 Aroclor 1232 BDL pg/wipe 10. listed above  EPA 8080
3 Aroclor 1242/1016 BDL pg/wipe 10. listed above EPA 8080
.4 Aracior 1248 BDL pg/wipe 10. fisted above EPA 8080
s Avoctor 1254 BOL  pg/wipe 10. isted sbove  EPA B0SO
6 Aroclor 1260 BDL pg/wipe 10. listed above EPA 8080
7 Aroclor 1262 BDL png/wipe 10. Nsted above  EPA 8080
8 Aroclor 1268 BOL ng/wipe 10. hsted sbove  EPA 8080
) BpL - Below Detection Limit
) Test Melhods for Evalunting Solid Waste, SW-846, 3rd ed., 1986.
& Repoited results have not been correcled for molsture content -
, )
< - HYDROSAMPLE
Page 4
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METCALF & EDDY |ZECCO INC.

Hydrosample Laboratory

) 367 W. Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Job Name: Prov Gas Date Recelved:  B/23/95
Client Job No: R-2000 Lab Job No: 009127
Site Location: 642 Allens Ave, Prov Rl Lab Case No: 31981
Sampled By: M. Hall Date Reported: ~ 8/29/95
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS -~ PCB’s
31963 WS-16
i - me R - d.-ornpoun&‘ M Lo e s y L . S SHAR <

1 Aroclor 1221 pg/wipe

2 Aroclor 1232 BDL pa/wipe 10. . listed above EPA 8080

3 Aroclor 1242/1016 BDL pg/wipe 10. Histed above EPA 8080

4 Aroclor 1248 91. pg/wipe 10. listed above EPA 8080

) 5 Aroclor 1254 BDL png/wipe 10. listed above EPA 8080

6 Aroclor 1260 BDL po/wipe 10, listed above EPA 8080

7 Aroclor 1262 BDL po/wipe 10. listed above EPA 8080

8 Aroclor 1268 BDL pg/wipe 10. listed sbove  EPA 8080
Y BpL - Below Delection Limit
2 Test Methods fni Evnluating Solid Waste, SW-846, 31d ed., 1986.
S Reported results hnve not been corrected for moisture content

]
e HYDROSAMPLE
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Zecco, Inc. HYDROSAMPLE LABORATORY
nvironmental Solutlons A Metcalf & Eddy Company

October 18, 1995

Mr. Jeffrey Perron

Metcalf & Eddy | Zecco Inc.
345 West Main Street
Northboro, MA 01532

Dear Jeff,

Enclosed are the results of analyses performed on 2 samples recelved at HYDROSAMPLE
Laboratory on 8/29/95. As specified by the chain of custody documentation, the samples
were processed for a rush turnaround time.

This letter authorizes the release of the attached analytical data snd should bé considered an
integral part of your report. In order to facilitate a quick response should you require
-additional information or wish to discuss the results of these analysés in greater deétall, please

Ser to our case number 32040.

Our entire staff wishes to take this opportunity to Thank You for choosing HYDROSAMPLE,
the analytical laboratory of Zecco Inc., A Metcalf & Eddy Company. We've taken pride in
providing you with what we believe to be the best possible service, &nd wé will do everything
we can to assure your complete satisfaction. We look forward to sérving you again during
your next important project and invite you to take advantage of our technical knowledge and

expertise, solid reputation for thoroughness, quality and timely turnaround.

Please call upon me whenever | can be of further assistance. Your trust and goodwill are
among my most valued assets, and | look forward to hearing from you.

“ToPY

Aan C Ford
'HYDROSAMPLE Laboratory Manager
A Melcalf & Eddy Company

Copy: Mark Hall, Resource Controls

\
!
;
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METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory

387 W. Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Job Name:  Providence Gas Date Recelved:  8/29/95
Cllent Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
Site Location: 642 Allens Ave, Prov RI Lab Casé No: 32040
Sampled By: Mark Hall Date Reported:  10/18/95
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS —- PCB’s
.1 Total Solids | 94, Percent .10 8/29/08 fe0.3
2 Aroclor 1221 BDL mg/Kg 0.2 8/30/95 EPA 8080
3 Aroclor 1232 BDL mg/Kg 0.2 Nsted above  EPA 8080
.4 Aroclor 1242/1016 BOL mg/Kg 0.25 ited abové  EPA 808D
; 5 Arnclor 1248 1.7 mg/Kg 0.28 listed abovd EPA 8080
6 Aroclor 1254 BDL mg/Kg 0.25 listéd above EPA 8080
7 Aroclor 1260 BDL mg/Kg . 028 listod abové EPA 8080
8 Aroclor 1262 BDL mg/Kg 0.28 Histed above EPA 8080
9 Aroclor 1268 BDL mg/Kg b.2s fisted abovd EPA 8080

) BpL - Below Detection Limit _
2 143t Methods for Evalusting Sofid Waste, SW-846, 3rd ed., 1986; Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastea, USEPA, 600/4-79-020.

® Rosults reported have besn corrected for molsture content and are teported on the dry welght baals,

HYDROSAMPLE
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METCALF & EDDY |ZECCO INC.
) Hydrosample Laboratory
367 W. Main St., Northboré MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Name:  Providence Gas Date Recelved:  8/29/95
Client Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
Siie Location: 642 Allens Ave, Prov RI Lab Casé No: 32040
Sempled By: Mark Hall Date Reported: 10/18/95
POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS — PCB’s
S7.16 (So solt 8/29/98 8/30/08 GC/ECD
1 Total Solids 93. Percent 0.10 - B/29/05 180.3
2 Aroclor 1221 BDL mg/Kg 13. 8/30/95 EPA 8080
3 Aroclor 1232 BDL mg/Kg 13. fisted abovd EPA 8080
- 4 Aroclor 1242/1016 94, mg/Kg 13. listed dbové EPA 8080
< 5 Aroclor 1248 BOL  mg/Kg 13, Nsted above  EPA 8080
6 Aroclor 1254 BDL mg/Kg 13. listed abové EPA B0EO
7 Aroclor 1260 . BDL mg/Kg . 13, Rsted dbovd EPA 8060
8 Aroclor 1262 BDL mg/Kg 13 listed abovd EPA 8080
9 Aroclor 1268 BDL mg/Kg 13. leted abové  EPA 8080

() BOL - Below Detection Limit
@ 1ont Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-848, 3rd ed., 1988; Methods for Chemical “Anelyals of Wiktbr dnd Wastéé, USEPA, 800/4-70-020,

@ Results reporied have been corrected for molsturs content and are reported on the dry weight baais.

HYDROSAMPLE
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Zecco, Inc. HYDROSAMPLE LABORATORY

“'f;Envlmnmental solutlons ' A Metcalf & Eddy Company

QOctober 18, 1995

Mr. Jeffrey Perron

Metcalf & Eddy | Zecco Inc.
345 West Main Street
Northboro, MA 01532

Dear Jefl,

Enclosed are the results of analyses performed on 1 sample received at HYDROSAMPLE
Laboratory on 9/1/95. As specified by the chain of custody documentation, the samples

were processed for a rush turnaround time.

This letter authorizes the release of the attached analytical data and should be considered an
integral part of your report. In order to facilitate a quick response should you réquire
additional information or wish to discuss the results of these analyse$ in greater detail, please

i refer to our case number 32072.

Our entire staff wishes to take this opportunity to Thank You for choosing HYDROSAMPLE,
the analytical laboratory of Zecco Inc., A Metcalf & Eddy Company. We've taken pride In
providing you with what we believe to be the best possible service, and we will do everything
we can to assure your complete satisfaction. We look forward to sérving you again during
your next important project and invite you to take advantage of our technical knowledge and

expertise, solid reputation for thoroughness, quality and timely tumaround.

Please call upon me whenever I can be of further assistance. Your trust and goodwill are
among my most valued assets, and | look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,
COP
Alan\C¥o
HYDROSAMPLE Laboratory Manager
A Metcalf & Eddy Company

Copy: Mark Hall, Resource Controls
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s METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
387 W. Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Job Name: Prov Gas Daté Recélved:
Client Job No: 013812 Lab Job No:
She Location: 642 Allens Ave Prov Ri : Lab Casb No:
Sampled By: J Perron Date Reporled:

9/1/95
009127
32072
10/18/95

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS — PCB’s

a8

1 Total Solids

2 Aroclor 1221 BDL mg/Kg 28 9/5/05 EPA 8080
3 Aroclor 1232 BOL  mg/Kg . listed above  EPA 8080
e Aroclor 1242/1016 12, mg/Kg 28 Nated above  EPA 8080
- 5 Aroclor 1248 BDL mg/Kg 28 Rsted above EPA BOSO
8 Aroclor 1254 BDL mg/Kg 28 listed abovd EPA 8080
7 Aror-lor 1260 BDL mg/Kg 28 listed abiove EPA B080
8 Aroclor 1262 8DL mg/Kg 25 listed abovh EPA 8080
9 Aroclor 1268 BDL mg/Kg 28 fisted abové EPA 8080

() BpL - Below Detection Limit

@ Test Methods for Evaluating Solld Waste, SW-B46, 3rd ed., 1986; Methods for Chemical Analysls of Waier and Waites, USEPA, 800/4-79-020.

® Results reporied have been corrected for moisture content and are reporied 6n the dry weight baals,
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Zecco, Inc. HYDROSAMPLE LABORATORY

“‘gnvlmnmental Solutlons - A Metcalf & Eddy Compar&

Qctober 18, 1995

Mr. Jeffrey Perron

Metcalf & Eddy | Zecco Inc.
345 West Main Street
Northboro, MA 01532

Dear Jeff,

Enclosed are the results of analyses performed on 5 samples received at HYDROSAMPLE
Laboratory on 9/1/95. As specified by the chain of custody documentation, the samples
were processed for a rush turnaround time.

This letter authorizes the release of the attached analytical data and should be considered an
integral part of your report. In order to facilitate a quick response should you require
additional information or wish to discuss the results of these analyses In grester detail, please

" yefer to our case number 32067.

Our entire staff wishes to take this opportunity to Thank You for choosing HYDROSAMPLE,
the analytical laboratory of Zecco Inc., A Metcalf & Eddy Company. We've taken pride in
providing you with what we believe to be the best possible service, and we will do everything
we can to assure your complete satisfaction. We look forward {o serving you again during
your next important project and invite you to take advantage of our technical knowledge and

expertise, solid reputation for thoroughness, quality and timely turnaround.

Please call upon me whenever | can be of further assistance. Your trust and goodwlll are
among my most valued assets, and | look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

\...COPY

HYDROSAMPLE Laboratory Manager
A Metcalf & Eddy Company

Copy: Mark Hall, Resource Controls
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APPENDIX D

Manifests and Weight Receipts

RESOURCE CONTROLS
PAGE 1l

Confidential-For Settlement
Purposes Only
EOIPROV0005669



AlLL 8 COPIES A

6: Generator Mails To Destination State

A

ri. C 0028841

,rsemmmsu

8je(S uoyeuyss( of sftely JojLlulsl) 9 ALY
ERFERNE B S B I : (PU €) ZZ UOLY Wiv3 vy 3
e : - - e e T e
F cils als Al A g Y 1 PRI TR
" Yiudjy: =l gl Bl 3y < aTs Y et b, | B} S by puddpopolang
s e T 1 A =, < ] =I- R SEE T T -
i B ; : 5 t ? %) 2-1‘: we &0 sy rl - k s :
v N 'E 3 'E';'- Jax ti-‘i‘a“l.lliu.l =14 AL PuBan0s SIBHILIU ity Ji g e b e b e dlie Dy augenatlyy G auedeay, AjIoe § (VYA I
Ly 2w - - et RS S s e Lottt s Sty A
T I I T~ A ~ % ZRs 25 JI5 i E - . i
B oiirijued A HE A -' 3
R L S
E M TS S R I - S '
¢ g 333 . f 33 8¢ o HE 4. $ vkl danuipol A mudwasau 61

’ i - ~ E e i o o i e e e -
Is,a'f- 41 5 '3 3 3f L ;?. %., i R
ek 7 o bvs s v % 8% 48 §f @ £F "n'immB.- : o . Uiy pdAL ptwllld __,

1 - & 2 i g-‘i 51 TR =, . L ;.n.su,w O 1 1} n-munﬂ} -ap.-ouq.nv ¢ Jauodsuml g; 8

5 1 o® . z - < i 2 l e ! ——

R L) % meﬁ: o f//'t e {4
: [, ce E ST v ‘ # e A : ;
03l &P s !g E i £ ‘J " g 8% 2 )![nguﬂh e suwey l.wdtj zpeluud '-: 3
ol .‘Ii r.e 'éi ] CF) !8 &= ‘3—:" )’é t é I A _,unmuw o ey ‘u ih-uuuhpm»ou".svﬂ muod sues| 4y .l‘
B7HEOETT 2t L o (/ I y”;j‘J:/;/ﬁ LIFTH <)
fua 4 i‘ 9 ‘fﬁ,‘,‘ﬂ' !_..' 2 3 diulo hf) ', ~ ’ -" Dulu“ ;u(IAl el.l.llld ”:‘
i Ql?{_. )’ o ..':: ’ ’ g og- ;“:: ..m 4,1 Y , B b ol g ;, [T PR TR TS p-n“ URTR I N CNT PRT TEYURRTCH LA T Y S,
B 1991 B%mm dléem az‘_um!u_, uiﬂn' 3411} PO il ALY | N | Auger b BN on g il thion g ey o o)
%Imﬂ] . . a e l-{* S8 o} aet H /|||l IH'J L5 'ﬂ‘ T i v ).“ FOONSYIE K ¢ RSN M VT3 PO A W S APV IRT R A I )
ey | id. m;;“.ql pgﬁmﬁ 1o .&uqu] pur,? §um|\m- auru:}upuh O) wedthi o siataa Wit s :| Pt e v | Mg D opiente cGhavp o aie )
gﬁ _‘- . -} A |,| SE PN S 1 1P WIS PR TN T T P VTR TR YO T SR 1 1V
eoyddd p ﬁ; a‘e.f&muﬁlq lq pqd‘;uu; 10§ uo - TRE) mdum ut ~1J0d..- s PR B (R ': S e il R M
%ﬂ d:q .‘ragt:nd fqawqe\paqunsgp Alenamaavmsa 18} o0 potubic l.-u;)§L4. P L N N L | IO ot \n- il ‘Ncuv:muu_i.) 3 O LVHIANID il
S L TBDE BLLTIGISH % & BAgwy
gqux ‘buug wnn- W 3¢ mm: $6/7%/ L ©3Wy S57AIeH JO N0 [§ 4043
g I 3 e - el @iy fiy_SUOnLTsup Bulipiey) g8 nuds_ﬁl
[ 23, 35 : “ s
EL R ; . ! : S
i3 3 i % ¢ wddggs ‘uwgy 293RaI0;’ ;|
~ 2 L > | . : 5
g5 B s , $T7Iq9Q BP9 TT08; I . :4
\ BUI3, . P a : . .
-' . - e DY T I S S g IHOLDY T
ity :'?'z‘s'!ja‘a . .'gia-ﬁ% FR T :
CPE gwl 4 YT H 33 &
s 13 o 00y b HE 1335 o 4% 1. : ) . I~ 4
: . T S BT e P ™ -2 «

i3 EE.--":E‘ L I IR B

2% H°- B8z FEL I :

PV E k¥ l5:c] 2 p .
xE B E N 21 i . . o EAmco o Eeyeiass

3z B EE2u|:- R : ;

ki B ISR | :
HEEE I 1T 4 I S & T :
I P 1 . - e e . e |
i g ' W0 [T00 (L1709 @013 Tsey 43d) S1:cnd TII dawis Bupyewd
v i piy 5 mp ‘Gatiailg al.{um, 1r. yazpau;.xu“af o4 od |
- i : - ENRISTSREI. & i
B [mqwnm a, PUn skl ity elar of e Ay Wty Oapryatgs e e LKL SO L
Fi saau:enuoa zi | il E i
H CIPSBRTTELUS UL ! ZILB UL ‘RSTAPURIY
. ADK UG 'paod By VIFOL fm ‘el JARPUAUSLY LN BF]TW $°OT
BRI 49 ‘BLOTAKBZ OIUHOITAUY
»qunumvg.i S0 _ Loetipnte 0 g entty S pedhiseiisag 8
: octoszucuunal 1yu “uod
: ieqwnN gl vd3 S - woubpy Anethig o by
H 2%y : > “ s"’=5350u wsi ] *oul ‘ol0
2 § g . E *3 JOQLIJI'IN al !d? il oeden, \u.:ui..'.-: N R L ]
- S -4 * T . A - = ) " . ST S AN LYY TLA IYTYIVL S S [
i. boggyi i Eig"g-- s Gvla-C<Les Uy
i i ® %3 dewoy et sieudp g| ¢ 8061’0 Yd ‘EOURSTALIY Yuduay Sue[IV/ Y9
FE R 2 " ; Ade lwwasd sun »;a.';uu[ TA02d
. % B JGMI'W IUQLUHOOU; R\ QIEIIS '] e _a s Featp oM ety et Yy
= Tl (K 1Q punnbls og Avwd l' i H jo % -'"‘— SINVFi l LS Va“
i A : F 3 6 BL./. LuLuUle
1.2';.::';.:”::.:1.":::::: -“::i " Faﬁ_ﬁ:g z 0?&!1!%3& o L2 x 1| ST Tl !f_)! !QV [V“ Ly U\)JINH
18006 ¥9AdX3 £1:00;0502 'ON BNO mmuwn.-: E T R A Ay P e ) :".N w nia 3
Confidential-For Settlement . * 2925-80620 lu.‘NUaPM'"sl l-““--- BRI e i

Purposes Only 2 5 S|BUBIBW SNOPIB ZL | friv: sy o+ 4 5i%n; N '] f’-.(

EOIPROV0005670 ) LNIWIDVNYVIN WANTP G kAT - e Lib N ia1e. o) it
APINME] FOAEIN g s LA .



SIATE OF RHODE ISLAND

R R N U SR A
bR el |‘1*'1rrlous Materials

EEE l--wdence ﬂl 02908 5767

e

Seaanper g =

i e Sll“!

TN 'INMENTAL MANAGEMENT

)

» N

SR

3 Form Apprped. omaNoMswasgw91

f' eu*.»-rl.r—:i_p-_---.-l ':.L.- eyt e R LI T I Npvy.0787 7 T ‘_
UNIF()HI\ FAZARD OIS 1. i Map:ﬁ:st
WASTE Mnrm EST S

2 Page 1

of e, |

HLUREL WS, JUR LIS =T 2] WP
?h: 4+ 1rqwied by Filoeral law But
may. be eqinied 1y siafc faw”

At

e

{,uruu v|| 1 c., U l 'f

LLT RN

Unmpain, Yann us EPA fD Number

7. Transpoiier

CRM‘D\'HN 19 M"*f Jn"l?"nasﬁt s Y e

fon Retl | FaneR 0?98!90 :
L P E guoTims
A7 Dasignated Faoiay Mame oo fon idpee Ve us EPAIDNumber 3 !.-. !_ kS

ERVIROS"FE SERY IR, Pr Inadr

10.8 VMIHES M GRETTUIEL, HTREELE ﬂ'!: Iﬁlﬂ Bl HaY

) . A, [ A

ﬁ”“i‘ﬂr!w.f f‘qq iy » & Rsl'?eéﬂah““éo"““ é"' Ngbﬂ! { f g

" T ‘ -4

PARLLEES AVTHUE Proyviogecy, 0 ﬂ?qog': g = ! L : -

131 ~rTe_Fnapn ) Ginm’w regs JERg bR

A _ Gonpmata s Fhena S = Y e B Bhaeg.k LS
R Transpattor = 4 impiany "R - - S EPATD NUI"I‘Ibt'f ‘v lC. D/ -;-"c ']
?:rnp' Ty [ ."15.“}!’_}9 924‘9 &f}; AbBcnidr 1D/LI 3 H 3

’I_’fmmﬂarlﬁ'l.‘

[L PE

elej§ uoleulissq Of sjieyy Jojessuany :9 Adoy

‘7 2peR SOTL AND DERRTS
' I:‘«GREATER THAN !'rﬂﬁmm "

raesn ugay

Finvetoy gmper”

O X L] m. te

rreas voy chave

a r‘Gl‘l‘ﬂ ]

"T5 Spomnl Handima Tnstochons Bu(‘ AdJiional Infonmanen’

i 3

ol g cnmlgurm r‘l i\re 1an
Sl e -.pecto in o;:Prf ronﬁi

)

AL . s ; E > .‘ 5 :
11 US DOT Dascnpunn fnctihog e peen 0 gpgeat: R o 7 0gg, -'mdld Numbw} e Conlamsri '13"‘ o W 5 ?;
| = iz ozas - " No,: g , b~
: - i 1. . -.ac B
J™ e poLyLLaarATEn '»;”wm.ﬁ ¥TETYRE , CLASS : 2 3
:| packing CROUP TEL WMRRIE (PLR '{m. FROM SPILY) 001 oK g
I i &% Tt =1 . SRRy 2F B
) = | ¢ : o R N R

S . - ; cefzed & 38 >
¢ R & % “baz® L. *L B

gL obodx sad " > 1N X TR _-:"gé o0

REET EEEA I @ R 2 T

e T e (I Skl BaH § e %‘:’ g O

i, S L SN i wEiu w "2Ba %R 2, =

‘ RN ERE B R R L

) . i D e W 3

¢ Adamenat Dpsoaetans by Ristenal Dinbet v e + LK Haadiing Codes fOr Wasleg Listed Above [ =

= o A w

b o

@

m

P

m

2]

w

n

_.._EASY%_ 0 “510117783'301
GENERAIOR'S I'Tl“”'l{;l\llf)lvl ' l yooboe
nane aned ane chmsitied, pie e ot e
intersattonal aewd ntichal geseennpmet g

e
Al

15 [N SUN £5
[RYRYO|

parer,

determineed b b neeneans sty Jieaete; S peefh el e eres B

Huead tey hapyary Daealthy ared /g0 dpigisemyou oo
ool a)e e

RN Tl BTITO)

‘ beel wase pan vt syethee) |l| i nu oty l Byt ey Ware] s / / H

ERG# 31 OUT OF SERVICE BATE 7/26/95 N cass oF: sntist';cg é;ceh‘

A s Ei

qI 237 b

LA
T, ZECC0; EncC.
. - i R ‘I’I:-T nrd -t

‘dl I 7
p mg?,:“;fm.gg A

-y tiispasal curt"J‘lIIy available o e whigh minimnizes the

W o B apoantty, grres b, J ot Haat bhose Jues: e ||l ol e I'u“ledl't.r'ahtmlolump ﬁﬂd WI:IW 0' Wasfe géwratgd topt H*&Efeﬂ
o eng ety | havie madn’ ood !allqu!loﬂ b mmm’ize}ry w #’E

1 havﬁ

ad lutwe

Sdiect |

rgand

N G - - Ssa ) Te: Dak £
L Printa ynnid tama, S'q)r-,num T g Arh Dgg Yr';rf
W VT T kgt ) ' e BT [
z Al ___-__ T _4 - e o
". 17 Transporter 1* v A HlOwIl dpnment ol l"‘ eyt of Matnnels . $ fa &
A [F Frintad/Typed Tinma TR S mEeemEET ""'ﬂ""""‘,i > 2 i 2
y Bz ]
S+ ' X -
Pl .—.-A.AJX;&QM.-..J.U{ _Sc!l.A/A_..._ . P B s _ "
g 'IS hans;mtm 2 Lknowlndnnmnnt o Poreipt of Matainls & s iR [ ié i E? Pl ! : 8 l'."
11 Prnted. Ty, Nama A pie Swurature, a &= L3 A o S5 Mz Mlenih Da
il pet = S O B org, fa g At b bl o
2 A & k™ = L le & =§ '; E-’l o _I"a ii-"“‘ 3 O
19 Discrapanc |ndn-n|inn Spare & R 2 Y 3 5 MERETE 1) 3
pancy : ) e - 5 H W -_"5 E g."i‘ :E.i e g no
£ R - v 3 ?HE M i35: 43, 8 z|0O
A ¥ . ST £ ‘ S = g _gi = o0
5 i'r‘. = ’ y I S Epx% 1.5 %
Y B # o & L S D I it %S s 30 celss o K
3779 Focility Ovne v pRator Cortile ke vy 1 openpst oF Toag iue m-\'enals _';ed; hy this{?namfe ln;:gptgb‘g n ?d“ 23385508 N
' llnn 9 S e i ERENGTE T S £ bd - e,
" ) ) B e N !; 40 Ms s H. JEEE n;
f wad yoed Tiameg : Eugnninire, N P N cin b TE N e Mangh Day Vear
T 3 Vi I, l ! i f.l‘. £ cl3 ?|! d& Siw . 'p:-”
[ S ) , : P qrafastag g
EPA Form 8700 22 {3 RA) ' % i pA 4 -3 3 Confidential-For Settlement
’ Purposes Only
EOIPROV(0005671
- — .. 1l — — - - -~ ow




>tare U RHUDE ISLAND
A e ar § rRaaONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

Pagno: -+ % ol Linzardous Materials 2 :
5 ' 203 Peoamensde ot r'mviderx:e,.::ﬁl 02908-5767 _ z e _ _
uf—,' "‘”"-" [ e degureed e e oz ot |"-'-"1’ R ”-‘.“‘171?7”" - T Form Approved OMB No. 2050-0039 Expires 8-30-91
If(iﬂM 'lAZ“n[)()l’ : i : i r,.i.p(. 4 B Maleg) 2 Page 1 = 'z::‘la t'pn.:l::"i e g.gm‘:.uh.
_ WASTE MANITEST " oengzserre - pRgEe [0 |, E
T Gnnmatio § e e el 14 nlen R .8 A. Stgte Madifest: Document hﬁ;ﬁﬁl’pr -
PROVIDENCE GAS COMPANY F RIECRUPR8A3: ¢ &4
SQZ/ALIFNS AVERKRE PPAVINERCE, BT 02835 : " | [B Génerattr(Site Addrefs Eii ; : ¢
o gumo s e A1 27700 TERTIN . ot L
il’lll"\f)ll(ll i 'vymp'ln\ [ PATTS : oy C S EPA |DNUI"nbn.r o 1 ";_‘ " %
1ECCO, IKC. | MAROS2928495 g
| T TiAnspmarier 3 “‘gmproy Name o s EFA'ﬂ'Numna;
i ChY RATL _ |__PAP010298400"
HE] Desiginatad Tacity Name ol fite 2 ions’ T T us EPA ID Numbet
|ENVIRDEARE SERVICES, 0F IDAMD

10.5 WILES MM BRAMDVIEN, ST2SILE L LVsS ROAD oa aan'
GRANDVIEN 1D 83524 0 12D073104684 .

sz

s

5

'T‘;"'EE?.}'in'" iiv-'-;iﬁn;, I;-gis];;;-;:uv "n Wz l"' YT B |-|.-|
ERGE 34 '.pm oF SER vw' Fa T§,§£fﬁ’°’ i'? CASE
EASYE S V. o HLIDR17782087 . AT-5DS- , - s
O I, L a1 ot o g e ::p,a:::‘g':gz;::;fuisi.?o: ‘.z::.;hs;%z g?ﬁ.gm“w‘aﬁ“%mg;zz&é

gl red oo ey et i e

q L) »
L amnn s e peanbly g i 1o L e “o lovanduen thn'vr,ltjm 'an:j {;mcuu olw:lsg'e gmm]!éd fo. !t:‘ideEfeg 1 h:-w

: i 5
whblhdd 12 Containers okl Pyl B
19.US DOT Dascnptinn (fciuding Py 200 o Bloame, daray Tilase, .'deD Number) T ET R . L g, 3 sk &
i L ... S - No. * |Type{ .Quantity Pl dleed i SRS
[T e e B SRR ) Ty o I i R
o gt [l B bl Dot S ¢
/[P0 POLYCULARINATED RTF=ENYLS BITTURE,CLASS B & 1° : epeel e g
; rw:mw GROUP 13 ym23i5 (FCR SH1L FROM:-BPILL) 009[CH fiNeoy o ¢
; SE 2 d Pl it b
\ 3 2 ; 13 6f3gd o4 &7
e mmm s on - sx : 7 el z: ¥ 5=
1l A “SipeE EE £
i ‘ : B B brefngBion 2F
| : 1 £o] el d bs itppeie ¥2 ¢% o
b e - - = e “ = . PR B S = P B
d 5 §f - LU ¥y By °
i F’s' LAY
,“:Td;.;,:,::,.‘j'.;'.:,:.. IR s e 1 L3 HandimgCodas for Wasles Listod Above
: " . s ‘ . .. i | Entebmii. frnaﬂ £ -Intefiny 1 , Einal
o ¥ e Y g L B4 3
PCB SOIL ANG DERRIS Bof 3 [m 3*1 i e e 1
¢ GREAYER THAX $0ippm o b E el Tyl € d Blvecadgs i %gg
" : : o F EE SR b o el TAURUHP. £
3

3 InC.

e

(2]
3 SR
~§-
-
~ :
-%T‘-:umn{-'u:
L2 ad
.,3

i
v
T

S lorenned Be Bes oggmonies il pran i ottt @ h e opsent b ¥ or dispsa! curl‘m'u!!y ava:!ahle 1o me Which mininize$ the ard lulurg
ezt to e health e np=f~‘.3,|‘, R N BT [N R AR S VO B ' 1 wwlr‘ gnnd fnllh éﬂonio "mr.lm!za U _Otme "FEC‘ t
sl vt poan e pensend ra ] et b s e et bty

"I\ruml Nmnq ?'(;nvnnr ny

€788200 9 M

i’ Fript o 5
1 EAJE Y /c,m/f t=J’ﬂ/D s : A A
: 17 ltansporter | Know "'jll"""‘ W ool Nerap ..l h,'lnmnl-, L% : 3 i i - ;i_ P!‘* %, o
S[5 Tumnd: Typnd Nowa ™™ R T , S'u.nah_f_rq‘;. s Ee it .E 2
3L___a.lﬁxuﬂflt!‘ AL .2 e i s FUELAmELy R -
z ‘8 'Iransrmnar /\rhlowlndgmnmﬂ nr Nuw-rpl nl M'ﬂelh'ﬂ‘- - T EIEELE t.n Piw = 3
. - em—— i he " "I - 7 o - [
E ; Pnnted Fyped Nima E'TI“-"W:"L_! %i Eﬂ: .:'é & !E : ;E J?é Eﬁi‘gﬂgh &% roe
il _ s o 2 st oF pdae o R HE HE lERlEiElL o
. : PIOOEE Y MR U0 ok . 43 Ese: , 3
é Do FHRIENE PG
. e e * NS e oo dig dF HEMR S Slen .
¥ }:m T oty Fogapee o n‘,,..-...,. Cortifianiss o cpeamt of Larasdmre matenals cngﬁ:ed:r}'y g jnsgflas‘;i!u :_zpi'.af n’(&;d A T ey
Yo p bem 18 DR - R s 4 O PO DI O P
© Frinied Typmt” Hams ST T RN TR B R R -
IPA Form 87Q0 22 (3-R4) B : 3 g & 7 Confidential-For Settlement
; Purposes Only
EOIPROV0005672

ramer R Conaratnr Maile Ta Daclinelan Ciata

ofe|S uoljeulise o] sjleyy Jojessust) 9 Adoo)

131819317 38 LSAW S§31dOD 8 TV




.
Sas

By
—lp

T

N

11
-\/ E

i
il

_S-
e

SIMte U KHODE ISeAnNY
18 ARTRY BT T F FYIROMENTAL MANAGEMENT

I hiyiei o

-1 *n s Harandous Materials

1t Pk Bhept, Providénce, RI 02908-5767

ff‘!.'.‘lL’Ll.‘.L‘i_...L'_".'i?:,“:‘.‘“""i’.’ﬂ'.‘;i.’.. v 2 art oy Gl e Tk . Fom Ao OMB o 2050.000 Expien 9:30.91
UNIFORM HAZ,‘\“D“, 15 t T M TR 1”;- Vida Man:fmt 2 ﬁge ] R R e o
WASTE MANIFEST _ }‘_’P_“?_Zf}“’ 74 _’{,ﬁ‘fiw off @ FT bW iotets oo 2| 8
T Garetamet 8 i aed ot '; S -.".- i A. State MatiilestDocumgnt NurbBer = * .
PROVIDERCE BAS CDVPARY « RI: CO1 2884¢; 2 ERe
GAZ/ALLENS AYERUJE PPOVIDENCE RY 02905 i [®. Generatotiig Address , s i & - ; o
4 Gapmaun's Mhone | 491 ) 27?"_501 g . 2 &4 "- = “f-:" 3 é i;;? ;f".';: o F L:‘:
G Tranaparing 1 @ ampavy Haoee L i ""f‘s‘m D Number i |C & = S £
ZECCO’ INCU u‘i‘:":‘-l— .924.’5 ¥ . '?‘ r . ¥, ! *:._ .!.‘ -
T Trannpni et 3 Company Nama - [ US EPA ID Number D. Pransporger's Phone’ 3. f
CUH RATL l MMSP?!HBO' : ?m‘!‘rnnmnult!‘ ok &
as nnlml Facity Name and. !_nj-: Aridiasa ne us EPA lD.Number 3 o B o =
ETROGrPE TR VB inane b b o
10.5 !"‘ IKS N ERANOYIFY, MISSILE M\SE IOAD Ol Hl 3°
= N o T 12c 1 Q 5
10, US DOT Dascripnon fincluding Prapm S 'ypeony Kavos, lasand © lms and 1'0 Numberj “ amers: t, g
e - - = nnl ,No " |Typel g X 2 : v
5 " o 3 !
W RO POLYCLORIIATED ASTETHTLS urr CLASS 1§ 001 | em & & i e
E NCKHTG GROUP 11T "““"15 (F"B ::0". MS’I.. ; srafpie, F BV
' e o ¢ %‘.:i;"#;i § ES
: ' Y S O U PP PR
N = oy o3 = Y S l} o2 re
Emmmm et R ) - s T 2 e W AR =
c --_" ;'.;: E ‘_ f Lo ‘S‘." '::;EP?_; a:; oo
i B ciit |isdifEes ¥R B o O
IO S04 A4 S IS A (Al L | 84§
g - " : il » $0hn3 s kRxY) By = -
i iy LBt el it Y I
. RGGAl D b T AT I A T PR S - : ;1K Handlmg Codes for Wastos Listod Aﬂove g
o I 2E T . ok E i Lf'"a' b
L atpeR SOIL AR pERRIS T o bogy 5 -
. EREATER THAK 550PPH I I - 22: N
¥ EE B HEL
15 gnnclﬂ ||'\m|llnq Insnurhnnr R A TRt infoarsa o : 2 ) 5 Jg'%':z-_m ] g
ERS#3L _ OUT OF SERVICE DATE 7/26/95 IN CASE'-‘ OF EMERGENDY COPi lnc. =
EASHE 8. . __ nsingi7rescer . A 7: ; B33 iae ';:: =
16 Gmrnmom CERTIFICAIION T kol 1l b b g n.nn-.ngnum.t fie 1dily anddrcqrmély -:cm’edaswebp ghipping
e aiwd ane ehiestied e Vol neee oo bl e v ol 'ppcl-; in 1nn§-r-cnndmon 15 ragsport mgmw%fcconi ppﬂcablq
interrnlionad e netifnal gowe et e palsteed g
ML a G ey e b 1ot 1 sl o peingpne an g i e lojeduco‘lhnivnlumﬁ pnd lmtlcﬂf o‘EW'ﬂ;E geoﬂtél loﬂﬂé'de 1@ | havé
‘et 1o b ceonenmaity prog e Ere - Al A ne et L pp o disposal gureeplly available to e whi 1.minihizeg the futuig
E Meent fo humon bealiie wd e prpaeps oy ;. WL i et n:u-!-'y Iihod\fr- made hf)erfhl!h:d'clrlhfnsglmke wasle Sdlect thd
= ' e n “ 1, B PR I T f ot bz a alley - & =
___l\elwn i man. )n_PH wetheed Ml ) _f ) |.\_ 1 i alte 3 j};)ﬁ,? i 8 .‘g “ x‘/.!jl_.-_..i_a———
3 Pnnmd!t Jrod Name & ur\mm_e" s x &hr Dog Year
i : : s X A B L4
__Y_-‘ l’};r / /)l 2..‘...’1[ [_j?.d!) i : ﬂ?ﬁl
; Y7 Iransporter 3 Nknowtnmnmu-n o e T'IN__H_' Matenpls b 8 # o
z _f Printad/ Typed Nawnn - ot g : ] Yeag| ==
5 j f“" Ty % -r
Pl 11!:"(' i B R
g jB lwmmn‘lyr ov‘f‘rmngn & N -17:"/’1 h{!mona" _ = 2 il x4 3 n 2
1 l‘nmod Fiyped Hama - R Sgnature, SEEE! ' a8
: b > '}‘ ¥E o2 d g‘ SR Lo
A e e e ams ks 5 | - - B o
19 Discrepancy Indi atioh Spane * s s flr 28 »3 LB K sr = o
fROEE ¥ ¢ B :
1 ’ . ; iz )8 R %2 3 g 53 - 1L g no
H ao bR g e g BE (i, yic ¥ 300
A s R ofE ot BE RS P o i.-53t1 § oo
. lh.. i, B e B s e B N S I - O e Pt aieth D 1w
. '} I‘araln Dwener 1o f)po o Copnle are oy ot vpeept ! Varzos ignee ma'euals covared’ :} 1his 'inanillas' Bxéeptidi dp F:7% :"-‘-l’?. =
M hhem i ¢ A L S L LR (e
’ N e 5 ."t i R R - 15 L .I-;n;.'mc. =
Fomad Typad Tlving Lognature; ,I‘ il .:l'\' e oEE F 'il{‘ "':' ﬂ? Manin; Day  Year
c e nr s = oy Bv I* &0 22 T 4 "ﬁ.':l'
o I N e L2
EPA Form 8700 22 {3 NA) € 4 ® Confidential-For Settlement

2]

=
3 ¥

= ‘ii'

Fees £ Pvevcontnn Malla Ta Naskinatian Siata

Purposes Only
EOIPROVO0005573

s



. e STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
)ﬁf : P AT O P TIVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

¥ Divisi 1+ Ao it Hnzardous. Malerials 3 k] . s ?
S oA et e ik Stet, Trovidence, fﬁl 02908 5767 Ca B 7 - 3
n; l\l'l'r ll’ oy Iomuv F A te an elite 112 un nl”mvnlm ) DNN7- 7‘"&)‘ © Fu'mADﬂ‘t;l?d DMBSO 2050'6039 Expires UM;\

SNITORM NIAZ /\n[)r)”t‘ B AN TN T e :_ S TGO Pngnf S aliean e SNAGH a1eas 1% -

WASTE MANIFEST | kipens "””74 - l ﬁﬁ?{'?’g‘ o f 4% PimioliniWisus fe

! ptﬁa"" ilgrtsglf:r;i:: M("i":kp‘r::; ’ N e A. Sta.le Mefifesf:Document Nbﬁ‘Ear o

647 /ALLINS AVENUE PPOYIDENCE PI oﬂqns -

ité Addrog! i -

TR Loty L]

ojels uoyauusaq 0] spew Jojeisueny 9 Adod

4 Genenior's Thane | 'ﬂ’ ) (.7?.’" _\049 ) o T ~ ‘—:E !“
B Trare parter 1 0 ompany Haney i “iig EPA iD Numbnr Te e
ZECCO., IMG.. [ MADD'52924493 . . N
T Franepoiier T Campany Tamd - US EPA Nul‘l’lbﬂ!
COM RAIL ;nAnbzazsn¢00
‘B Designatad Faciity Name dod Sian Adibess FA us Em_ﬂumbm

JVIROSAKE SEPVICES, OF IDAHO
EBVIRATLES Wi RRARDUUEW, MISSILL RASE um ou vm :

GRAHN’]FH In 33‘25

ERA431. NHT OF STRVICE BATE 7/26/°5 IR CASE
EASUE .. . . wiing1770300)
16 GENFRATDR S CFRIMIGATYSIE e io h do - b g ron—xgnmm-m:u1rhyoang-1c railydéqcn@d‘abovebr p'aw\uppmg
B pred e e st g Y “ Sl Lo ee e e e pegts in m’omr rondl nlor ira por! byhlghwm!"accm ry ldEpplucabte
inrabiongy! uwld !nrinn::l SR I T E U AU O ,i -1
WEen o orep sxeombily gppesrsd o, §ocrle Tt Che ey paser e e b mdw‘mlm-ﬁ}!umﬁ and tbtmltr olwa'sie qeﬁefuigd togbadﬂgzyi I have
Helerruensel e B e i P b e et et Cage anisposal writsnlly availabl@ to e high mini ize§ the piesen ardd fulure

TIT TN A EraE I EEPEE AR hw ' hoviy made: qnpd-lallh alinc;b-'mni ehﬂw ajdr;arﬂ&@e«ct tl:q

w» ,

11 US DOT Dascripion (rclyiing Prapem Shipgusa Name, Hlazecd lves, ?ndID »Umbnr 5 ,_':'.'.-

"RQ FOLYCLORINATED RIPHEWYLS MTXTURE, CLASS 9 {E iy | 3sE) T

_PACKIRE GROYP 11 ﬁﬂ?’lb (rCh Qﬂ”. FQOH S,ILL’901 f- ‘r'?.n'b "k t&é‘mi:

i B =7 SO SRR T IR

i oe RS

g e 2 4 - e e B i v T i

PR R “t o ErgF |19 L0 B
d ] P B T I IR 3
| . - . . .

J. ﬁlidi'lmﬂ‘tl 3 Phosess !llﬂl N In T TR Vbl Muen . 'I' E
£ . 2¥ > 3 -4
2o pea SOTL_ANR BEDRIS LI 5; &
G . . ooy B &

- . X 3 3 Py

15 gpllrla. Handhng Instrucuonn arat .lnn mat infor rmatie ‘ " E

k=

threnl ber oo

f- ?-!"-l WS 11 v Paethoed dhaly oy Tl e e l g el ""i- il = :'. 3 _E_ i 2]
! =T Ponediyped amn . ) S --'-3:}/ L - e \ i‘: Asgn Dpy Yeat
| T ffmﬂ "z/w-" LRy i i -
: %7 lmnv;poner 1 frkn-:wlmlunmnnl n M gapl ol Tiater ot g; n 5 . T .i s 1 i o3 52 o e i o)
\ .:h F‘rmln sod Hama g T Snatufe. o "3 - 2 LT : (4
v \ _/"- ' 7 -TR L-l- 2 3 ; e T £ 8
4! P 5 2ot /iy . - A2 L -
I [ A =i : . _ . e
: RE:] 1l'anl.[|<|||ar ? «‘l "I‘I")V'!nlﬁ;ﬂmm\l m l' sipt ol ta: nn S % % !.& 5. 8 Ej 1 2 5: 7 f 3
LT i Tyied Hamn T Swnatwe. 2% 38 bz B BE » SF 48 5O "5"3”7 #

{ P J SN R R nahall=
Bl R ——- e i e e B awed - L L — = ()
Q Di w lngie ntinn Space : D Rl s T oas " iz 8 iy 55 3l 4

1€ pnscmpnm.zrd. ninn Space B E,‘.. “3 gg T i§ ; : =§ E:ig EE% ;j é N
3 . 4 R . % H ~
X B2 R ME . gk g 4fF g3 HE Ly oge) Yoy 0O
§ cx Mo E D nel RR Rafesit (D
Ll - csteie = -— - R = A O O o _15! E1ETI SRR - HO Y
L ‘-)T araint Flwona. o Ouoratn Coarnbeasim ol v gt U TR . w-nals [ vd!mﬁ- yy thi ';l'ln Tesjioxtept;ds naled: ?'E g iy [d;]
0 3 jz= dr 2 R O O& T3t L
hem 19 L L Y ";‘_ Als oz oo < Wi _,‘: Eq TFg:<p 2
i Ve Nenr T " : ‘;.;,,,a;..mi N Y ‘;‘, E i3 Mz o tMonin Pex Pear
L T | L - A e LS
i R LR B
i s o o e - ; ‘ ) g SRR ITN
00.22 {3.84) o A S Confidential-For Settfement

urposes On]
EOIPROVOOOS%'N

-~ 7 Precccntar Malls Ta Naskinatian Clala




0CT. -20' 95(FRI) 14:49  ZECCO CSTR SERVICE TEL:508 351 7235 P. 003
12-20-1995 827 19PN 216+494+3297 P.@2

|
TRANS-END TECHNOLOGY

October 20, 1995

—rer e

Mz. Dave Zalewski
Zecco, Inc.

34S West Main Street
Northboro, MA. 01532

Dear Mr. Zalewski:

The following manifests had weight di serepancies upon arrival at the disposal facility, Envirosafe
Services.

Here is an itemization of those discrepancies:

MANIFEST NUMBER ~ MANIFESTED WEIGHE | RECEIVED WRIGHT:

RI C 0028845 8,000 K (Bst. 17,600 Ibs)) § 3,792 K (8,360 Ibs.)
RI C 0028842 17,554 K (Est. 38,619 1bs.) | 14,125 K (31,140 1bs.)
RI C 0028844 19,000 K (Est. 43,780 1bs.) | 15,486 K (34,140 Ibs.)
RI C 0028843 10,427 K (Est. 22,939 1bs.) | 5,924 K (13,060 Ibs.)
RI C 0028841 12,254 K (Bst. 26,959 1bs) | 8,582 K (18,920 Ibs.)

Pleass note that Zecco will still be charged for 20 tons per load, .re'pudlesu of the weights stated
above. Ifyou have any questions regarding thia information, please feel free to contact Bob
Knowlton at (603) 335-0800 or myself at (216) 494-3068,

Sincerely,

.
B b e —

Sales Representative

Enclosures

co: B. Knowlton

kak

TRANS-END TECHNDLOBY
931 North Maln Street  Suite 201  North Canion, Ohip 44720
Oliica: {218) 494-2068 Fax; (216) 494-2297
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WASTEWATER DISCHARGE
PERMIT

Permit No.: P4012-011-0700

Company Name: PROVIDENCE GAS COMPANY

Facility Address: 642 Allens Avenue, Providence, RI 02905
Mailing Address: 100 Weybossett St., Providence, RI 02903
Facility Vice President: Ms. Alycia Goody

Facility Authorized Agents: Mark Hall c/o Reosource Control’s
Remedial Services; Jeff Perrin c/o M & E Zecco, Inc.

User Classification: Groundwater Remediation Discharges
Categorical Standards Applicable: None

By virtue of Rhode Island’s General Laws Title 46 Chapter 25
(Act) and in accordance with the Rules And Regulations For
The Use Of Wastewater Facilities Within The Narragansett Bay
Water Quality Management District (Rules and Regulations),
Ms. Alycia Goody and Providence Gas Company, hereinafter
referred to as Permittee, is hereby authorized to discharge
process wastewater from the above identified facility in
accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in this
permit.

All discharges authorized herein must be consistent with the
effluent limitations, monitoring requirements and other
conditions set forth in this permit. -The discharge of any
pollutant not identified in this permit or any pollutant
identified in this permit at a level in excess of that
authorized shall constitute a violation of the permit. This
permit consists of 14 pages with conditions a - T,

This permit is effective upon receipt
and expires on July 31, 2000.

LA S E R RS EREREEEXEELE TR Y

Noncompliance with any term or condition of this permit shall
‘constitute a violation of the NBC's Rules and Regulations and
may subject the user to an Administrative or Civil Penalty of
up to $25,000 per violation per day as defined in R.I.G.L.
§46-25-25.2. Willful or criminally negligent violations
shall be punishable by fines and/or imprisonment as defined
in R.I.G.L. §46-25-25.3.
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For the Narragansett Bay Commission:

Paul Pinault, P.E., Executive Director Date
Narragansett Bay Commission

Issued this day of . 19

NOTE: The NBC will accept the person(s) named on this permit

as the Permittee’s authorized agent(s) until notified

otherwise.

An authorized agent or authorized company representative is a
person who is a ptincipai executive officer or other
corporate officer with signatory powers as per the
Permittee’s by-laws or per a vote of the directors if the
Permittee is a corporation; a general partner or proprietor
if the Permittee is a partnership or sole proprietorship
respectively; or a duly authorized representative, the
individual designated on the permit application or permit
cover page, if such representative is responsible for the
overall operation of the facility and has the authority to
sign contracts, permits, permit applicgtions, monitoring
results and other documents in the company’s name and
otherwise bind the Permittee. The Permittee may designate
additional or new authorized agents by completing and

submitting the enclosed Designation Of Authorized Agent form.

The NBC will not accept documents signed by persons other
than the Company’s authorized agent(s) or authorized

representative (s). Confidential-For Settlement
— Purposes Only
EOIPROV0005687



CONDITIONS TO PERMIT

A. EFFLUENT DISCHARGE LIMITATIONS:

1. The permittee shall at all times comply with the effluent
limitations specified on Table 1 on page 14, attached hereto
and incorporated herein. -

2. The permittee shall comply with all discharge limitations
and prohibitions contained in Article 5 of the NBC’s Rules
and Regulations, as well as all other provisions of those
Rules, and any other applicable State or Federal standards,
including but not limited to the Federal Water Pollution
Control Act, 33 U.S5.C. § 1251 et seq. and R.I.G.L. § 46-12-1
et seq. The permittee shall at all times comply with

40 CFR § 403.5 and may not introduce into the NBC’s
facilities any pollutants which shall violate the general or
specific prohibitions including but not limited to discharges
resulting in pass through or interference situations at the

Commission’s facilities.

3. The permittee shall not increase.the use of process water
or dilute a discharge in any way as a partial or complete
substitute for adequate treatment to achieve compliance with

the above standards.

4. The permittee shall not exceed a total daily discharge
rate of 10,000 gallons per day.

B. PERMITTED DISCHARGES:

1. The permittee is authorized to discharge the following
tanks, solutions or process wastewater streams to the NBC’s

facilities:

Treated groundwater collected from the soil remediation
project at compressor building #2.- '

2. No other process wastewater is to be discharged to the
sewer unless specifically approved by the NBC in writing.

C. PROHIBITIONS:

1. The permittee is strictly prohibited from discharging any
prohibited substances as detailed in the Rules and
Regulations of the Narragansett Bay Water Quality Management
District Commission. Prohibited discharges include, but are
not limited to, the following:

a. Acidic Solutions
b. Caustic Solutions

- 3 - Confidential-For Settlement
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Degreasing Solutions
Solvents

Sludges

Fuel or Lubricating 0ils

™o Qo n

2. The permittee is strictly prohibited from discharging any
- process wastewater streams other than those specified in
Section B(1l) of this permit or wastestreams containing
pollutants with concentrations in excess of the effluent
limitations specified on Table 1 on page 14, attached hereto
and incorporated herein.

3. The permittee may only treat and/or discharge those
solutions that were indicated as such on plans submitted to
the Commission by the permittee on July 5, 1995. The
permittee is strictly prohibited from discharging any other
tanks, solutions, chemicals or materials including all
prohibited substances as defined in the Rules and Regulations
of the Narragansett Bay Water Quality Management District
without written approval from the Commission.

4. The use of portable pumps and/or flexible hose for

transfer of chemicals or wastewater is specifically
prohibited without written approval from the Commission.

D. PRETREATMENT REQUIREMENTS:

1. The permittee must provide and maintain an easily
accessible sample location downstream of each process
discharge specified in Section B(1l) of this permit. A total
of one (1) sample location must be provided and must collect
wastewater from the process operations indicated as follows:

Sample Location #1 - Sample port located upstream of the
effluent meter receiving all
wastewater streams listed in Section
B{1l) of this permit.

The permittee is prohibited from discharging dilution
wastestreams, such as sanitary and non-contact cooling water
into the process wastewater sampling location. Dilution
wastestreams must discharge downstream of the process
wastewater sampling location. The process wastewater
sampling location must be installed within thirty (30) days
from the effective date of this permit and must be approved
by the NBC prior to beginning construction. The discharge
through the sample location must be in compliance with the
effluent limitations specified in Table 1 of this permit.

2. The permittee shall operate and maintain the filtration

and carbon adsorption pretreatment system in conformance with

plans submitted to the NBC on July 5, 1995. ‘This '

pretreatment system shall be fully operational whenever
process discharges to the sewer occur.

Confidential-For Scttlement
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3. The permittee shall provide additional pretreatment of
the process wastewater discharges listed in B(1l) above if
determined necessary by the NBC to ensure that effluent
limitations are met at all times.

4. The permittee is responsible for properly operating and
maintaining the pretreatment system to achieve and ensure
compliance with the conditions of this permit. Proper
operation and maintenance shall include but not be limited
to: effective performance, adequate funding, adequate
operator staffing and training, adequate laboratory and
process controls, including appropriate gquality assurance

procedures.

5. The permittee must discharge the treated groundwater to
the sanitary sewer line located on Providence Gas Company
property and discharging to the NBC Allens Avenue sewer line.

6. The permittee shall install a discharge flow meter with a
non-resettable totalizer to measure the amount of ground
water discharged. The meter shall be installed prior to
discharging treated wastéwater to the sewer and shall be
approved by the NBC prior to being installed. This meter
will be utilized to assess sewer use fees based upon the
volume of wastewater discharged in accordance with rates and
fees approved by the Public Utilities Commission pursuant to
RIGL §39-1-1 et seq and §46-25-1 et seq.

E. MONITORING REQUIREMENTS:

1. During the first full week of operation, the permittee
shall conduct wastewater sampling on a daily basis. Each
week from the second through the fifth week of operation, the
permittee shall conduct wastewater sampling over one (1) full
normal operating day each week. Thereafter, sampling is to
be conducted over one (1) full normal operating day each
month until the expiration date of this permit.

The sampling requirements, to be conducted in accordance with
the aforementioned schedule, are as follows:

a. The permittee shall take a minimum of two (2) grab
samples, one in the morning and one in the '
afternoon, on a normal operating day, from the
sample port located upstream of the effluent water
meter (Sample Location $#1). Each grab sample must
be taken in a glass bottle and must be analyzed
separately for:

Total O0il & Grease (Fats, 0il and Grease)

Confidential-For Settlement
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b. Two (2) grab samples are to be taken, one in the
morning and one in the afternoon, on a normal
operating day from the sample port located upstream
of the effluent meter (Sample Location #1). Each
grab sample is to be taken in a glass bottle with a
Teflon or Teflon coated cover. No air bubbles may
be present in any grab sample or that grab sample
must be discarded. Samples must be refrigerated at
a temperature of 0 - 4°°C until analysis. The
samples are to be composited in the laboratory just
prior to analysis and analyzed for:

Volatile Organie Compounds (VOC)

C. A composite sample is to be taken from the sample
port located upstream of the effluent meter (Sample
Location #1) consisting of equal volume grab
samples taken at least every half hour over the
operating day or taken continuously with a
composite sampler. The composite sample is to be
stored in a glass amber bottle with a Teflon or
Teflon coated cover after preservation with 0.008%
sodium thiosulfate. If a sample cannot be
extracted within seventy two (72) hours of
collection, the sample should be adjusted to a pH
range of 5.0 to 10.0 standard units with either
sodium hydroxide solution or sulfuric acid. The
volume of acid or base used must be recorded and
reported to the laboratory. Samples mgst be
refrigerated at a temperature of 0 - 4% and
analyzed for:

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (Arochlor 1242,
1254, 1221, 1232, 1248, 1260, 1016)

2. All water meters measuring flows, which ultimately
discharge to the sampling location specified previously,
are to be read at the start of sampling and at the end of
sampling. These readings and the resuitant total flow are
to be submitted with the sampling resuilts.

3. A copy of the analytical results for each sampling
month- listed above must be sent to the NBC within 30 days
after the end of the month in which the samples are to be
taken. All sampling and analyses are to be done in
accordance with EPA approved procedures (40 C.F.R. § 403
and 40 C.F.R. § 136). The permittee must complete and
submit a Self-Monitoring Compliance Report (copy énclosed)
with each certified laboratory analysis sheet. The
laboratory analysis report must indicate the EPA approved
test procedure for each parameter listed. all
Self-Monitoring Compliance Reports must be signed by the
permittee or authorized agent and must certify that the
information submitted is accurate and complete to the best
of their knowledge. :
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4. The permittee must compare the analytical report
results with the NBC's effluent discharge limitations
listed in Table 1. If there are any violations of the
NBC's standards, the permittee must notify the NBC within
24 hours of becoming aware of the violation by contacting

resample and analyze for the barameter(s) in violation of
the NBC’'s standards. The results after resampling must be
submitted to the NBC no later than 30 days following the
date that the permittee became aware of the initia}
violation of the standards.

5. The NBC may, at any time, require more frequent
monitoring than specified in thig permit. Conditions that
may result in the imposition of more frequent monitoring
include, but are not limited to, the following:

a. Failure to meet effluent limitations;

b. Change in production processes;

€. Expansion or reduction of production;

. d. Change in water usage;

€. Discovery of additional information on monitoring or
pProduction unavailable to the NBC at the time this
permit was prepared.

F. RECORD RKEEPING REQUIREMENTS :

of the pretreatment system, including but not ‘-limited to the
following: .

a8. Amount of sludge generated on a monthly basis;
b. Completed manifest forms for hazardous materials;

€. Maintenance performed on the Pretreatment systenm

2. Records which substantiate any information supplied in
permit applications, Self-Monitoring Compliance Reports and
any other informational requirements of the Rules and
Regulations or any applicable State or Federal law are to be

-7 - Confidential-For Settlement
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G. ACCIDENTAL DISCHARGES, SPILL AND SLUG CONTROL PLANS:

1. The permittee must maintain all associated facilities to
ensure that incidental and accidental spills are not able to
enter the NBC sewer system. In the case of accidental
discharge to the NBC facilities, including any discharge that
would violate a Federal prohibition under 40 CFR 403.5(b), it
is the responsibility of the permittee to notify the NBC of
the incident immediately by calling the NBC’s Pretreatment
Section at 277-3738 or during non-business hours at its 24
hour emergency hotline number, 277-6781.

2. Within five (5) days following an accidental -discharge,
the permittee shall submit to the NBC a detailed written
report describing the nature, cause and veolume of the
discharge and the measures to be taken by the user to prevent
similar future occurrences.

H. RIGHT OF ENTRY:

The NBC, upon presenting identification and appropriate
credentials, is auvthorized to enter the premises of the
permittee during working hours and at other reasonable times
for the purposes of inspection, samp11ng, reading water
meters, records inspecting and copying and as otherwise
authosized under R.I.G.L. § 46-25-25.1. Reasonable hours in
the context of inspection and sampling include any time the
NBC has reason to believe that violation of the permit or. of
the Rules and Regulations is occurring.

I. PERMIT FEE:

The permittee agrees to pay an annual permit fee and all
sewer user fees assessed by the NBC in accordance with rates
and fees approved by the Public Utilities Commission pursuant
to R.I.G.L. § 39-1-1 et seqg. and § 46-25-1 et seq.

J. CHANGES IN OPERATION:

The permittee must notlfy the Commission -in writing at least
th1rty (30) days prior to instituting any significant changes
in operations that may affect the quality or quantity of the
process wastestream discharged to the sewer system.
Operational changes that may affect the quality or quantity
of the process wastestream 1nc1ude, but are not limited to,

the following:

1. Addition, removal, or relocation of process tanks or
solutions;

2. Installation of any new wastewater generating process
operation;

3. Relocation of any process operation piping, or
valving; :

- 8 - Confidential-For Settlement
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3. Violations of the NBC'’'s Permit

The permittee agrees to reimburse the NBC for any penalty and
additional operating expense incurred by the NBC for
violations of the NBC’s NPDES, RIPDES, or any other state or
federal permit which were caused by discharges from the
permittee, either singly or by interaction with other wastes.

4. Penalties for Violations

Article 10 of the NBC’s Rules and Regulations provides that
any person who violates a permit condition is subject to an
administrative or civil penalty of up to $25,000 per
violation per day as defined by R.I.G.L. §46-25-25.2.
Willful or criminally negligent violations shall be
punishable by the aforementioned fine and/or imprisonment as
defined in R.I.G.L.§46-25-25.3.

N. REVOCATION/SUSPENSION OF PERMIT:

1. vViolations of the conditions of this permit, the NBC's
Rules and Regulations, Act, and applicable State or Federal
regulations may result in the revocation of this permit in
accordance with the due process requirements of the NBC’s
Rules and Regulations. Violations that may result in
revocation of this permit include, but are not limited to,

the following:

a. Failure to accurately report the wastewater
constituents and characteristics of the discharge;

b. Failure to report changes in operations or wastewater
constituents;

c. Failure to allow NBC personnel statutorily authorized
access for the purposes of inspection or monitoring;

d. Failure to adhere to an approved compliance schedule;

e. Failure to comply with administrative orders or
settlement agreements;

f. Failure to pay authorized fees and user charges;
g. Violation of any other applicable permit conditions.

This list is for illustrative purposes and is not intended to
be inclusive. -
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2. The Executive Director may suspend this wastewater
discharge permit should the permittee cease operations for
any period exceeding one (1) month. The suspension will not
act as a revocation of the permit, but rather as a temporary
suspension of the user'’'s rights under the permit while
operations have ceased. During such suspension, the user’s
connection to the facilities shall be plugged. The user
chall still be required to pay the permit fee, since the
permit itself will not be revoked. During such suspension,
the user shall be disconnected from the facility. The
Commission shall have the authority to make periodic
inspections during this time to determine whether the user is
continuing to discharge requlated wastewater. Ssuch discharge
may be considered grounds for revocation of the wastewater
discharge permit.

0. CIVIL AND CRIMINAL LIABILITY:

Nothing in this permit shall be construed to relieve the
permittee from civil and/or criminal penalties for
noncompliance with the NBC's Rules and Regulations or State
or Federal laws or regulations.

P. DUTY TO COMPLY:

The permittee must comply with all conditions of this permit.
Failure to comply with the requirements of this permit may be
grounds for enforcement proceedings including administrative,
civil and/or criminal penalties, injunctive relief and
summary abatements.

Compliance with this permit does not relieve the permittee of
its obligation to comply with any or all pretreatment

regulations, standards or requirements under local, State and

Federal laws, including any such regulations, standards,
requirements, or laws that may become effective during the
term of this permit.

Q. REMOVED SUBSTANCES:

Solids, sludges, filter residues or other pollutants removed
in the course of treatment or control of wastewater shall be
disposed of in accordance with § 405 of the Clean Water Act
and subtitles C and D of the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act. A Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) informational brochure is attached to this permit to
inform you of your RCRA obligations.

- 11 -

Confidential-For Settlement
Purposes Only
EOIPROV0005695



R. PERMIT MODIFICATION/RENEWAL:

1. This permit may be modified for good causes including,
but not limited to, the following:

a. To incorporate any new or revised Federal, State, or
pretreatment standards or requirements;

b. Material or substantial alterations or additions to
the permittee’s process operation, or discharge
volume or characteristics which were not considered
in the drafting of this permit;

c. A change in any condition regarding either the
industrial user or the POTW that requires either a
temporary or permanent reduction or elimination of
the authorized discharge;

d. Information indicating that the permitted discharge
poses a threat to the NBC collection or treatment
system, POTW personnel or the receiving waters;

e. Violation of any terms or conditions of the permit;

f. Misrepresentation or failure to disclose fully all
relevant facts in the permit application or in any
required reporting;

g. Revision of or a grant of variance fronm such
categorical standards pursuant to 40 CFR 403.13;

h. To correct typographical or other errors in the
permit; .

To reflect transfer to the facility ownership and/or
operation to a new owner/operator;

8

j. Upon request of the permittee, provided such request
does not create a violation of any applicable
requirements, standards, laws, or rules and
regulations.

The filing of a request by the permittee for a permit
modification, revocation and reissuance, termination, or a
notification of planned changes or anticipated noncompliance,
does not stay any permit condition.

- 12 -
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2. 1f the permittee wishes to continue to discharge after
the expiration date of this permit, an application must be
filed for a permit renewal in accordance with the
requirements of Article 8 of the NBC’s Rules and Regulations
a minimum of 90 days prior to the expiration date.

S. INTEGRATION:

This permit represents the entire agreement and understanding
of the parties hereto to those matters contained herein. No
prior oral or written understanding shall be of any force or
effect with respect to those matters covered hereunder. This
permit may not be modified or altered except in accordance
with the provisions of Article 8 of the Rules and
Regulations. All terms used in this permit shall be
construed as defined under Article 2 of the Rules and

Regulations.

T. JURISDICTION:

This permit shall be administered and interpreted under the
laws of the State of Rhode Island. Jurisdiction of
litigation arising from this permit shall be in the State of
Rhode Island. If any part of this permit is found to be in
conflict with applicable laws, such part shall be
inoperative, null and void insofar as it is in conflict with
said law, but the remainder of this permit shall be in £ull

force and effect.
KJF:jn
Attachments:

Self Monitoring Compliance Report Form
Designation of Authorized Agent Form

RCRA Handbook :
Twenty-Four (24) Hour Notification FAX form
List of Licensed Laboratories

- 13
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TABLE 1

NBC EFFLUENT DISCHARGE LIMITATIONS

FIELD’S POINT DISTRICT

Parameter Limitation (Max.)
Total Toxic Organics (TTO) 2.13
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BODg) 300.00"
Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 300.00*
Total 0il and Grease (fats, oil and grease) 125.0
0il and Grease (mineral origin) 25.0
0il and Grease (animal/vegetéble origin) 100.0
pH range (at all times) ' . 5.0 — 10.0 s.U.
Daily ﬁaximum Average
Parameter (Composite for 1 day) (10 day)
cadmium (T) 0.11 0.07
Chromium (T) 2.77 ' 1.71
Copper (T) 1.20 1.20
Cyanide (T) 0.58 0.58
Lead (T) 0.60 0.40
Mercury (T) 0.005 0.005
Nickel (T) 1.62 1.62
Silver (T) 0.43 “ 0.24
zinc (T) 2.61 1.48

all parameters in mg/l unless otherwise specified.

(T} - denotes total metal 6r total cyanide concentration
* Exceeding this discharge limitation may be permitted but
would be subject to a surcharge in accordance with rates
approved by the public Utilities Commission and in
accordance with R.I.G.L. § 39-1-1 et seq.

- 14 -
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- Scptember 8, 1995 e SED 13 ]995

Mr. Mark Hall

Resource Control’s Associates
474 Broadway

Pawtucket, R 02860

Re: Providence Gas Company - Remediation
Dear Mr. Hall:

The revised pretreatment system information plan that we received on
August 24, 1995, in conjunction with pretreatment plans submitted on
July 14 and July 19, 1995, is acceptable to the Narragansett Bay Commission
(NBCO).

Acceptance of these plans by the NBC does not constitute any form of
guarantee or insurance with respect to the performance of the equipment and
processes reviewed, nor does it relieve you from the responsibility of
modifying equipment as necessary in the future to produce an effluent which
meets NBC discharge limitations.

Any review of process and/or pretreatment system plans and inspection(s)
conducted by the NBC are for the sole purpose of determining compliance
with the technical provisions of State, Federal, and NBC regulations. The
NBC does not assume responsibility for means, methods or techniques used,
or for the safety of construction works, the site, or for compliance by users
with any other applicable laws and regulations.
Confidential-For Settlement
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September 14, 1995

Mr. Mérk Hall
Resource Controls Association

474 Broadway
Pawtucket, RI 02860

Re: Providence Gas Company - Remediation Project

Dear Mr. Hall:

This letter serves to summarize the September 7, 1995 shut
down inspection of Providence Gas Company’s remediation
project. A final wastewater discharge meter reading of
423000 gallons was taken at this time for Narragansett Bay

Commission (NBC) billing purposes.

All remediation and discharge equipment has been dismantled
and all process wastewater discharges to the NBC sewer system
have ceased. Per your request, once all required
Self-Monitoring Compliance Reports have been received by the
NBC, Providence Gas Company'’s remediation project Wastewater
pischarge Permit will be terminated.

1f you have any questions, please contact me at 277-3738.

ara/J. Forman
Qulttrial Wastewater Control Engineer

KHF :mt

cc: Ms. Alycia Goody - Providence Gas Company
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/. R SO ' ' ) 439 Promenade Sucet
FIELD'S8 POINT pisrrict :;‘;’l;!em. Rhodé biand

3. w € SELF-MONITORING coMpPLIANCE REPORT

) &
l“'

Compnny Hama PROVIDENGE G]a‘i._CQMEANY
rddress of Premises sampled _ ¢

Date(s) sampled g8/10/95

permit Sampling Honth satinEled : . F , . Jp— :
Samples Taken By __ _MARK_S,.. JIALL. o s en Wy
{Kame of Person Company 5
samples Analyzed By _ZECCO, m_c_.-umnosmng LABORATORY .. ..oco.ovocva. o owoni
{Company) L ’
Type of Sample: arab XX _ N .ﬁbhpblltﬁ : O S e T
1f Grab Sample, what vimels) was sample taken? . 2800 PeMa .o commies oo
1f Composite Sample, describe how compoiitd was takemn . . ... ..o oo

where was sample takenz FROM TEMPORARY STORAGE TANK (FRAC TANRD.- -

PR e el e i suvpmaateth t ol S Y

e e b

Water Meter Readings (List readings for a1l metots dischatging to
sampling location.)
1 B 42 E
Clneing Reading N/A-FRE DISCIARGE ANALYSIS :

ppening Reading

Total : i - , .
units: =nRiafeet ____ gallons othier (8peclfy) ___.
Wnre any batch discharges samplied? Yes No XX..

What tank was sample takén from? FRAC TANK . - — -

indicate Volume of Ratch Discharge

resampling required to démbﬂﬁktate‘bdﬂpli!ﬂc! with a

& this analyeis a

previous violation? Yes No _xx .
what is the sample {rdentification numbet{s8) or thé ﬂh&iYklE&l tapott
jdentification number(s) indicated on thé analytieal tepott(8) being

submitted? CASE..NO..31817

1= this analysis in full compliance with NBC standards 1iated on tha
back of this form? Yes XX _ No . . .

ull compli!hbé’ﬁlth the MNBE stanéarﬂs?

why.wan your facility not in £

what steps will be
standards on a continuous basis? oy

taken by your firm to ansutéd ful) eompliance with NBC

- N e

a Ywske

when will these steps be implemented?

1 your firm is not in full compliance with the Nbc standards, U.B. EPA
rrgulations, 40 C.F.R.AD3.12g(2) requité® that you notify the commission
at 277-373% within 24 houwrs of becoming aware of the vioiatish and that

r the patanmeter(s) in viviation of the

your £lrm resample and analyze fo
ftor resampling must beé pubii ttad to theé

NnC standards. The resnlts a
comm} gginn no later than khirty (30) day8 tollowinig the dats that you
pecame aware of the initial violation of the gtandatds:
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please nttach labnratory analysis eheet. 1Indicats on this ahset the
metHod nf analyris used Ffor each parameter listed, S&ﬂplih? and analysis
shall he prrformed in accordance with the teéchnidues presct bad by

f?ﬁdezal tegulations (40 C.F.R, Fart 136).

{ certify under penalty of law that this documént and all attachménts
Airection or supékvision in adeotdaneé With a

were prepared under my
hat gualified patdbnnal ptopot1¥ Eathat and

system denlgned to AfEuUrE .
evaluate the Information submitted. Baséd on my ihguiry ® he peksbi bE

- persons who manage the system, or those péksons directly tréppondible Ror
gathering the information, the information submitted is) to the best (1
‘my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, Ahd complets; i am awaie that
there are significant penaltias for submitting £alae thtotmation

nd imptisonnent fot knouwih

fncluding the possihitity of fine a g
violations. 1In lien of monitoring for TotAl toxie orglnie!lt! tgtaby
BEELy

certify that based on my fnquiry of the pérdoh ot stgons o
lg fimitations fok totalr

responsible for managing com?llance with thé getm

Toxie Organices (TTO), 1 certify that, to the beat v my kabwisdys and

belief, no dumping of concentrizted toxic okganics ihtd the vastavatech
iling of th=» last dikcharge monitoting pepokt, 1t

has occurred since £
Further cettify that this facllity is implementing the toxls otganic

managemenf. plan gsubmitted to the NBC.
PR —— 7 [ A‘_‘-é::' _('é(l.'.'\‘- — -
Elgnature of ?ut‘nr zed Company Representative
turned If form is not propérly complated aAhd Biygned.
i

.34t
Date

Report will be re
NRC FIFLD’S POINT EFFLUENT bidcHAlide LiM1PAPTONS

maximum Dally
(Composite Average
\parameter ... _for 1 day) : - . 10 day)
cadmium (Total) 0.1} b.ol
Chromium (Total) 2.717 i
Copper (Total) 1.20 1.20
Cyanide (Total) 0.58 .58
L.Lead (Total) 0.60 ' 0.40
Mercnry (Total) 0.005 0.005
Nickel (Total) 1.62 : 1.52
Silver (Total) 0.43 0:24
2.61 1.48

zinc {(Total)
Limitution (Haz.)

parameter

Total Toxic Organics (TTO) 213
Biochemical Oxygen bemand (BOD) Job.00r4
Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 3001004}
total 0il and Grease (fats, oll and grease) 135,00
0il and Grease (mineral origin) 35,00
0i1 and Greage (vegetable origin) ioo0.00

5,80 « 10.0 B:4.

pil range (nt all times)
e otherwise specitied.

4+ Exceeding this discharge limitation may be permitted but would bé
h rates approved by the

subject to a surcharge in accordance Wit
pubiic uUtilities Commission and in Accordance with f.ti0.b 839-1-)

et seq.

+ All pacameters in mg/1l unles

nev. 5/95
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METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
287 W. Mpin St., Northbaro MA 81838
Yol (s08) 393-2537 + Fis (S08) 393-9074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Nima:  Prov Gas Date Ascahed:  8/10/93
Client Job No: 013812 : . Lab sob Ny 009127
She tocation: Allens Ave Prov R Lab Cass NS 398147
Sanpled By: Perron bate Rapored:  B/18/68
_ ¥. . . .-,nb_:i Fo sery, B W --\-.n-:H

YOTAL FAT, OIL & GREASE - F.0.4. _
RN EIRTTE BRI Mﬁwﬂ =" o v el 1 1 Aithad
8 e Wi P mﬂ":bﬁ M} 5 Ny ,ﬁ?

e LR T 3

“Bl)l. " mg/L a0 Wil LA _!!“'ﬂ! N 44

3 bl I: - .
=! Saniphi. | 4

[ 31817  Treatment Influent

e aa

") pDL  Beinw Detoction 1imi
1 ¢y yuinatin Method of Dainctlon. Methoda for Chemileal Anlysis of Watde dind Wastswstir, DSEPA, Bt/ 470624,

HYDROSAMPLE
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| MEYCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
tiydrosample Labotatory
287 W. Main St., Northbore MA 61834
Tel (soa) 393.2537 » Fax (508) 393-2074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Name:  Prov Gas Date Aecshed: 9&9{95
Cliant Joh No: 013812 Lab Job No? 49
SHa Location: Alleng Ave Prov Rl ' Lab Cakd AIA? 31817
Sanwled By: Ferron bats hapsied:  8/18/88
VOLATILE ONGANIC COMPOUNDS ~ VO&'s
:!ia‘ﬂ'. Twnlmnm Innuenl . -_ M _ “",ljiﬂ‘ .. toms
o 3] T B ?{Nl‘ﬁﬁll wh un;";‘-‘.-'j:';r UTTHE
I LA Vi BTN TR A v il | e ey el ey o1 Spu Uil do-d T xR g
1 Acctone BDL pg/l B0  0pd  BRAMA
2 Banzonn BDL pa/L 80  mtdanded | EPAM
5 Promolom BOL  Wot 35 hkdabed  keARn
A Rromomethane . BDL po/L . bidabéd  ePAll
T8 Cabon Disullide BOL  pg/L 80 Medsbous  trhél
B Crrhon Tetrachlokie . BDL . pg/t 80  hidate  ePAld
7 Chlorobenzeno 8L pg/l . 40 Busdavewd  EPAdad
8 Chioroetbane BOL _ pp/L | 2 Widsbowh  EPAMN
9 2.Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether 8oL pgr 0w J_lmam-a  EpAld
o Chloroform BoL  pg/L 80 MWdibed  EPARN
" Chloromothane BDL pas k.3 __mdmL_ trA MU
12 Dibromochioromelhane BOL Mo/l oAb bedabad  EPAM
19 Dichlorobromomethane BDL po/L L1 LINIHH A
14 1,2-(;Ich|nmbenzena ol  pg/ . &8 hwdebod  EPARH
15 19 Dlehlorubenzene BDL po/L 40 -—WMl EPA B4
18 1,4-Dichilorobenzenn BOL poL . 8 Metdd bbovd  EPAGN
17 l,1blchloroelhane BDL po/L. 80 Widdbord e lel
|w 7-chhlome|-l;ane BDL pg/ . B8 Mid ibéd  EPARH
19 1,1-Dichloroethene BOL  BgL 60  teladibowd  EPAGH
21 tmne-Iznlchlolorlhone BbL past 80  Misdebord A 84
o Dlrln'mnpmpane BDL post 80 hotad dbove EPA Ol
i ——- - = HYOROSAMPLE
PRI FRYTE E Page 5
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) METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory
387 W. Meln St., Northhotro MA 01832
Tel (S08) 393.2537 - Fan (308) 393-9074

RNEPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Nome: Prov Qas bate Recohvid: 8/ 10/68
Cllant Job No: 1013812 Lab Job Na: 009127
Site Loeation:  Allens Ave Piov It Lab Cass No: 134847
Sampled Dy: Perion Daré Heportid: B/'g/‘gg
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS - YOU'S
ST R
T
ST ST A

“""""" R ERST s Py qeeliln Be o3 Ta V0 e 4 '.f:—-: .r:; .1

22 cls- 1,3 Dichloropropeno BDL po/L

23 tiena- 1,9 Dichloropropena BDL po/L

24 Elhyl-Bemcnt! BDL po/t . o

25 2 Hlexanono BDL po/L 80.  Neddbové  BPASM
26 Melhyl Ethyl Ketone (MEK) BOL g/t ™ fidtbod  EPARN

27 Mty Isobutyl Ketons (MIBK) BOL . pg/L ") WeWddbod A B2

28 Melhyl Tertiary Bulyl Ether (MIBE) BOL  aug/L |, 60  fiteddbove  EPARM

20 Methylene Chloride BOL  pg/L B0 tkdibos  BrAS

a  Stypens BOL  pg/L 80 bhidabors  ErAds

31 1,1.?.?.-Yblvaclnluvontlxntle BDL bo/L 50 helddibeve  EPASM

a2 Tounuhlo@ethene BOL po/L 806 Noléd sbové  EPA N
a3 loluene BOL  po/L 80 MNdibos  PAGN
__’34 1,1.1-Trichioroethane BDL Bg/L 00  isedabovd  EPASS
a5 1.1,2-Trichiorosthane BDL . AgN 80  hidibod  trA®I

98 Tilchlorvnthene BDL Bo/ 80 finlod abévd tPA ¢44
T ar Trchlotofluoromethane BDL po/L 80 Notid bbové ePA &24
38 Vingl Acetate BOL  pp/L 50 Mwdebod  EPAeal

39 Vinyl Chioiide BDL |, mg/L 2. Wsied abov  EPA G2
a0 Xylenes, totd {n11041p) BDL hro/L 8.9 Madabovs  EPAS

) gL . Palow Datartion Umit .
? \aathods Tor Eiganie Chamlenl Analysls of Municipal and Indusinl Wastewatr £pAbob/4 82.097, July 1042,

HIYDROSAMPLE
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snmplres Annly=zed Ny 7r‘r LO, l”(‘ - 11YDROSAMPL 56
g : "{Company ) o 6.1.;
' pype ~F Ramplet  t2rnb XX o b
115 Grah sample, vhnd vimelE) WA “Rnmple tahan? ‘“‘ "lﬂﬁm——
$f Composite Sample, dercribe how vompol!t. ha._tiﬁiﬁ et il AP
n
R - e e e v s s
whetn wns gample taken? _FROM }PHPHRARY BTD (e}
Y = R ST R Sl e il IE———— Ll SR .0 QU emadsite i
h!\:!tl duehawlng ke

{r.int readings tor 81l

b . k)

1 fntar NMeter Neartingnr
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51
. Cloring NMending _l!_. 309 (_) § N
'~ oprning Nending . _a1340.0.. - s ymaos aoia
Total ) _ -
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: tniten:

Werea any bakteh dbscharges gampled?
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tndiecnte voliume of 1A
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( . 3
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METCALF & EDDY |ZECCO INC.
Hydrosample Laboratory

367 W, Main St., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 . Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Job Neme:  Providence Gas

Client Job No: 013812

Site Location: 642 Allens Ave, Prov Rl
Sampled By: Mark Hall

Date Recehved: 9/1/95

Lab Job No:
Lab Casd No:

Dats Reportéd:

009127
32067
10/18/95

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS - VOC's
Sanmiple Locallon‘- 1 (730)

1 Acetone pa/L 0/8/0% ' J |
2 Benzens BOL ng/L 5.0 Nsted sbové  EPA 624
3 Bromoform BOL pa/L 80 listed abové - EPA 624
4 Bromomethane BDL sg/L 20. listed abové EPA 624
| 5 Carbon Disulfide BDL ng/L 5.0 iated abové EPA 624
6 Carbon Tetrachlorilde BDL bo/L 50 Hstéd Above EPA 624
7 Chlorobenzene BDL ng/L 50 Nited above  EPA 624
8 Chloroethane BDL po/L 20. lsted abové EPA 624
9 2-Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether BDL pa/L 20, listdd above EPA 824
10 Chloroform BDL pg/L so _ Nisted aboid EPA 824
1" Chloromethane BDL Bo/L 20, fisted above EPA 824
12 Dibromochloromethane BDL pg/L 80 Mstsdabovd  EPAB2
13 Dichlorobromomethane BDL po/L 8.0 flatdd dbovd EPA 824
14 1,2-Dichlorobenzene BDL pg/L 80 Nisied abovd EPA 824
15 1,3-Dichlorobenzene BOL po/L 50 isted above  EPA 824
16 1,4-Dichiorobenzene BDL Bg/L 50 istéd sbové  EPAB24
17 1,1-Dichioroethane BOL Bg/L 80 listéd abové  EPA 824
18 1,2-Dichloroethane BDL pg/L 50 Nisiéd sbové  EPAB24
19 1,1-Dichloroethene BDL pg/L 5.0 Netéd abova EPA 624
20 trans- 1,2-Dichloroethene BDL pg/L 50 listed above EPA 624
-2 1,2-Dichloropropane BDL, po/L 50 Histed above EPA 824

e = S—— HYDROSAMPLE
Page 3

PAEHEDATANUST LURE 1S, 30 NAT . P )
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~ METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
_.) Hydrosample Laboratory
387 W. Main St., Northb6ro MA 01832
Tel (508) 393-2537 « Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Job Name: Providence Gas Date RéceNédd: 9/1/95
Client Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
She Locatlon: 642 Allens Ave, Prov Rl Lab Cass No: 32067
Sampled By: Mark Hall | Date Reportéd: 10/18/95
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS —~ VOC'$

cis- 1,3- chhloropropene BDL na/L 50 fisted abovd EPA 824

23 trans- 1,3 Dichloropropens BDL sg/L 80 listed above EPA 824

24 Ethyl Benzene BDL no/L 50 listéd abové EPA 624

25 2-Hexanone BOL psa/L 50. fisted above EPA 824

! 26 Methyl Ethyl Ketone (MEK) BDL ng/L %. Neted above  EPA 62¢

27 Methyl Isobutyl Ketone (MIBK) BDL po/L 0. fisted abové EPA 824

28 Methy! Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) BDL po/L 8.0 listed above EPA 824

29 Methylene Chioride BDL rg/L 50 listéd above EPA 624

30 Styrene BDL pg/L 5.0 isted above EPA 624

31 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BDL ng/L 5.0 fsted abové  EPA 624

32 Tetrachloroethene BOL ng/L 5.0 istéd above EPA 624

33 Toluene BOL pg/L 50 listed abové EPA 824

34 1,1,1-Trichloroethanse BOL #o/L 50 isted above  EPA 624

35 1,1,2-Trichloroethane BDL po/L 50 itéd above  EPA 624

36 Trichloroethene - BOL -~ pug/L 8.0 fisted abové EPA 624

37 Trichlorofluoromethane BDL pg/L 8.0 isted above EPA 624

38 Viny! Acetate BOL Bg/L 50. Nated above EPA 624

39 Vinyl Chloride BDL pg/L 20. Nited Above EPA 824

40 Xylenes, lotal (m+0+p) 1. Bg/L 50 fsted abové  EPA 824

) BDL - Below Detection Limit
= rq) Methods for Organic Chemical Analysts of Municipal and industrial Wastewaler EPA-600/4-82057, July 1582,

HYDROSAMPLE

BAMPFDATA\URTLAARN IS\ DICAT. 74 8T Page 4
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_ METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
) Hydrosample Laboratory

387 W. Main SI., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax {508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Job Name:  Providence Gas Date Recélved: 9/1/95
Client Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
Site Location: 642 Allens Ave, Prov Rl Lab Caés No: 320687
Sampled By: Mark Hall Date Reported: 10/18/95
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS - VOC's
e o
Samplie Locatlon - 1 (1100)
e e T

1 Acetone 24, pg/L 10. 9/5/88 EPAS24

2 Benzene BDL pg/L 50 lsted abové EPA 624

3 Bromoform ; BDL ng/L 5.0 fsted abovd . EPAG24

4 Bromomethann BDL pg/L 20. fsted above EPA 824

5 Carbon Disulfide BDL = pg/L 5.0 Nited abové EPA 024

6 Carbon Tetrachloride BDL pg/L 5.0 Iisted abové EPA 624

7 Chlorobenzene BOL Bg/l 80 Tisted above EPA 824

8  Chlorosthane BOL g/l 20, fmedabows  EPAS

9 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether BDL pg/L 20. listed abové . EPA 624

10 Chioroform BDL ng/L et lstad abové  EPAS24

11 Chloromethane BDL pg/l 20. listed aboveé EPA 824

12 Dibromochloromethane BDL po/L 5.0 listed above EPA 624

13 Dichlorobromomethane BOL pg/L 8.0 fatéd above  EPA 24

14 1,2-Dichlorobenzene BOL Bg/L o0 lsted above  EPA624

15 1,3-Dichlorobenzene BDL pg/L 50 fisted above EPA 624

16 1,4-Dichlorobenzene BDL ng/L 50 - Msied abové EPA 624

17 1,1-Dichloroethane BDL ng/L 8.0 fated above  EPA824

18 1,2-Dichloroethane BDL Bg/L 5.0 lated above EPA 824

19 1,1-Dichloroethene BDL Bg/L = tetad 3bove EPA 624

20 trans- 1,2-Dichloroethene BDL pg/L 50 listed above EPA 824

21 1,2-Dichloropropane BDL po/L 50 fisted above EPA 824
HYDROSAMPLE

Page 5
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Job Name:

METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.
Hydrosampie Laboratory
387 W. Main SL., Northboro MA 01532
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Providence Gas

Cilent Job No: 013812
She Location: 642 Allens Ave, Prov RI
Sampled By: Mark Hall

Date RecoNéd: 9/1/95
Lab Job No: 008127
Lab Case No: 32067
Date Reportéd: 10/18/85

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS - VOC's
Sample Lo
| B4 § i giciad A skt
22 c/s- 1,3-Dichioropropene BDL pg/L s0 Rsted above EPA 624
23 trans- 1,3 Dichloropropene BDL pg/L s.0 listed above EPA 624
24 Ethyl Benzene 1.0 pg/L 1.0 listed above EPA 624
25 2-Hexanone BOL pa/L 50. listed above EPA 624
Y Methyl Ethyl Ketone (MEK) BDL po/L s0. stedabove  EPA 624
27 Methy! Isobuty! Ketone (MIBK) BDL pa/L 50. listed above EPA 824
28 Methyl Tertlary Butyl Ether (MTBE) BDL pg/L 80 Nsted dbove EPA 624
29 Methylene Chioride BDL pg/L 8.0 listed above EPA 624
30 Styrene BDL Bg/L 5.0 listed abové EPA 624
31 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BDL pg/L 5.0 fisted dbove EPA 824
32 Tetrachloroethene BDL po/L 5.0 Nisted abové EPA 624
33 Toluene BOL Bg/L 5.0 fisted sbové  EPA 624
4 1,1,1-Trichloroethane BDL pg/L $.0 listéd above EPA 824
35 1,1,2-Trichloroethane BDL pg/L 8.0 listed above EPA 824
36 Trichloroethene BDL po/L 8.0 listed above EPA 824
37 Trichlorofluoromethane BDL ng/L 8.0 isted above EPA 624
38 Vinyi Acetate BOL pg/L 50. Hsted above EPA 624
39 Viny! Chloride BDL pg/L 20. iisted above EPA 824
40 Xylenes, total {m+0-+p) 14, pg/L 50 listed above EPA 624
™ DL - Below Detectlon Limit
"(\:") Methods for Organic Chemical Analysis of Municipal and mdustrial Wastewaler EPA-600/4-82-057, July 1982,
e HYDROSAMPLE

A\ BIRNATMUFTLR\IF IS\ TIAG7. #3 AFY
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METCALF & EDDY|ZECCO INC.

g
-J Hydrosample Laboratory
367 W. Main St., Northboro MA 01832
Tel (508) 393-2537 - Fax (508) 393-3074

) REPORT OF ANALYSIS

~ Job Name:  Providence Gas Date Recelved: 9/1/95
Client Job No: 013812 Lab Job No: 009127
She Location: 642 Allens Ave, Prov RI _ Lab Case No: 32067
Sampled By: Mark Hall . Date Reported: 10/18/95

TOTAL FAT, OIL & GREASE - F.0.G.

-

- .

32068 Sample Locatlon - 1 (735) 5.3 mg/L 10 water 9/1/98 9/7/08 4134
32071  Sample Locatlon - 1 (1100) 44 mg,/L 1.0 water 9/1/08 0/7/95 4131

M BDL - Balow Detection Limit
@ Gravimetrie Method of Detectlon. Meathods for Chemical Analysis of Watsr and Wastewater, USEPA, 800/4-79-020.

HYDROSAMPLE
Page 7
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